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IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA 
 

 

 
U.S. BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION AS TRUSTEE FOR MERRILL 

LYNCH MORTGAGE INVESTORS TRUST, MORTGAGE LOAN ASSET-
BACKED CERTIFICATES, SERIES 2005-A8, Appellant, 

 
vs. 

 
SFR INVESTMENTS POOL 1, LLC, Respondent. 

 

 

CASE NO.: 79235 
 

District Court Case No.: A739867C 
 

Appeal from the Eighth Judicial District Court In and For the County of Clark 
The Honorable Joanna A. Kishner, District Court Judge 
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DOCUMENT VOL BATES 

Affidavit of Service I JA00063 

Affidavit of Service I JA00138 

Affidavit of Service I JA00139 

Affidavit of Service I JA00140 

Amended Proposed Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law  XII 
JA02268-

JA02283 

Bench Memorandum Regarding Whether Defendant is a 
Bona Fide Purchase is Irrelevant 

X 
JA01939-
JA01943 

Complaint 
I JA00001-

JA00062 

Court’s Trial Exhibit 1 - Alessi & Koenig Fax Dated 7-11-12 

from Ryan Kerbow to A. Bhame Re: 7868 Marbledoe 
Ct./HO #18842 

X 
JA01896-
JA01897 

Court’s Trial Exhibit 2 – Excerpts of Deposition of Ortwerth 

Dated 6/14/18 

X JA01898-

JA01899 

Defendant Antelope Homeowners’ Association’s Answer 
and Affirmative Defenses 

III JA00434-
JA00443 

Docket (A-16-739867-C) XIII 
JA02477-

JA02483 

Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law and Judgment XII 
JA02300-
JA02318 

First Amended Complaint 
II JA00283-

JA00346 

Joint Trial Exhibit 1 - Declaration of Covenants, Conditions 

and Restrictions for Antelope Homeowners’ Association 

III JA00523-

JA00585 

Joint Trial Exhibit 2 - Second Amendment to the Declaration 
of Covenants, Conditions, and Restrictions for Antelope 

Homeowners’ Association 

III 
JA00586-

JA00588 

Joint Trial Exhibit 3 - Grant, Bargain, Sale Deed 
III JA00589-

JA00592 

Joint Trial Exhibit 4 - Notice of Default and Election to Sell 

Under Deed of Trust 

III JA00593-

JA00594 

Joint Trial Exhibit 5 - Deed of Trust 
III JA00595-

JA00616 
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DOCUMENT VOL BATES 

Joint Trial Exhibit 6 - Deed of Trust (Second) 
III JA00617-

JA00629 

Joint Trial Exhibit 7 - Deed of Trust re-recorded to add 

correct Adjustable Rate Rider 

IV JA00630-

JA00655 

Joint Trial Exhibit 8 - Grant, Bargain, Sale Deed re-recorded 
to correct vesting to show Henry E. Ivy and Freddie S. Ivy, 

husband and wife as joint tenants with rights of survivorship 

IV 
JA00656-
JA00661 

Joint Trial Exhibit 9 - Notice of Delinquent Assessment 

(Lien) 

IV 
JA00662 

Joint Trial Exhibit 10 - Notice of Delinquent Violation Lien 
IV JA00663-

JA00664 

Joint Trial Exhibit 11 - Notice of Default and Election to Sell 

Under Homeowners Association Lien 

IV 
JA00665 

Joint Trial Exhibit 12 - Notice of Trustee’s Sale IV JA00666 

Joint Trial Exhibit 13 - Notice of Trustee’s Sale IV JA00667 

Joint Trial Exhibit 14 - Notice of Trustee’s Sale IV JA00668 

Joint Trial Exhibit 15 - Trustee’s Deed Upon Sale 
IV JA00669-

JA00670 

Joint Trial Exhibit 16 - Release of Notice of Delinquent 
Assessment Lien 

IV 
JA00671 

Joint Trial Exhibit 17 - Rescission of Election to Declare 

Default 

IV JA00672-

JA00673 

Joint Trial Exhibit 18 - Notice of Delinquent Violation Lien 
IV JA00674-

JA00675 

Joint Trial Exhibit 19 - Request for Notice Pursuant to NRS 
116.31168 

IV JA00676-
JA00678 

Joint Trial Exhibit 20 - Notice of Lis Pendens 
IV JA00679-

JA00682 

Joint Trial Exhibit 21 - Letter from  Miles, Bauer, Bergstrom 
& Winters, LLP to Henry Ivy 

IV JA00683-
JA00685 

Joint Trial Exhibit 22 - Letter from  Miles, Bauer, Bergstrom 

& Winters, LLP to Antelope Homeowners Association 

IV JA00686-

JA00687 

Joint Trial Exhibit 23 - Correspondence from Alessi & 
Koenig to  Miles, Bauer, Bergstrom & Winters, LLP 

IV JA00688-
JA00694 
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DOCUMENT VOL BATES 

Joint Trial Exhibit 24 - Letter from  Miles, Bauer, Bergstrom 
& Winters, LLP to Alessi & Koenig, LLC 

IV JA00695-
JA00697 

Joint Trial Exhibit 25 - Correspondence regarding corrected 

ARM Note 

IV 
JA00698 

Joint Trial Exhibit 26 - Affidavit of Lost Note 
IV JA00699-

JA00708 

Joint Trial Exhibit 27 - Affidavit of Lost Note 
IV JA00709-

JA00716 

Joint Trial Exhibit 28 - Correspondence regarding Note 
IV JA00717-

JA00718 

Joint Trial Exhibit 29 - Deed of Trust, Note, and Lost Note 
Affidavit (Part 1) 

V JA00719-
JA00968 

Joint Trial Exhibit 29 - Deed of Trust, Note, and Lost Note 

Affidavit (Part 2) 

VI JA00969-

JA00984 

Joint Trial Exhibit 30 - Alessi & Koenig, LLC Collection 
File 

VI JA00985-
JA01160 

Joint Trial Exhibit 31 - Affidavit of Doug Miles and Backup 
VI JA01161-

JA01181 

Joint Trial Exhibit 31a – Excerpt of Affidavit of Doug Miles 

and Backup 

VI JA01182-

JA01183 

Joint Trial Exhibit 32 - Title Insurance Documents – First 
American Title Insurance Company – NV08000274-11/IVY 

VI JA01184-
JA01194 

Joint Trial Exhibit 33 - Title Insurance Policy – North 

American Title Insurance Company 

VI JA01195-

JA01211 

Joint Trial Exhibit 34 - Corporate Assignment of Deed of 
Trust 

VI JA01212-
JA01213 

Joint Trial Exhibit 35 - Trustee’s Sale Guarantee 
VII JA01214-

JA01224 

Joint Trial Exhibit 36 - Bank of America, N.A.’s Payment 

History 

VII JA01225-

JA01237 

Joint Trial Exhibit 37 - Greenpoint’s Payment History 
VII JA01238-

JA01248 

Joint Trial Exhibit 38 - Bank of America, N.A.’s Servicing 

Notes 

VII JA01249-

JA01261 
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DOCUMENT VOL BATES 

Joint Trial Exhibit 39 - Copy of Promissory Note and 
Allonges 

VII JA01262-
JA01277 

Joint Trial Exhibit 40 - Pooling and Servicing Agreement 
VIII JA01278-

JA01493 

Joint Trial Exhibit 41 - Mortgage Loan Schedule for PSA 
VIII JA01494-

JA01512 

Joint Trial Exhibit 42 - Corporate Assignment of Deed of 
Trust 

VIII JA01513-
JA01514 

Joint Trial Exhibit 43 - Acknowledgement of Inspection of 

the Original Collateral File 

IX JA01515-

JA01620 

Joint Trial Exhibit 44 - Antelope Homeowners Association’s 
Initial Disclosures and all Supplements 

IX JA01621-
JA01737 

Joint Trial Exhibit 45 - Exhibit 1 to Deposition of David 

Alessi – Subpoena for Deposition of N.R.C.P. 30(b)(6) 
Witness for Alessi & Koenig, LLC 

IX 
JA01738-

JA01746 

Joint Trial Exhibit 46 - Exhibit 2 to Deposition of David 

Alessi – Account Ledger 

IX JA01747-

JA01751 

Joint Trial Exhibit 47 - Exhibit 3 to Deposition of David 
Alessi – Notice of Delinquent Assessment (Lien) 

IX 
JA01752 

Joint Trial Exhibit 48 - Exhibit 4 to Deposition of David 
Alessi – Notice of Delinquent Violation Lien 

IX JA01753-
JA01754 

Joint Trial Exhibit 49 - Exhibit 5 to Deposition of David 

Alessi – Notice of Default and Election to Sell Under 
Homeowners Association Lien 

IX 

JA01755 

Joint Trial Exhibit 50 - Exhibit 6 to Deposition of David 

Alessi – Notice of Trustee’s Sale 

IX 
JA01756 

Joint Trial Exhibit 51 - Exhibit 7 to Deposition of David 
Alessi – Second Notice of Trustee’s Sale 

IX 
JA01757 

Joint Trial Exhibit 52 - Exhibit 8 to Deposition of David 

Alessi – Third Notice of Trustee’s Sale 

IX 
JA01758 

Joint Trial Exhibit 53 - Exhibit 9 to Deposition of David 

Alessi – Request for Payoff by Miles Bauer 

IX JA01759-

JA01760 

Joint Trial Exhibit 54 - Exhibit 10 to Deposition of David 
Alessi – Response to Miles Bauer Payoff Request 

X JA01761-
JA01767 
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DOCUMENT VOL BATES 

Joint Trial Exhibit 55 - Exhibit 11 to Deposition of David 
Alessi – Letter by Miles Bauer 

X JA01768-
JA01770 

Joint Trial Exhibit 56 - Exhibit 12 to Deposition of David 

Alessi – Trustee’s Deed Upon Sale 

X JA01771-

JA01772 

Joint Trial Exhibit 57 - Exhibit 1 to Deposition of David 
Bembas – Notice of Taking Deposition of SFR Investments 

Pool 1, LLC 

X 
JA01773-
JA01778 

Joint Trial Exhibit 58 - Exhibit 2 to Deposition of David 

Bembas – Notice of Delinquent Assessment (Lien) 

X 
JA01779 

Joint Trial Exhibit 59 - Exhibit 3 to Deposition of David 
Bembas – Notice of Default and Election to Sell Under 

Homeowners Association Lien 

X 
JA01780 

Joint Trial Exhibit 60 - Exhibit 4 to Deposition of David 
Bembas – Notice of Trustee’s Sale 

X 
JA01781 

Joint Trial Exhibit 61 - Exhibit 5 to Deposition of David 

Bembas – Notice of  Trustee’s Sale 

X 
JA01782 

Joint Trial Exhibit 62 - Exhibit 6 to Deposition of David 
Bembas – Notice of  Trustee’s Sale 

X 
JA01783 

Joint Trial Exhibit 63 - Exhibit 7 to Deposition of David 

Bembas – Letter Dated 10-11-11 

X JA01784-

JA01785 

Joint Trial Exhibit 64 - Exhibit 8 to Deposition of David 

Bembas – Letter Dated 12-16-11 

X JA01786-

JA01788 

Joint Trial Exhibit 65 - Exhibit 9 to Deposition of David 
Bembas – Trustee’s Deed Upon Sale 

X JA01789-
JA01790 

Joint Trial Exhibit 66 - Antelope Homeowners Association’s 

Answers to Plaintiff U.S. Bank’s Interrogatories 

X JA01791-

JA01809 

Joint Trial Exhibit 67 - Antelope Homeowners Association’s 
Answers To Plaintiff U.S. Bank’s Requests for Admission 

X JA01810-
JA01825 

Joint Trial Exhibit 68 - Antelope Homeowners Association’s 

Answers To Plaintiff U.S. Bank’s Request for Production of 
Documents 

X 
JA01826-

JA01845 

Joint Trial Exhibit 69 - SFR Investments Pool 1, LLC'S 
Objections And Answers To Plaintiff, U.S. Bank’s 
Interrogatories 

X 
JA01846-

JA01857 
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DOCUMENT VOL BATES 

Joint Trial Exhibit 70 - SFR Investments Pool 1, LLC'S 
Objections And Answers To Plaintiff, U.S. Bank’s Requests 

for Admissions 

X 
JA01858-
JA01870 

Joint Trial Exhibit 71 - SFR Investments Pool 1, LLC'S 
Objections And Answers To Plaintiff, U.S. Bank’s Request 

for Production of Documents 

X 
JA01871-
JA01882 

Joint Trial Exhibit 72 - Email Re: URGENT WIRE 
REQUEST: Status Update re: 10- H1715 (1st) De Vera 

Relevance, Hearsay, Authenticity, and Foundation 

X 
JA01883-
JA01888 

Joint Trial Exhibit 73 - BANA’s Written Policies and 
Procedures Re: Homeowners Association (HOA) Matters – 

Pre-Foreclosure Relevance, Hearsay, Authenticity, and 
Foundation 

X 
JA01889-

JA01893 

Joint Trial Exhibit 74 – Alessi & Koenig Fax Dated 7-11-12 
from Ryan Kerbow to A. Bhame Re: 7868 Marbledoe 
Ct./HO #18842 

X 
JA01894-

JA01895 

Notice of Appeal XIII 
JA02341-
JA02366 

Notice of Entry of Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law 

and Judgment 
XII 

JA02319-

JA02340 

Notice of Entry of Order 
I JA00131-

JA00137 

Notice of Entry of Order 
III JA00426-

JA00433 

Notice of Entry of Order X 
JA01974-
JA01983 

Notice of Entry of Order Granting SFR’s Counter-Motion to 
Strike and Granting in Part and Denying in Part SFR’s 
Motion for Summary Judgment 

III 
JA00469-

JA00474 

Notice of Entry of Stipulation and Order 
II JA00267-

JA00274 

Notice of Entry of Stipulation and Order  X 
JA01959-

JA01966 

Notice of Entry of Stipulation and Order Dismissing Henry 
E. Ivy and Freddie S. Ivy Without Prejudice 

II JA00361-
JA00367 
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Notice of Entry of Stipulation and Order to Dismiss SFR 
Investments Pool 1, LLC’s Slander of Title Claim Against 

U.S. Bank, National Association 

II 
JA00278-
JA00282 

Notice to Adverse Parties and to the Eighth Judicial District 
Court of Remand of Previously-Removed Case to this Court 

II JA00141-
JA00262 

Objections to U.S. Bank’s Amended Pre-Trial Disclosures 
III JA00475-

JA00479 

Order Denying Defendant’s Motion to Dismiss Plaintiff’s 

Complaint Pursuant to NRCP 12(b)(6) 

I JA00126-

JA00130 

Order Denying The Antelope Homeowners’ Association’s 
Motion to Dismiss 

III JA00390-
JA00393 

Order Granting SFR’s Counter-Motion to Strike and 

Granting in Part and Denying in Part SFR’s Motion for 
Summary Judgment 

III 
JA00465-
JA00468 

Proposed Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law 
III JA00480-

JA00488 

Recorders Transcript of Bench Trial – Day 1 XIII 
JA02484-
JA02575 

Recorders Transcript of Bench Trial – Day 2 XIV 
JA02576-

JA02743 

Recorders Transcript of Bench Trial – Day 3 XV 
JA02744-

JA02908 

Recorders Transcript of Bench Trial – Day 4 XI 
JA01984-
JA02111 

Recorders Transcript of Bench Trial – Day 5 XII 
JA02112-

JA02267 

Recorders Transcript of Bench Trial – Day 6 XIII 
JA02367-
JA02476 

Recorder’s Transcript of Hearing: All Pending Motions  
II JA00373-

JA00389 

Recorder’s Transcript of Hearing: All Pending Motions  
III JA00394-

JA00425 

Recorder’s Transcript of Hearing: All Pending Motions 
III JA00444-

JA00464 
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DOCUMENT VOL BATES 

Second Amended Proposed Findings of Fact and 
Conclusions of Law and Judgment 

XII 
JA02284-
JA02299 

SFR Investments Pool 1, LLC’s Answer to Complaint, 

Counterclaim and Cross-Claim 

I JA00097-

JA00114 

SFR Investments Pool 1, LLC’s Answer to First Amended 
Complaint 

II JA00347-
JA00356 

SFR Investments Pool 1, LLC’s Trial Brief Re Admissibility 
of Certain Proposed Exhibits 

III JA00489-
JA00510 

SFR Investments Pool 1, LLC’s Trial Brief Re Statute of 

Limitations 

III JA00511-

JA00522 

Stipulation and Order to Amend Caption X 
JA01953-
JA01958 

Stipulation and Order Dismissing Henry E. Ivy and Freddie 

S. Ivy Without Prejudice 

II JA00357-

JA00360 

Stipulation and Order Dismissing Mortgage Electronic 
Registration Systems, Inc. Without Prejudice 

II JA00263-
JA00266 

Stipulation and Order for Dismissal Without Prejudice as to 
Claims Between Antelope Homeowners Association and 
U.S. Bank National Association 

X 
JA01967-

JA01973 

Stipulation and Order to Dismiss SFR Investments Pool 1, 
LLC’s Slander of Title Claim Against U.S. Bank, National 

Association 

II 
JA00275-

JA00277 

Transcript of Proceedings 
I JA00064-

JA0096 

U.S. Bank’s Bench Memorandum Regarding Authentication 

and Admissibility of Proposed Exhibits 21, 22, 23, 24 and 31 
X 

JA01900-

JA01911 

U.S. Bank’s Bench Memorandum Regarding Business 
Record Exception 

X 
JA01944-
JA01952 

U.S Bank’s Bench Memorandum Regarding Pre-Foreclosure 

Satisfaction of the Superpriority Portion of the HOA’s Lien 
X 

JA01932-

JA01938 

U.S. Bank’s Bench Memorandum Regarding Standing to 

Maintain Its Claims in this Action and Standing to Enforce 
the Deed of Trust and Note 

X 
JA01919-
JA01931 

U.S. Bank’s Bench Memorandum Regarding Statute of 

Limitations 
X 

JA01912-

JA01918 
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U.S. Bank’s Objections to SFR Investments Pool 1, LLC’s 
Pre-Trial Disclosures 

II JA00368-
JA00372 

U.S. Bank’s Reply to SFR Investments Pool 1, LLC’s 

Counterclaim 

I JA00115-

JA00125 
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VOLUME VI 
 

DATE DOCUMENT VOL BATES 

04/16/19 
Joint Trial Exhibit 29 - Deed of Trust, Note, and 
Lost Note Affidavit (Part 2) 

VI 
JA00969-
JA00984 

04/16/19 
Joint Trial Exhibit 30 - Alessi & Koenig, LLC 

Collection File 
VI 

JA00985-

JA01160 

04/16/19 
Joint Trial Exhibit 31 - Affidavit of Doug Miles 
and Backup 

VI 
JA01161-
JA01181 

04/16/19 
Joint Trial Exhibit 31a – Excerpt of Affidavit of 
Doug Miles and Backup 

VI 
JA01182-
JA01183 

04/16/19 

Joint Trial Exhibit 32 - Title Insurance 

Documents – First American Title Insurance 
Company – NV08000274-11/IVY 

VI 
JA01184-
JA01194 

04/16/19 
Joint Trial Exhibit 33 - Title Insurance Policy – 

North American Title Insurance Company 
VI 

JA01195-

JA01211 

04/16/19 
Joint Trial Exhibit 34 - Corporate Assignment of 
Deed of Trust 

VI 
JA01212-
JA01213 

DATED this 15
th

 day of June, 2020. 

WRIGHT, FINLAY & ZAK, LLP 

/s/ Christina V. Miller, Esq.   

Christina V. Miller, Esq. (NBN 12448) 
7785 West Sahara Avenue, Suite 200  

Las Vegas, Nevada 89117  
Attorney for Appellant, U.S. Bank, National 

Association As Trustee For Merrill Lynch 
Mortgage Investors Trust, Mortgage Loan 
Asset-Backed Certificates, Series 2005-A8 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I certify that I electronically filed on the 15
th

 day of June, 2020, the 

foregoing JOINT APPENDIX – VOLUME VI with the Clerk of the Court for the 

Nevada Supreme Court by using the CM/ECF system.  I further certify that all 

parties of record to this appeal either are registered with the CM/ECF or have 

consented to electronic service.   

 

[X] (By Electronic Service) Pursuant to CM/ECF System, registration as a 
CM/ECF user constitutes consent to electronic service through the Court’s 

transmission facilities. The Court’s CM/ECF systems sends an e-mail 
notification of the filing to the parties and counsel of record listed above 

who are registered with the Court’s CM/ECF system. 

Service via electronic notification will be sent to the following:  
 Jacqueline Gilbert  

 Karen Hanks 
 

  [X]  (Nevada) I declare that I am employed in the office of a member of the bar 
of this court at whose direction the service was made. 

 
/s/ Faith Harris       

An Employee of WRIGHT, FINLAY & ZAK, LLP 
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USB000432
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USB000433
JA00976



USB000434
JA00977



USB000435
JA00978



USB000436
JA00979



USB000437
JA00980



USB000438
JA00981



USB000439
JA00982



USB000440
JA00983



USB000441
JA00984



USB000442
JA00985



USB000443
JA00986



 

M.W. Schofield, Assessor  

 

 

 

 

*Note:  Only documents from September 15, 1999 through present are available for viewing.  

 

REAL PROPERTY PARCEL RECORD  

  Click Here for a Print Friendly Version 

 

GENERAL INFORMATION 

PARCEL NO. 125-18-112-069

OWNER AND MAILING ADDRESS IVY HENRY E & FREDDIE S 

 

7868 MARBLEDOE 

LAS VEGAS NV 89149-3740 

 

 

LOCATION ADDRESS 
CITY/UNINCORPORATED TOWN 

7868 MARBLEDOE ST 
LAS VEGAS

ASSESSOR DESCRIPTION  ANTELOPE-UNIT 1  

PLAT BOOK 115 PAGE 89  

LOT 139 BLOCK B  

 

 

 

SEC 18 TWP 19 RNG 60  

RECORDED DOCUMENT NO.         * 20061003:04304 

RECORDED DATE 10/03/2006

VESTING COMMUNITY PROPERTY WITH RIGHTS OF SURVIVORSHIP 

ASSESSMENT INFORMATION AND SUPPLEMENTAL VALUE 

TAX DISTRICT 200

APPRAISAL YEAR 2009

FISCAL YEAR 09-10

SUPPLEMENTAL IMPROVEMENT VALUE 0

SUPPLEMENTAL IMPROVEMENT 

ACCOUNT NUMBER 

N/A

REAL PROPERTY ASSESSED VALUE

FISCAL YEAR 2008-09 2009-10

LAND 26754 7000

IMPROVEMENTS    50717 50581

PERSONAL PROPERTY 0 0

EXEMPT 0 0

Page 1 of 3Clark County Real Property

10/27/2009http://redrock.co.clark.nv.us/assrrealprop/pclDetail.aspx?hdnParcel=12518112069&hdnI...

USB000444
JA00987



 
                    

 
Click here for Treasurer Information regarding real property taxes.                       

 
 

 

  

NOTE: THIS RECORD IS FOR ASSESSMENT USE ONLY. NO LIABILITY IS ASSUMED 
AS TO THE ACCURACY OF THE DATA DELINEATED HEREON.  

  

GROSS ASSESSED (SUBTOTAL) 77471 57581

TAXABLE  LAND+IMP (SUBTOTAL) 221346 164517 

COMMON ELEMENT ALLOCATION 0  118  

TOTAL ASSESSED VALUE  77471  57699  

TOTAL TAXABLE VALUE 221346  164854  

ESTIMATED LOT SIZE AND APPRAISAL INFORMATION 

ESTIMATED SIZE 0.05 Acres 

ORIGINAL CONST. YEAR 2005 

LAST SALE PRICE 

MONTH/YEAR 

265999 

05/05 

LAND USE 1-10 RESIDENTIAL SINGLE FAMILY 

DWELLING UNITS 1 

PRIMARY RESIDENTIAL STRUCTURE

TOTAL LIVING SQ. FT. 1561 CARPORT SQ. FT. 0 ADDN/CONV NONE 

1ST FLOOR SQ. FT. 697 STORIES TWO STORY POOL NO 

2ND FLOOR SQ. FT. 864 BEDROOMS 2 SPA NO 

BASEMENT SQ. FT. 0 BATHROOMS 2 FULL 1 HALF TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION FRAME STUCCO 

GARAGE SQ. FT. 370 FIREPLACE 0 ROOF TYPE CONCRETE TILE 

ASSESSORMAP VIEWING GUIDELINES 

MAP 125181 

 

In order to view the Assessor map you must have Adobe Reader installed on 

your computer system.  

If you do not have the Reader it can be downloaded from the Adobe site by 

clicking the following button. Once you have downloaded and installed the 
Reader from the Adobe site, it is not necessary to perform the download a 

second time to access the maps.  

  

 

Government Center, 500 South Grand Central Parkway, Las Vegas, Nevada 89155-1401 

Page 2 of 3Clark County Real Property

10/27/2009http://redrock.co.clark.nv.us/assrrealprop/pclDetail.aspx?hdnParcel=12518112069&hdnI...
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702-455-3882 (INFORMATION)  

Page 3 of 3Clark County Real Property

10/27/2009http://redrock.co.clark.nv.us/assrrealprop/pclDetail.aspx?hdnParcel=12518112069&hdnI...

USB000446
JA00989



 

Bankruptcy Name Search Results
0 Total Party matches for selection IVY, HENRY for NEVADA 

Search Complete
Tue Oct 27 16:11:09 2009

No Matches Found

Download (1 pages $ 0.00)

PACER Service Center
Transaction Receipt

10/27/2009 16:11:09

PACER Login: rk0456 Client Code:

Description: Bankruptcy srch pg 1 Search Criteria: IVY, HENRY

Billable Pages: 1 Cost: 0.08

U.S. Party/Case Index - Home 
Search: All Court Types | Appellate | Bankruptcy | Civil | Criminal 

Reports: Court Code List | Date Range | Courts not on Index | Statistical Reports
User Options: Change Client Code | New Login | Billing History | PSC Home Page |  

E-Mail PSC | Logout 
 
  Help 

Page 1 of 1U.S. Party/Case Index Bankruptcy Name Search Results

10/27/2009https://pacer.uspci.uscourts.gov/cgi-bin/dquery.pl

USB000447
JA00990



When recorded return to:     ) 
       ) 
ALESSI & KOENIG, LLC     ) 
9500 W. Flamingo Rd., Suite 100    ) 
Las Vegas, Nevada 89147    ) 
Phone: (702) 222-4033     ) 
_____________________________________________________________________________________ 
A.P.N.  125-18-112-069         Trustee Sale # 18842-7868  
                                

NOTICE OF DELINQUENT ASSESSMENT (LIEN) 
 

In accordance with Nevada Revised Statutes and the Association’s Declaration of Covenants, Conditions and 
Restrictions (CC&Rs) of the official records of Clark County, Nevada, Antelope Homeowners 
Association HOA has a lien on the following legally described property.   
 
The property against which the lien is imposed is commonly referred to as 7868 Marbledoe Ct. , Las 
Vegas, NV 89149 and more particularly legally described as: Lot 139 Block B Book 115 Page 89 in 
the County of Clark. 
 
The owner(s) of record as reflected on the public record as of today’s date is (are): Henry & Freddie Ivy 
 
The mailing address(es) is: 7868 Marbledoe Ct., Las Vegas, NV 89149  
 
The total amount due through today’s date is: $692.36.  Of this total amount $642.36 represent Collection 
and/or Attorney fees and $50.00 represent collection costs, late fees, service charges and interest.   Note:  
Additional monies shall accrue under this claim at the rate of the claimant’s regular monthly or special 
assessments, plus permissible late charges, costs of collection and interest, accruing subsequent to the date of 
this notice. 

 
Date:  October 27, 2009 
 
By: ___________________________________ 
       Thessa Elpidio – Legal Assistant           
 Alessi & Koenig, LLC on behalf of Antelope Homeowners Association   
     
State of Nevada 
County of Clark 
SUBSCRIBED and SWORN before me October 27, 2009 
 
(Seal)       (Signature) 
 
       ________________________ 
       NOTARY PUBLIC 
 

USB000448
JA00991



Please be advised that Alessi & Koenig, LLC is a debt collector that is attempting to collect a debt and any information 
obtained will be used for that purpose. 

 

 
  
 

DAVID ALESSI* 
 

THOMAS BAYARD * 
 

ROBERT KOENIG** 
 

RYAN KERBOW*** 
 

* Admitted to the California Bar 
 

** Admitted to the California, Nevada 
and Colorado Bars 

 
*** Admitted to the Nevada and California Bar 

 
 

 

      
9500 W. Flamingo Road, Suite 100 

Las Vegas, Nevada 89147 
Telephone: 702-222-4033 
Facsimile: 702-222-4043 
 www.alessikoenig.com 

  
 

ADDITIONAL OFFICES 
 
 
 

AGOURA HILLS CA 
PHONE: 818-735-9600 

 
RENO NV  

PHONE: 775-626-2323 
 

DIAMOND BAR CA 
 PHONE: 909-843-6590 

 
 

Nevada Licensed Qualified Collection Manager 
 

AMANDA LOWER 
 

 
October 27, 2009 
                                   LIEN LETTER  
       VIA REGULAR AND CERTIFIED MAIL 
Henry & Freddie Ivy  
7868 Marbledoe Ct. 
Las Vegas, NV  89149 
        
 Re:  Antelope Homeowners Association/7868 Marbledoe Ct./HO #18842 
 
Dear Henry & Freddie Ivy: 
    
 Please find the enclosed Notice of Delinquent Assessment (Lien), signed and dated on behalf of 
Antelope Homeowners Association on October 27, 2009.  The total amount due by December 1, 2009 is 
$731.36.  Please note that the total amount due may differ from the amount shown on the enclosed lien.  
Please submit payment to our Nevada mailing address listed below by December 1, 2009.  Payment must be 
in the form of a cashier’s check or money order and made payable to Alessi & Koenig. 

 
Unless you, within thirty days after receipt of this notice, dispute the validity of this debt, or any 

portion thereof, our office will assume the debt is valid.  If you notify our office in writing within the thirty-
day period that the debt, or any portion thereof, is disputed, we will obtain verification of the debt and a copy 
of such verification will be mailed to you.  Upon receipt of your written request within the thirty-day period, 
we will provide you with the name and address of the original creditor, if different from the current creditor.  
Please be advised that you have the right to inspect the association records. 

 
In the event Alessi & Koenig, LLC does not receive payment of your unpaid assessments, fees and 

costs of $731.36 by December 1, 2009, a Notice of Default will be recorded in the office of the County 
Recorder; resulting in additional fees and costs.  Should you fail to reinstate your account, you could lose 
ownership of your property. 
 

Sincerely, 
 
 
 

ALESSI & KOENIG, LLC 
Thessa Elpidio, Legal Assistant 
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Dene Donaldson

From: certifiedpro@walzgroup.com
Sent: Tuesday, October 27, 2009 2:14 PM
To: Amanda Lower; Dene Donaldson; certifiedpro@walzgroup.com; cmitchell@walzgroup.com; 

lportillo@walzgroup.com; prothacker@walzgroup.com; jsherwood@walzgroup.com; 
MJohnson@walzgroup.com; BCarr@walzgroup.com; MTavorath@walzgroup.com; 
SBholat@walzgroup.com; CDavis@walzgroup.com; DBruce@walzgroup.com; 
JHouts@walzgroup.com

Subject: Alessi & Koenig, LLC (96): Import Batch #886160 Complete

File: 18842_NOA.xml 
 

RECORD SUMMARY 

2 Record(s) Accepted. 

0 Record(s) Rejected.   (If any, explanation is attached) 
 

LETTER SUMMARY 

Certified Letters = 1  (Return Receipt = 0) 

 
First Class Letters = 1 

Certificate of Mailing = 0 

Electronic Return Receipt = 1 
 

CASSING SUMMARY 

1 Address(es) Successfully CASSed. 

0 Address(es) Unsuccessfully CASSed. 
 

FAST FORWARDING SUMMARY 

(NOTE: Only Succesfully CASSed Addresses can be Fast Forwarded) 

 
1 Address(es) queried for Fast Forwarding Address. 

0 Address(es) had Fast Forwarding Address. 

 
 

 

Server: SAN-DB-01 Database: CertifiedPro Application: SAN-APP-05 

 
THIS IS AN AUTOMATED ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FROM THE WALZ CERTIFIEDPRO SYSTEM. PLEASE DO NOT REPLY 

TO THIS E-MAIL. 

 

No virus found in this incoming message. 
Checked by AVG - www.avg.com  
Version: 8.5.423 / Virus Database: 270.14.34/2462 - Release Date: 10/27/09 07:38:00 
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When recorded mail to:    )     
       )             
THE ALESSI & KOENIG, LLC   ) 
9500 West Flamingo Rd., Ste 100   ) 
Las Vegas, Nevada 89147    ) 
Phone:  702-222-4033     ) 
_________________________________________________________________________________ 
A.P.N. 125-18-112-069  Trustee Sale No. 18842-7868 

 
NOTICE OF DEFAULT AND ELECTION TO SELL UNDER HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION LIEN 

 
WARNING!  IF YOU FAIL TO PAY THE AMOUNT SPECIFIED IN THIS 
NOTICE, YOU COULD LOSE YOUR HOME, EVEN IF THE AMOUNT IS 
IN DISPUTE!  You may have the right to bring your account in good standing by paying 
all of your past due payments plus permitted costs and expenses within the time permitted 
by law for reinstatement of your account.  The sale may not be set until ninety days from the 
date this notice of default recorded, which appears on this notice.  The amount due is 
$1,571.36 as of December 22, 2009 and will increase until your account becomes current.  
To arrange for payment to stop the foreclosure, contact: Antelope Homeowners 
Association, c/o Alessi & Koenig, 9500 W. Flamingo Rd, Ste 100, Las Vegas, NV 89147. 
 
THIS NOTICE pursuant to that certain Assessment Lien, recorded on November 12, 2009 
as document number 0004474, of Official Records in the County of Clark, State of Nevada. 
Owner(s): Henry & Freddie Ivy, of Lot 139 Block B, as per map recorded in Book 115, 
Pages 89, as shown on the Condominium Plan, Recorded on  as document number Pending 
as shown on the Subdivision map recorded in Maps of the County of Clark, State of 
Nevada. PROPERTY ADDRESS: 7868 Marbledoe Ct., Las Vegas, NV 89149.  If you 
have any questions, you should contact an attorney. Notwithstanding the fact that your 
property is in foreclosure, you may offer your property for sale, provided the sale is 
concluded prior to the conclusion of the foreclosure. REMEMBER YOU MAY LOSE 
LEGAL RIGHTS IF YOU DO NOT TAKE PROMPT ACTION. NOTICE IS HEREBY 
GIVEN THAT The Alessi & Koenig is appointed trustee agent under the above referenced 
lien, dated November 12, 2009, executed by Antelope Homeowners Association to secure 
assessment obligations in favor of said Association, pursuant to the terms contained in the 
Declaration of Covenants, Conditions, and Restrictions (CC&Rs).  A default in the 
obligation for which said CC&Rs has occurred in that the payment(s) have not been made of 
homeowners assessments due from  and all subsequent assessments, late charges, interest, 
collection and/or attorney fees and costs. 
Dated: December 22, 2009 
 
Thessa Elpidio, Alessi & Koenig, LLC on behalf of Antelope Homeowners Association   
 

USB000452
JA00995



MAILING LABEL:  DECEMBER 28, 2009

ALESSI & KOENIG, LLC
9500 W. FLAMINGO ROAD STE. 100
LAS VEGAS, NV 89147
ATTN:  AMANDA LOWER

REFERENCE: 18842
ORDER NUMBER: 4344495

PROPERTY ADDRESS:   

7868 MARBLEDOE ST, LAS VEGAS, NEVADA 89149-3740

ENCLOSED IS A   RECORD PROPERTY INFORMATION REPORT - GENERAL MATTERS ON THE
ABOVE REFERENCED ORDER. AS A COURTESY TO OUR CUSTOMERS, AN ADDITIONAL COPY OF
THE LEGAL DESCRIPTION IS ATTACHED.

ALL INQUIRIES AND CORRESPONDENCE REGARDING THE ABOVE SHOULD BE DIRECTED TO
THE TITLE OFFICER WHOSE NAME AND PHONE NUMBER APPEAR BELOW.

First American Title Insurance Company
National Default Title Services
FORECLOSURE DEPARTMENT - NV, 2250 CORPORATE CIRCLE, SUITE 350

ASSISTANT SECRETARY / TITLE OFFICER
PH: 702-222-4273
FX: 866-515-8363

USB000453
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 ORDER NO: 4344495   

 REFERENCE NO: 18842

 FILE NO: CLARK

 TITLE OFFICER: AUGIE JIMENEZ

MAILING LABEL:  DECEMBER 28, 2009

ALESSI & KOENIG, LLC
9500 W. FLAMINGO ROAD STE. 100
LAS VEGAS, NV 89147

REFERENCE: 18842
ORDER NUMBER: 4344495

PROPERTY ADDRESS:   

7868 MARBLEDOE ST, LAS VEGAS, NEVADA 89149-3740

ENCLOSED IS A RECORD PROPERTY INFORMATION REPORT - GENERAL MATTERS   ON THE
ABOVE REFERENCED ORDER.  AS A COURTESY TO OUR CUSTOMERS, AN ADDITIONAL COPY OF
THE LEGAL DESCRIPTION IS ATTACHED.

ALL INQUIRIES AND CORRESPONDENCE REGARDING THE ABOVE SHOULD BE DIRECTED TO
THE TITLE OFFICER WHOSE NAME AND PHONE NUMBER APPEAR BELOW.

First American Title Insurance Company
Lenders Advantage
FORECLOSURE DEPARTMENT - NV, 2250 CORPORATE CIRCLE, SUITE 350

AUGIE JIMENEZ
ASSISTANT SECRETARY / TITLE OFFICER
PH: 702-222-4273
FX: 866-515-8363

PAGE 1 USB000454
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 ORDER NO: 4344495   

 REFERENCE NO: 18842

 FILE NO: CLARK

 TITLE OFFICER: AUGIE JIMENEZ

First American Title Insurance Company
FORECLOSURE DEPARTMENT - NV, 2250 CORPORATE CIRCLE, SUITE 350

HENDERSON, NV 89074

RECORD PROPERTY INFORMATION REPORT

ALESSI & KOENIG, LLC
9500 W. FLAMINGO ROAD STE. 100
LAS VEGAS, NV 89147
ATTN:  AMANDA LOWER

AS OF THE DATE HEREOF:  DECEMBER 09, 2009 AT 7:30 AM        Order# 4344495

A. THE LAST RECORDED DOCUMENT PURPORTING TO TRANSFER TITLE TO THE LAND DESCRIBED
HEREIN SHOWS THE FOLLOWING:

    PURPORTED OWNER: HENRY E IVY AND FREDDIE S IVY, HUSBAND AND WIFE AS JOINT
TENANTS WITH RIGHTS OF SURVIVORSHIP

 PROPERTY ADDRESS: 7868 MARBLEDOE ST, LAS VEGAS, NEVADA 89149-3740
   

B. ACCORDING TO THE LATEST EQUALIZED ASSESSMENT ROLL THE FOLLOWING AD VALOREM TAX
INFORMATION IS SHOWN:

 ASSESSED VALUATION OF THE LAND:    $15,750.00

 ASSESSED VALUATION OF THE IMPROVEMENTS:    $50,581.00

 EXEMPTIONS:    $.00
   

C. ACCORDING TO THE CURRENT YEAR TAX  FIGURES PROVIDED BY THE TAXING AUTHORITY THE
FOLLOWING TAX INSTALLMENT AMOUNTS AND STATUS IS SHOWN:

1.  THOSE TAXES FOR THE FISCAL YEAR   JULY 1, 2009, THROUGH   JUNE 30, 2010, INCLUDING ANY
SECURED PERSONAL PROPERTY TAXES COLLECTED BY THE COUNTY TREASURER.

TAX DISTRICT: 200.
PARCEL NO.: 125-18-112-069.
1ST INSTALLMENT DUE AUGUST 17, 2009:   $472.54, PAID.
2ND INSTALLMENT DUE OCTOBER 05, 2009:    $472.56, PAID.
3RD INSTALLMENT DUE JANUARY 04, 2010:   $472.56, OPEN.
4TH INSTALLMENT DUE MARCH 01, 2010:   $472.56, OPEN.

EACH INSTALLMENT WILL BECOME DELINQUENT TEN (10) DAYS AFTER THE DUE DATE.    
   

**NOTE:  THE TAX INFORMATION SET FORTH ABOVE REFLECTS CURRENT YEAR GENERAL TAX
INFORMATION ONLY.  THE RECORD PROPERTY INFORMATION REPORT DOES NOT PROVIDE
INFORMATION RELATING TO SUPPLEMENTAL TAX BILLS AND/OR PRIOR YEARS(S) DEFAULTED
TAXES.

PAGE 2 USB000455
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 ORDER NO: 4344495   

 REFERENCE NO: 18842

 FILE NO: CLARK

 TITLE OFFICER: AUGIE JIMENEZ

D.  OFFICIAL RECORDS OF THE COUNTY WHERE THE LAND IS LOCATED SHOWS THE FOLLOWING
DEED(S) OF TRUST AFFECTING THE LAND:

1.  A DEED OF TRUST TO SECURE AN ORIGINAL INDEBTEDNESS OF $212,750.00, AND ANY
AMOUNTS OR OBLIGATIONS SECURED THEREBY, RECORDED MAY 23, 2005   IN BOOK   20050523   AS
INSTRUMENT NO. 0004228   AND RE-RECORDED OCTOBER 20, 2005   IN BOOK   20051020      AS
INSTRUMENT NO. 0003872, BOTH OF OFFICIAL RECORDS.
DATED: MAY 13, 2005.
TRUSTOR: HENRY E IVY AND FREDDIE S IVY, HUSBAND AND WIFE WITH

RIGHTS OF SURVIVORSHIP.
TRUSTEE: STEWART TITLE COMPANY.
BENEFICIARY: UNIVERSAL AMERICAN MORTGAGE COMPANY, LLC, A LIMITED

LIABILITY COMPANY.

NOTE 1:  NOTICE OF DEFAULT RECORDED AUGUST 26, 2009   IN BOOK 20090826   AS INSTRUMENT
NO. 0000352   OF OFFICIAL RECORDS.

2.   A DEED OF TRUST TO SECURE AN ORIGINAL INDEBTEDNESS OF $53,150.00, AND ANY OTHER
AMOUNTS OR OBLIGATIONS SECURED THEREBY, RECORDED MAY 23, 2005   IN BOOK 20050523   AS
INSTRUMENT NO. 0004229   OF OFFICIAL RECORDS.
DATED: MAY 13, 2005.
TRUSTOR: HENRY E IVY AND FREDDIE S IVY, HUSBAND AND WIFE WITH

RIGHTS OF SURVIVORSHIP.
TRUSTEE: STEWART TITLE COMPANY.
BENEFICIARY:   MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC.

("MERS"), AS NOMINEE FOR
LENDER: UNIVERSAL AMERICAN MORTGAGE COMPANY, LLC, A FLORIDA

LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY.

3.  A CLAIM OF LIEN RECORDED OCTOBER 23, 2009   IN BOOK 20091023,   AS INSTRUMENT NO.
0000229,   OF OFFICIAL RECORDS.
LIEN CLAIMANT:   REPUBLIC SERVICES OF SOUTHERN NEVADA.
   PO BOX 98508.
   LAS VEGAS, NV  89193-8508.
PHONE:   702-735-5151.
AMOUNT: $91.70.

4.  A NOTICE OF HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION ASSESSMENT LIEN RECORDED NOVEMBER 12, 2009
IN BOOK   20091112   AS INSTRUMENT NO. 0004474   OF OFFICIAL RECORDS.
ASSOCIATION: ANTELOPE HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION HOA.
AMOUNT: $692.36, AND ANY OTHER AMOUNTS DUE THEREUNDER.

   

E.  OFFICIAL RECORDS OF THE COUNTY SHOWS THE GENERAL INDEX MATTERS AGAINST THE
PURPORTED OWNERS AS FOLLOWS:

NONE

   
LIMITATION OF LIABILITY

PAGE 3 USB000456
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 ORDER NO: 4344495   

 REFERENCE NO: 18842

 FILE NO: CLARK

 TITLE OFFICER: AUGIE JIMENEZ

RECIPIENT RECOGNIZES THAT IT IS DIFFICULT TO DETERMINE THE EXTENT OF DAMAGES WHICH COULD
ARISE FROM ANY ERROR OR OMISSION IN THIS REPORT.  RECIPIENT RECOGNIZES THAT THE FEE
CHARGED IS NOMINAL IN RELATION TO THE POTENTIAL DAMAGES OR LIABILITIES ARISING FROM ANY
SUCH ERROR OR OMISSION.   AS A PART OF THE CONSIDERATION GIVEN IN EXCHANGE FOR THE
ISSUANCE OF THIS REPORT, THE RECIPIENT AGREES THAT THE COMPANY'S SOLE LIABILITY FOR ANY
LOSS OR DAMAGE ARISING BY REASON OF ANY ERROR OR OMISSION CONTAINED HEREIN SHALL BE
LIMITED BY THIS PARAGRAPH. IN NO EVENT SHALL SUCH LIABILITY EXCEED THE FEE AMOUNT
CHARGED FOR THIS REPORT.

F. THE LAND REFERRED TO IN THIS REPORT IS SITUATED IN THE   STATE OF NEVADA, COUNTY OF
CLARK   , AND DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

PARCEL ONE (1):

LOT 139 IN BLOCK B OF ANTELOPE - UNIT 1 (A COMMON INTEREST COMMUNITY) AS SHOWN BY
MAP THEREOF ON FILE IN BOOK 115 OF PLATS, PAGE 89, IN THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY
RECORDER, CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA.

PARCEL TWO (2):

A NON-EXCLUSIVE EASEMENT OF ACCESS, INGRESS, EGRESS, USE AND ENJOYMENT OF, IN, TO
AND OVER THE ASSOCIATION PROPERTY AS DELINEATED ON THE PLAT MAP AND FURTHER
DEFINED IN THE DECLARATION OF COVENANTS, CONDITIONS AND RESTRICTIONS FOR
ANTELOPE - UNIT 1 RECORDED JUNE 23, 2004 IN BOOK 20040623 AS DOCUMENT NO. 2016 AND AS
THE SAME MAY FROM TIME TO TIME BE AMENDED AND/OR SUPPLEMENTED IN THE OFFICE OF
THE COUNTY RECORDER OF CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA, WHICH EASEMENT IS APPURTENANT TO
PARCEL ONE (1).   

125-18-112-069

* * * * * * * *
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 ORDER NO: 4344495   

 REFERENCE NO: 18842

 FILE NO: CLARK

 TITLE OFFICER: AUGIE JIMENEZ

EXHIBIT "A"

THE LAND REFERRED TO IN THIS REPORT IS SITUATED IN THE   STATE OF NEVADA, COUNTY OF CLARK   ,
AND DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

PARCEL ONE (1):

LOT 139 IN BLOCK B OF ANTELOPE - UNIT 1 (A COMMON INTEREST COMMUNITY) AS SHOWN BY MAP
THEREOF ON FILE IN BOOK 115 OF PLATS, PAGE 89, IN THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY RECORDER, CLARK
COUNTY, NEVADA.

PARCEL TWO (2):

A NON-EXCLUSIVE EASEMENT OF ACCESS, INGRESS, EGRESS, USE AND ENJOYMENT OF, IN, TO AND OVER
THE ASSOCIATION PROPERTY AS DELINEATED ON THE PLAT MAP AND FURTHER DEFINED IN THE
DECLARATION OF COVENANTS, CONDITIONS AND RESTRICTIONS FOR ANTELOPE - UNIT 1 RECORDED
JUNE 23, 2004 IN BOOK 20040623 AS DOCUMENT NO. 2016 AND AS THE SAME MAY FROM TIME TO TIME BE
AMENDED AND/OR SUPPLEMENTED IN THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY RECORDER OF CLARK COUNTY,
NEVADA, WHICH EASEMENT IS APPURTENANT TO PARCEL ONE (1).   

125-18-112-069

* * * * * * * *
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Resident Transaction Detail

Active Flag Yes

Void Flag No

ANTELOPE
Account #: 58066 Property Address: 7868 MARBLEDOE ST 

Code Date Amount Balance Check# Memo

MA 6/1/2005 39.00 39.00

CC 6/1/2005 175.00 214.00

PMT 6/2/2005 -253.00 -39.00

MA 7/1/2005 39.00 0.00

PMT 7/13/2005 -10.00 -10.00

MA 8/1/2005 39.00 29.00

PMT 8/12/2005 -29.00 0.00

MA 9/1/2005 39.00 39.00

PMT 9/12/2005 -68.00 -29.00

MA 10/1/2005 39.00 10.00

PMT 10/17/2005 -10.00 0.00 1775 101705.usb

MA 11/1/2005 39.00 39.00

MA 12/1/2005 39.00 78.00

PMT 12/12/2005 -78.00 0.00 1930 121205.usb

MA 1/1/2006 39.00 39.00

PMT 1/13/2006 -39.00 0.00 1950 011306.usb

MA 2/1/2006 39.00 39.00

LF 2/16/2006 1.95 40.95

MA 3/1/2006 39.00 79.95

PMT 3/13/2006 -78.00 1.95 1879 031306.usb

MA 4/1/2006 39.00 40.95

PMT 4/17/2006 -39.00 1.95 1823 041706.usb

MA 5/1/2006 39.00 40.95

LF 5/16/2006 1.95 42.90

MA 6/1/2006 39.00 81.90

LFI 5/30/2006 0.58 82.48

LF 6/16/2006 1.95 84.43

PMT 6/15/2006 -79.95 4.48 1904 061506.usb

MA 7/1/2006 39.00 43.48

LF 7/16/2006 1.95 45.43

MA 8/1/2006 39.00 84.43

LFI 7/30/2006 0.58 85.01

PMT 8/12/2006 -126.00 -40.99 1910

MA 9/1/2006 39.00 -1.99

MA 10/1/2006 39.00 37.01

MA 11/1/2006 39.00 76.01

PMT 11/15/2006 -76.01 0.00 1979 111506.usb

MA 12/1/2006 39.00 39.00

PMT 11/30/2006 -115.00 -76.00 1954 113006.USB

MA 1/1/2007 39.00 -37.00

6/18/2010 11:17:48 AM Page 1 of 4

USB000472
JA01015



Resident Transaction Detail

Active Flag Yes

Void Flag No

ANTELOPE
MA 2/1/2007 39.00 2.00

MA 3/1/2007 39.00 41.00

PMT 3/14/2007 -41.00 0.00 1971 031407.usb

PMT 3/29/2007 -80.00 -80.00 2027 032907.usb

MA 4/1/2007 39.00 -41.00

MA 5/1/2007 39.00 -2.00

MA 6/1/2007 39.00 37.00

PMT 6/28/2007 -76.00 -39.00 2062 062807.usb

MA 7/1/2007 39.00 0.00

MA 8/1/2007 39.00 39.00

LF 8/16/2007 1.95 40.95

LFI 8/30/2007 0.58 41.53

MA 9/1/2007 39.00 80.53

LF 9/16/2007 3.90 84.43

MA 10/1/2007 39.00 123.43

LFI 9/30/2007 1.17 124.60

PMT 10/1/2007 -119.00 5.60 2123 100107.usb

MA 11/1/2007 39.00 44.60

LF 11/16/2007 1.95 46.55

LFI 11/30/2007 0.58 47.13 Late Fee Processed

MA 12/1/2007 39.00 86.13

LF 12/16/2007 3.90 90.03 Late Fee Processed

LFI 12/30/2007 1.17 91.20 Late Fee Processed

MA 1/1/2008 39.00 130.20 Assessment

LF 1/16/2008 5.85 136.05 Late Fee Processed

LFI 1/30/2008 1.75 137.80 Late Fee Processed

MA 2/1/2008 39.00 176.80 Assessment

PMT 2/4/2008 -125.13 51.67 01076 020408.usb

MA 3/1/2008 39.00 90.67 Assessment

PMT 3/3/2008 -90.67 0.00 1053

MA 4/1/2008 39.00 39.00 Assessment

LF 4/16/2008 1.95 40.95 Late Fee Processed

PMT 4/30/2008 -79.95 -39.00 01104 043008.usb

MA 5/1/2008 39.00 0.00 Assessment

MA 6/1/2008 39.00 39.00 Assessment

PMT 6/2/2008 -39.00 0.00 01135 060208.usb

MA 7/1/2008 39.00 39.00 Assessment

PMT 7/14/2008 -39.00 0.00 01111 071408.usb

MA 8/1/2008 39.00 39.00 Assessment

LF 8/16/2008 1.95 40.95 Late Fee Processed

LFI 8/30/2008 0.58 41.53 Late Fee Processed

MA 9/1/2008 39.00 80.53 Assessment

LF 9/16/2008 3.90 84.43 Late Fee Processed

6/18/2010 11:17:48 AM Page 2 of 4
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Resident Transaction Detail

Active Flag Yes

Void Flag No

ANTELOPE
LFI 9/30/2008 1.17 85.60 Late Fee Processed

MA 10/1/2008 39.00 124.60 Assessment

LF 10/16/2008 5.85 130.45 Late Fee Processed

LFI 10/30/2008 1.75 132.20 Late Fee Processed

MA 11/1/2008 39.00 171.20 Assessment

LF 11/16/2008 7.80 179.00 Late Fee Processed

LFI 11/30/2008 2.34 181.34 Late Fee Processed

PMT 12/1/2008 -210.00 -28.66 01191 120108.usb

MA 12/1/2008 39.00 10.34 Assessment

PMT 12/29/2008 -49.34 -39.00 01279 122908.usb

MA 1/1/2009 39.00 0.00 Assessment

MA 2/1/2009 39.00 39.00 Assessment

LF 2/16/2009 1.95 40.95 Late Fee Processed

LFI 2/28/2009 0.58 41.53 Late Fee Processed

MA 3/1/2009 39.00 80.53 Assessment

LF 3/16/2009 3.90 84.43 Late Fee Processed

PMT 3/27/2009 -126.00 -41.57 1328

MA 4/1/2009 39.00 -2.57 Assessment

MA 5/1/2009 39.00 36.43 Assessment

PMT 5/12/2009 -84.00 -47.57 01357 051209].usb

MA 6/1/2009 39.00 -8.57 Assessment

MA 7/1/2009 39.00 30.43 Assessment

MA 8/1/2009 39.00 69.43 Assessment

LF 8/16/2009 3.47 72.90 Late Fee Processed

LFI 8/30/2009 1.04 73.94 Late Fee Processed

MA 9/1/2009 39.00 112.94 Assessment

LF 9/16/2009 5.42 118.36 Late Fee Processed

INTENT 9/17/2009 100.00 218.36 INTENT TO LIEN

LFI 9/30/2009 1.63 219.99 Late Fee Processed

MA 10/1/2009 39.00 258.99 Assessment

LF 10/16/2009 7.37 266.36 Late Fee Processed

LFI 10/30/2009 0.65 267.01 Late Fee Processed

MA 11/1/2009 39.00 306.01 Assessment

LF 11/16/2009 9.32 315.33 Late Fee Processed

LFI 11/30/2009 0.82 316.15 Late Fee Processed

MA 12/1/2009 39.00 355.15 Assessment

LF 12/16/2009 11.27 366.42 Late Fee Processed

LFI 12/30/2009 0.99 367.41 Late Fee Processed

MA 1/1/2010 42.90 410.31 Assessment

Late Fee 1/16/2010 13.42 423.73 Late Fee Processed

Interest 1/30/2010 1.18 424.91 Late Fee Processed

Assessment 2/1/2010 42.90 467.81 Assessment

Late Fee 2/16/2010 15.56 483.37 Late Fee Processed

6/18/2010 11:17:48 AM Page 3 of 4
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Resident Transaction Detail

Active Flag Yes

Void Flag No

ANTELOPE
Interest 2/28/2010 1.37 484.74 Late Fee Processed

Assessment 3/1/2010 42.90 527.64 Assessment

Late Fee 3/16/2010 17.71 545.35 Late Fee Processed

Interest 3/30/2010 1.56 546.91 Late Fee Processed

Assessment 4/1/2010 42.90 589.81 Assessment

Late Fee 4/16/2010 19.85 609.66 Late Fee Processed

Interest 4/30/2010 1.75 611.41 Late Fee Processed

Assessment 5/1/2010 42.90 654.31 Assessment

Late Fee 5/16/2010 22.00 676.31 Late Fee Processed

Interest 5/30/2010 1.94 678.25 Late Fee Processed

Assessment 6/1/2010 42.90 721.15 Assessment

Late Fee 6/16/2010 24.14 745.29 Late Fee Processed

Assessment 7/1/2010 42.90 788.19 Assessment

Count: 1

Total Units: 294

6/18/2010 11:17:48 AM Page 4 of 4
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Resident Transaction Detail

Active Flag Yes

Void Flag No

ANTELOPE
Account #: 111931 Property Address: 7868 MARBLEDOE ST 

Code Date Amount Balance Check# Memo

Admin Ltr 6/9/2009 15.00 15.00 Certified Letter

FIN 7/6/2009 100.00 115.00 06/22/09: Lighting

Admin Ltr 7/7/2009 15.00 130.00 Certified Letter

Admin Ltr 9/23/2009 15.00 145.00 Certified Letter

Admin Ltr 9/23/2009 15.00 160.00 Certified Letter

Admin Ltr 10/13/2009 15.00 175.00 Certified Letter

Admin Ltr 10/13/2009 15.00 190.00 Certified Letter

FIN 10/12/2009 100.00 290.00 09/01/09: Landscape Maintenance

FIN 11/12/2009 100.00 390.00 09/01/2009: Landscape Maintenance

FIN 11/12/2009 100.00 490.00 09/01/2009: Landscape Maintenance

FIN 12/2/2009 100.00 590.00 09/01/2009: Landscape Maintenance

FIN 12/2/2009 100.00 690.00 09/01/2009: Landscape Maintenance

INTENT 1/15/2010 50.00 740.00 1st Notice

INTENT 2/18/2010 100.00 840.00 Intent to Lien

Fine 4/2/2010 100.00 940.00 09/01/09: Landscape Maintenance

Fine 4/2/2010 100.00 1,040.00 09/01/09: Landscape Maintenance

Fine 4/22/2010 100.00 1,140.00 09/01/09: Landscape Maintenance

Admin Ltr 5/28/2010 15.00 1,155.00 Certified Letter

Admin Ltr 5/28/2010 15.00 1,170.00 Certified Letter

Admin Ltr 5/28/2010 15.00 1,185.00 Certified Letter

Admin Ltr 5/28/2010 15.00 1,200.00 Certified Letter

Count: 1

Total Units: 294

6/18/2010 11:18:06 AM Page 1 of 1
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U.S. Bankruptcy Court [LIVE-CM 3.3.3] 
Eastern District of California (Sacramento) 

Bankruptcy Petition #: 09-48394 

 

 

DISCHARGED-Auto, CLOSED 

 
Assigned to: Hon. Christopher M. Klein 
Chapter 7 
Voluntary 
No asset  
 
 
 
Debtor disposition:  Standard Discharge 
Joint debtor disposition: Standard Discharge 

Date filed:   12/29/2009
Date terminated:   05/07/2010

Debtor discharged:   05/03/2010
Joint debtor discharged:   05/03/2010

Debtor 
Henry Eugene Ivy  
14389 Madona Ct  
Magalia, CA 95954  
SSN / ITIN: xxx-xx-2414 
 

represented by Joseph Feist  
25 Cadillac Drive #290  
Sacramento, CA 95825  
916-437-3990 
 

Joint Debtor 
Freddie Sue Ivy  
14389 Madona Ct  
Magalia, CA 95954  
SSN / ITIN: xxx-xx-3266 
aka 
Freddie Sue Conner-Ivy 
 

represented by Joseph Feist  
(See above for address) 
 

Trustee 
Michael P. Dacquisto  
PO Box 992631  
Redding, CA 96099  
530-244-6267 
 

   

U.S. Trustee 
Office of the U.S. Trustee  
Robert T Matsui United States Courthouse  
501 I Street, Room 7-500  
Sacramento, CA 95814 

    

Filing Date # Docket Text

12/29/2009  1 
Chapter 7 Voluntary Petition. All Schedules and Statements filed. 
(ctus) (Entered: 12/29/2009)
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12/29/2009   

Meeting of Creditors to be held on 02/24/2010 at 08:00 AM at 
U.S. District Court - Redding. Last day to oppose discharge: 
04/26/2010. (ctus) (Entered: 12/29/2009)

12/29/2009  2 
Notice of Appointment of Interim Trustee Michael P. Dacquisto 
(auto) (Entered: 12/29/2009)

12/29/2009  3 Master Address List (auto) (Entered: 12/29/2009)

12/29/2009  4 
Statement of Social Security Number(s) (ctus) (Entered: 
12/29/2009)

12/29/2009   
Chapter 7 Voluntary Petition (Filing Fee Paid: $299.00, Receipt 
Number: 2-9-046988) (auto) (Entered: 12/29/2009)

12/30/2009  6 BNC 341 Notice Requested (CMX) (auto) (Entered: 12/30/2009)

12/30/2009  5 

Notice of Requirement to Complete Course in Financial 
Management Course Certificate as Transmitted to BNC for 
Service. (Admin) (auto) (Entered: 12/30/2009)

12/30/2009  7 

Certificate of Mailing of Notice of Requirement to File a 
Statement of Completion of Course in Personal Financial 
Management as provided by the Bankruptcy Noticing Center 
(Admin.) (Entered: 01/01/2010)

12/30/2009  8 

Certificate of Mailing of Notice of Meeting of Creditors as 
provided by the Bankruptcy Noticing Center (Admin.) (Entered: 
01/01/2010)

01/22/2010  9 
Request for Special Notice Filed by Creditor GE Money Bank 
(jdas) (Entered: 01/22/2010)

02/23/2010  10 
Financial Management Course Certificate as to Joint Debtor 
(swas) (Entered: 02/23/2010)

02/23/2010  11 
Financial Management Course Certificate as to Debtor (swas) 
(Entered: 02/23/2010)

Chapter 7 Trustee's Report of No Distribution. The Section 341 
Meeting was concluded on 02/24/10. I, Michael P. Dacquisto, 
having been appointed trustee of the estate of the above-named 
debtor(s), report that I have neither received any property nor 
paid any money on account of this estate; that I have made a 
diligent inquiry into the financial affairs of the debtor(s) and the 
location of the property belonging to the estate; and that there is 
no property available for distribution from the estate over and 
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02/24/2010   

above that exempted by law. Pursuant to Fed R Bank P 5009, I 
hereby certify that the estate of the above-named debtor(s) has 
been fully administered. I request that I be discharged from any 
further duties as trustee. Key information about this case as 
reported in schedules filed by the debtor(s) or otherwise found in 
the case record: This case was pending for 2 months. Assets 
Abandoned (without deducting any secured claims): $ 115056.00, 
Assets Exempt: Not Available, Claims Scheduled: $ 318274.00, 
Claims Asserted: Not Applicable, Claims scheduled to be 
discharged without payment (without deducting the value of 
collateral or debts excepted from discharge): $ 318274.00. 
(Dacquisto, Michael) (Entered: 02/24/2010)

02/25/2010  12 

Notice of Filing Report of No Distribution as Transmitted to BNC 
for Service. Objections Due 03/27/2010. (Admin) (Entered: 
02/25/2010)

02/25/2010  13 

Certificate of Mailing of Notice of Filing Report of No 
Distribution as provided by the Bankruptcy Noticing Center 
(Admin.) (Entered: 02/27/2010)

03/29/2010  14 
Change of Address for Mark T. Domeyer (jdas) (Entered: 
03/29/2010)

04/29/2010   

Change of Address Submitted for Attorney Joseph Feist by e-
Filing User Account Maintenance Utility. Address changed from: 
25 Cadillac Dr #290 , Sacramento CA 95825 to: 25 Cadillac 
Drive #290 , Sacramento CA 95825. (Entered: 04/29/2010)

05/03/2010  15 
Order Discharging Debtor as Transmitted to BNC for Service 
(Admin.) (Entered: 05/03/2010)

05/03/2010  16 
Certificate of Mailing of Discharge of Debtor as provided by the 
Bankruptcy Noticing Center (Admin.) (Entered: 05/05/2010)

05/07/2010  17 
Bankruptcy Case Closed. Final Decree as Transmitted to BNC for 
Service (Admin.) (Entered: 05/07/2010)

05/07/2010  18 
Certificate of Mailing of Final Decree as provided by the 
Bankruptcy Noticing Center (Admin.) (Entered: 05/09/2010)

PACER Service Center 
Transaction Receipt 
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06/19/2010 08:57:42

PACER 
Login: rk0456 Client 

Code: 

Description: Docket 
Report 

Search 
Criteria: 

09-48394 Fil or Ent: filed Doc 
From: 0 Doc To: 99999999 
Term: included Format: html 

Billable 
Pages: 2 Cost: 0.16 
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Resident Transaction Detail

Active Flag Yes

Void Flag No

ANTELOPE
Account #: 58066 Property Address: 7868 MARBLEDOE ST 

Code Date Amount Balance Check# Memo

MA 6/1/2005 39.00 39.00

CC 6/1/2005 175.00 214.00

PMT 6/2/2005 -253.00 -39.00

MA 7/1/2005 39.00 0.00

PMT 7/13/2005 -10.00 -10.00

MA 8/1/2005 39.00 29.00

PMT 8/12/2005 -29.00 0.00

MA 9/1/2005 39.00 39.00

PMT 9/12/2005 -68.00 -29.00

MA 10/1/2005 39.00 10.00

PMT 10/17/2005 -10.00 0.00 1775 101705.usb

MA 11/1/2005 39.00 39.00

MA 12/1/2005 39.00 78.00

PMT 12/12/2005 -78.00 0.00 1930 121205.usb

MA 1/1/2006 39.00 39.00

PMT 1/13/2006 -39.00 0.00 1950 011306.usb

MA 2/1/2006 39.00 39.00

LF 2/16/2006 1.95 40.95

MA 3/1/2006 39.00 79.95

PMT 3/13/2006 -78.00 1.95 1879 031306.usb

MA 4/1/2006 39.00 40.95

PMT 4/17/2006 -39.00 1.95 1823 041706.usb

MA 5/1/2006 39.00 40.95

LF 5/16/2006 1.95 42.90

MA 6/1/2006 39.00 81.90

LFI 5/30/2006 0.58 82.48

LF 6/16/2006 1.95 84.43

PMT 6/15/2006 -79.95 4.48 1904 061506.usb

MA 7/1/2006 39.00 43.48

LF 7/16/2006 1.95 45.43

MA 8/1/2006 39.00 84.43

LFI 7/30/2006 0.58 85.01

PMT 8/12/2006 -126.00 -40.99 1910

MA 9/1/2006 39.00 -1.99

MA 10/1/2006 39.00 37.01

MA 11/1/2006 39.00 76.01

PMT 11/15/2006 -76.01 0.00 1979 111506.usb

MA 12/1/2006 39.00 39.00

PMT 11/30/2006 -115.00 -76.00 1954 113006.USB

MA 1/1/2007 39.00 -37.00

8/27/2010 12:36:53 PM Page 1 of 4
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Resident Transaction Detail

Active Flag Yes

Void Flag No

ANTELOPE
MA 2/1/2007 39.00 2.00

MA 3/1/2007 39.00 41.00

PMT 3/14/2007 -41.00 0.00 1971 031407.usb

PMT 3/29/2007 -80.00 -80.00 2027 032907.usb

MA 4/1/2007 39.00 -41.00

MA 5/1/2007 39.00 -2.00

MA 6/1/2007 39.00 37.00

PMT 6/28/2007 -76.00 -39.00 2062 062807.usb

MA 7/1/2007 39.00 0.00

MA 8/1/2007 39.00 39.00

LF 8/16/2007 1.95 40.95

LFI 8/30/2007 0.58 41.53

MA 9/1/2007 39.00 80.53

LF 9/16/2007 3.90 84.43

MA 10/1/2007 39.00 123.43

LFI 9/30/2007 1.17 124.60

PMT 10/1/2007 -119.00 5.60 2123 100107.usb

MA 11/1/2007 39.00 44.60

LF 11/16/2007 1.95 46.55

LFI 11/30/2007 0.58 47.13 Late Fee Processed

MA 12/1/2007 39.00 86.13

LF 12/16/2007 3.90 90.03 Late Fee Processed

LFI 12/30/2007 1.17 91.20 Late Fee Processed

MA 1/1/2008 39.00 130.20 Assessment

LF 1/16/2008 5.85 136.05 Late Fee Processed

LFI 1/30/2008 1.75 137.80 Late Fee Processed

MA 2/1/2008 39.00 176.80 Assessment

PMT 2/4/2008 -125.13 51.67 01076 020408.usb

MA 3/1/2008 39.00 90.67 Assessment

PMT 3/3/2008 -90.67 0.00 1053

MA 4/1/2008 39.00 39.00 Assessment

LF 4/16/2008 1.95 40.95 Late Fee Processed

PMT 4/30/2008 -79.95 -39.00 01104 043008.usb

MA 5/1/2008 39.00 0.00 Assessment

MA 6/1/2008 39.00 39.00 Assessment

PMT 6/2/2008 -39.00 0.00 01135 060208.usb

MA 7/1/2008 39.00 39.00 Assessment

PMT 7/14/2008 -39.00 0.00 01111 071408.usb

MA 8/1/2008 39.00 39.00 Assessment

LF 8/16/2008 1.95 40.95 Late Fee Processed

LFI 8/30/2008 0.58 41.53 Late Fee Processed

MA 9/1/2008 39.00 80.53 Assessment

LF 9/16/2008 3.90 84.43 Late Fee Processed

8/27/2010 12:36:53 PM Page 2 of 4
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Resident Transaction Detail

Active Flag Yes

Void Flag No

ANTELOPE
LFI 9/30/2008 1.17 85.60 Late Fee Processed

MA 10/1/2008 39.00 124.60 Assessment

LF 10/16/2008 5.85 130.45 Late Fee Processed

LFI 10/30/2008 1.75 132.20 Late Fee Processed

MA 11/1/2008 39.00 171.20 Assessment

LF 11/16/2008 7.80 179.00 Late Fee Processed

LFI 11/30/2008 2.34 181.34 Late Fee Processed

PMT 12/1/2008 -210.00 -28.66 01191 120108.usb

MA 12/1/2008 39.00 10.34 Assessment

PMT 12/29/2008 -49.34 -39.00 01279 122908.usb

MA 1/1/2009 39.00 0.00 Assessment

MA 2/1/2009 39.00 39.00 Assessment

LF 2/16/2009 1.95 40.95 Late Fee Processed

LFI 2/28/2009 0.58 41.53 Late Fee Processed

MA 3/1/2009 39.00 80.53 Assessment

LF 3/16/2009 3.90 84.43 Late Fee Processed

PMT 3/27/2009 -126.00 -41.57 1328

MA 4/1/2009 39.00 -2.57 Assessment

MA 5/1/2009 39.00 36.43 Assessment

PMT 5/12/2009 -84.00 -47.57 01357 051209].usb

MA 6/1/2009 39.00 -8.57 Assessment

MA 7/1/2009 39.00 30.43 Assessment

MA 8/1/2009 39.00 69.43 Assessment

LF 8/16/2009 3.47 72.90 Late Fee Processed

LFI 8/30/2009 1.04 73.94 Late Fee Processed

MA 9/1/2009 39.00 112.94 Assessment

LF 9/16/2009 5.42 118.36 Late Fee Processed

INTENT 9/17/2009 100.00 218.36 INTENT TO LIEN

LFI 9/30/2009 1.63 219.99 Late Fee Processed

MA 10/1/2009 39.00 258.99 Assessment

LF 10/16/2009 7.37 266.36 Late Fee Processed

LFI 10/30/2009 0.65 267.01 Late Fee Processed

MA 11/1/2009 39.00 306.01 Assessment

LF 11/16/2009 9.32 315.33 Late Fee Processed

LFI 11/30/2009 0.82 316.15 Late Fee Processed

MA 12/1/2009 39.00 355.15 Assessment

LF 12/16/2009 11.27 366.42 Late Fee Processed

LFI 12/30/2009 0.99 367.41 Late Fee Processed

MA 1/1/2010 42.90 410.31 Assessment

Late Fee 1/16/2010 13.42 423.73 Late Fee Processed

Interest 1/30/2010 1.18 424.91 Late Fee Processed

Assessment 2/1/2010 42.90 467.81 Assessment

Late Fee 2/16/2010 15.56 483.37 Late Fee Processed

8/27/2010 12:36:53 PM Page 3 of 4
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Resident Transaction Detail

Active Flag Yes

Void Flag No

ANTELOPE
Interest 2/28/2010 1.37 484.74 Late Fee Processed

Assessment 3/1/2010 42.90 527.64 Assessment

Late Fee 3/16/2010 17.71 545.35 Late Fee Processed

Interest 3/30/2010 1.56 546.91 Late Fee Processed

Assessment 4/1/2010 42.90 589.81 Assessment

Late Fee 4/16/2010 19.85 609.66 Late Fee Processed

Interest 4/30/2010 1.75 611.41 Late Fee Processed

Assessment 5/1/2010 42.90 654.31 Assessment

Late Fee 5/16/2010 22.00 676.31 Late Fee Processed

Interest 5/30/2010 1.94 678.25 Late Fee Processed

Assessment 6/1/2010 42.90 721.15 Assessment

Late Fee 6/16/2010 24.14 745.29 Late Fee Processed

Interest 6/30/2010 2.12 747.41 Late Fee Processed

Assessment 7/1/2010 42.90 790.31 Assessment

Late Fee 7/16/2010 26.29 816.60 Late Fee Processed

Interest 7/31/2010 2.31 818.91 Late Fee Processed

Assessment 8/1/2010 42.90 861.81 Assessment

Late Fee 8/16/2010 45.24 907.05 Late Fee Processed

Assessment 9/1/2010 42.90 949.95 Assessment

Count: 1

Total Units: 297
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Resident Transaction Detail

Active Flag Yes

Void Flag No

ANTELOPE
Account #: 111931 Property Address: 7868 MARBLEDOE ST 

Code Date Amount Balance Check# Memo

Admin Ltr 6/9/2009 15.00 15.00 Certified Letter

FIN 7/6/2009 100.00 115.00 06/22/09: Lighting

Admin Ltr 7/7/2009 15.00 130.00 Certified Letter

Admin Ltr 9/23/2009 15.00 145.00 Certified Letter

Admin Ltr 9/23/2009 15.00 160.00 Certified Letter

Admin Ltr 10/13/2009 15.00 175.00 Certified Letter

Admin Ltr 10/13/2009 15.00 190.00 Certified Letter

FIN 10/12/2009 100.00 290.00 09/01/09: Landscape Maintenance

FIN 11/12/2009 100.00 390.00 09/01/2009: Landscape Maintenance

FIN 11/12/2009 100.00 490.00 09/01/2009: Landscape Maintenance

FIN 12/2/2009 100.00 590.00 09/01/2009: Landscape Maintenance

FIN 12/2/2009 100.00 690.00 09/01/2009: Landscape Maintenance

INTENT 1/15/2010 50.00 740.00 1st Notice

INTENT 2/18/2010 100.00 840.00 Intent to Lien

Fine 4/2/2010 100.00 940.00 09/01/09: Landscape Maintenance

Fine 4/2/2010 100.00 1,040.00 09/01/09: Landscape Maintenance

Fine 4/22/2010 100.00 1,140.00 09/01/09: Landscape Maintenance

Admin Ltr 5/28/2010 15.00 1,155.00 Certified Letter

Admin Ltr 5/28/2010 15.00 1,170.00 Certified Letter

Admin Ltr 5/28/2010 15.00 1,185.00 Certified Letter

Admin Ltr 5/28/2010 15.00 1,200.00 Certified Letter

Admin Ltr 6/23/2010 15.00 1,215.00 Certified Letter

Admin Ltr 6/23/2010 15.00 1,230.00 Certified Letter

Admin Ltr 6/23/2010 15.00 1,245.00 Certified Letter

Admin Ltr 6/23/2010 15.00 1,260.00 Certified Letter

Count: 1

Total Units: 297

8/27/2010 12:37:02 PM Page 1 of 1
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DAVID ALESSI* 
 

THOMAS BAYARD * 
 

ROBERT KOENIG** 
 

RYAN KERBOW*** 
 

* Admitted to the California Bar 
 

** Admitted to the California, Nevada 
and Colorado Bar 

 
*** Admitted to the Nevada and California Bar 

 
 

 

      
9500 W. Flamingo Road, Suite 100 

Las Vegas, Nevada 89147 
Telephone: 702-222-4033 
Facsimile: 702-222-4043 
 www.alessikoenig.com 

 

  
  

ADDITIONAL OFFICES  
 

AGOURA HILLS, CA 
PHONE: 818- 735-9600 

 
RENO NV  

PHONE: 775-626-2323 
& 

DIAMOND BAR CA 
 PHONE: 909-861-8300 

 
August 31, 2010 
         Pre-Notice of Default 
Henry & Freddie Ivy 
14389 Madona Ct 
Magalia, CA 95954 
 
Regarding: Antelope Homeowners Association/7868 Marbledoe Ct./HO #18842 
 
Dear Henry & Freddie Ivy: 
 
Please be informed that as of today’s date our office has not received payment pursuant to the Notice 
of Delinquent Assessment Lien recorded against your property on November 12, 2009.  Please 
understand that failure to bring your account current or failure to contact this office by September 15, 
2010 will result in the initiation of foreclosure proceedings on your property and include a minimum 
$750.00 in additional charges.   
 
The total amount currently due is $2,358.04.  Please submit payment to our offices at the above listed 
Nevada address, made payable to the Alessi & Koenig, LLC.  
 
If this debt is subject to discharge in bankruptcy, this letter is not an attempt to proceed and collect 
against you individually, but is a proceeding to collect on our client’s secured interest in your property. 
In the event Alessi & Koenig, LLC does not receive payment of your unpaid assessments, fees and 
costs of $2,358.04 by September 15, you could lose ownership of your property. 
 
Should you have any questions, please contact this office at 702-222-4033.   
 
 
Yours very truly, 
 
ALESSI & KOENIG, LLC 
 
 
 
Naomi Eden 
Legal Assistant 

 

USB000486
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Resident Transaction Detail

Active Flag Yes

Void Flag No

ANTELOPE
Account #: 58066 Property Address: 7868 MARBLEDOE ST 

Code Date Amount Balance Check# Memo

MA 6/1/2005 39.00 39.00

CC 6/1/2005 175.00 214.00

PMT 6/2/2005 -253.00 -39.00

MA 7/1/2005 39.00 0.00

PMT 7/13/2005 -10.00 -10.00

MA 8/1/2005 39.00 29.00

PMT 8/12/2005 -29.00 0.00

MA 9/1/2005 39.00 39.00

PMT 9/12/2005 -68.00 -29.00

MA 10/1/2005 39.00 10.00

PMT 10/17/2005 -10.00 0.00 1775 101705.usb

MA 11/1/2005 39.00 39.00

MA 12/1/2005 39.00 78.00

PMT 12/12/2005 -78.00 0.00 1930 121205.usb

MA 1/1/2006 39.00 39.00

PMT 1/13/2006 -39.00 0.00 1950 011306.usb

MA 2/1/2006 39.00 39.00

LF 2/16/2006 1.95 40.95

MA 3/1/2006 39.00 79.95

PMT 3/13/2006 -78.00 1.95 1879 031306.usb

MA 4/1/2006 39.00 40.95

PMT 4/17/2006 -39.00 1.95 1823 041706.usb

MA 5/1/2006 39.00 40.95

LF 5/16/2006 1.95 42.90

MA 6/1/2006 39.00 81.90

LFI 5/30/2006 0.58 82.48

LF 6/16/2006 1.95 84.43

PMT 6/15/2006 -79.95 4.48 1904 061506.usb

MA 7/1/2006 39.00 43.48

LF 7/16/2006 1.95 45.43

MA 8/1/2006 39.00 84.43

LFI 7/30/2006 0.58 85.01

PMT 8/12/2006 -126.00 -40.99 1910

MA 9/1/2006 39.00 -1.99

MA 10/1/2006 39.00 37.01

MA 11/1/2006 39.00 76.01

PMT 11/15/2006 -76.01 0.00 1979 111506.usb

MA 12/1/2006 39.00 39.00

PMT 11/30/2006 -115.00 -76.00 1954 113006.USB

MA 1/1/2007 39.00 -37.00

11/18/2010 4:04:34 PM Page 1 of 4

USB000487
JA01030



Resident Transaction Detail

Active Flag Yes

Void Flag No

ANTELOPE
MA 2/1/2007 39.00 2.00

MA 3/1/2007 39.00 41.00

PMT 3/14/2007 -41.00 0.00 1971 031407.usb

PMT 3/29/2007 -80.00 -80.00 2027 032907.usb

MA 4/1/2007 39.00 -41.00

MA 5/1/2007 39.00 -2.00

MA 6/1/2007 39.00 37.00

PMT 6/28/2007 -76.00 -39.00 2062 062807.usb

MA 7/1/2007 39.00 0.00

MA 8/1/2007 39.00 39.00

LF 8/16/2007 1.95 40.95

LFI 8/30/2007 0.58 41.53

MA 9/1/2007 39.00 80.53

LF 9/16/2007 3.90 84.43

MA 10/1/2007 39.00 123.43

LFI 9/30/2007 1.17 124.60

PMT 10/1/2007 -119.00 5.60 2123 100107.usb

MA 11/1/2007 39.00 44.60

LF 11/16/2007 1.95 46.55

LFI 11/30/2007 0.58 47.13 Late Fee Processed

MA 12/1/2007 39.00 86.13

LF 12/16/2007 3.90 90.03 Late Fee Processed

LFI 12/30/2007 1.17 91.20 Late Fee Processed

MA 1/1/2008 39.00 130.20 Assessment

LF 1/16/2008 5.85 136.05 Late Fee Processed

LFI 1/30/2008 1.75 137.80 Late Fee Processed

MA 2/1/2008 39.00 176.80 Assessment

PMT 2/4/2008 -125.13 51.67 01076 020408.usb

MA 3/1/2008 39.00 90.67 Assessment

PMT 3/3/2008 -90.67 0.00 1053

MA 4/1/2008 39.00 39.00 Assessment

LF 4/16/2008 1.95 40.95 Late Fee Processed

PMT 4/30/2008 -79.95 -39.00 01104 043008.usb

MA 5/1/2008 39.00 0.00 Assessment

MA 6/1/2008 39.00 39.00 Assessment

PMT 6/2/2008 -39.00 0.00 01135 060208.usb

MA 7/1/2008 39.00 39.00 Assessment

PMT 7/14/2008 -39.00 0.00 01111 071408.usb

MA 8/1/2008 39.00 39.00 Assessment

LF 8/16/2008 1.95 40.95 Late Fee Processed

LFI 8/30/2008 0.58 41.53 Late Fee Processed

MA 9/1/2008 39.00 80.53 Assessment

LF 9/16/2008 3.90 84.43 Late Fee Processed

11/18/2010 4:04:34 PM Page 2 of 4
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Resident Transaction Detail

Active Flag Yes

Void Flag No

ANTELOPE
LFI 9/30/2008 1.17 85.60 Late Fee Processed

MA 10/1/2008 39.00 124.60 Assessment

LF 10/16/2008 5.85 130.45 Late Fee Processed

LFI 10/30/2008 1.75 132.20 Late Fee Processed

MA 11/1/2008 39.00 171.20 Assessment

LF 11/16/2008 7.80 179.00 Late Fee Processed

LFI 11/30/2008 2.34 181.34 Late Fee Processed

PMT 12/1/2008 -210.00 -28.66 01191 120108.usb

MA 12/1/2008 39.00 10.34 Assessment

PMT 12/29/2008 -49.34 -39.00 01279 122908.usb

MA 1/1/2009 39.00 0.00 Assessment

MA 2/1/2009 39.00 39.00 Assessment

LF 2/16/2009 1.95 40.95 Late Fee Processed

LFI 2/28/2009 0.58 41.53 Late Fee Processed

MA 3/1/2009 39.00 80.53 Assessment

LF 3/16/2009 3.90 84.43 Late Fee Processed

PMT 3/27/2009 -126.00 -41.57 1328

MA 4/1/2009 39.00 -2.57 Assessment

MA 5/1/2009 39.00 36.43 Assessment

PMT 5/12/2009 -84.00 -47.57 01357 051209].usb

MA 6/1/2009 39.00 -8.57 Assessment

MA 7/1/2009 39.00 30.43 Assessment

MA 8/1/2009 39.00 69.43 Assessment

LF 8/16/2009 3.47 72.90 Late Fee Processed

LFI 8/30/2009 1.04 73.94 Late Fee Processed

MA 9/1/2009 39.00 112.94 Assessment

LF 9/16/2009 5.42 118.36 Late Fee Processed

INTENT 9/17/2009 100.00 218.36 INTENT TO LIEN

LFI 9/30/2009 1.63 219.99 Late Fee Processed

MA 10/1/2009 39.00 258.99 Assessment

LF 10/16/2009 7.37 266.36 Late Fee Processed

LFI 10/30/2009 0.65 267.01 Late Fee Processed

MA 11/1/2009 39.00 306.01 Assessment

LF 11/16/2009 9.32 315.33 Late Fee Processed

LFI 11/30/2009 0.82 316.15 Late Fee Processed

MA 12/1/2009 39.00 355.15 Assessment

LF 12/16/2009 11.27 366.42 Late Fee Processed

LFI 12/30/2009 0.99 367.41 Late Fee Processed

MA 1/1/2010 42.90 410.31 Assessment

Late Fee 1/16/2010 13.42 423.73 Late Fee Processed

Interest 1/30/2010 1.18 424.91 Late Fee Processed

Assessment 2/1/2010 42.90 467.81 Assessment

Late Fee 2/16/2010 15.56 483.37 Late Fee Processed

11/18/2010 4:04:34 PM Page 3 of 4
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Resident Transaction Detail

Active Flag Yes

Void Flag No

ANTELOPE
Interest 2/28/2010 1.37 484.74 Late Fee Processed

Assessment 3/1/2010 42.90 527.64 Assessment

Late Fee 3/16/2010 17.71 545.35 Late Fee Processed

Interest 3/30/2010 1.56 546.91 Late Fee Processed

Assessment 4/1/2010 42.90 589.81 Assessment

Late Fee 4/16/2010 19.85 609.66 Late Fee Processed

Interest 4/30/2010 1.75 611.41 Late Fee Processed

Assessment 5/1/2010 42.90 654.31 Assessment

Late Fee 5/16/2010 22.00 676.31 Late Fee Processed

Interest 5/30/2010 1.94 678.25 Late Fee Processed

Assessment 6/1/2010 42.90 721.15 Assessment

Late Fee 6/16/2010 24.14 745.29 Late Fee Processed

Interest 6/30/2010 2.12 747.41 Late Fee Processed

Assessment 7/1/2010 42.90 790.31 Assessment

Late Fee 7/16/2010 26.29 816.60 Late Fee Processed

Interest 7/31/2010 2.31 818.91 Late Fee Processed

Assessment 8/1/2010 42.90 861.81 Assessment

Late Fee 8/16/2010 45.24 907.05 Late Fee Processed

Interest 8/31/2010 2.50 909.55 Late Fee Processed

Assessment 9/1/2010 42.90 952.45 Assessment

Late Fee 9/16/2010 2.15 954.60 Late Fee Processed

Assessment 10/1/2010 42.90 997.50 Assessment

Late Fee 10/16/2010 8.58 1,006.08

Late Fee 10/31/2010 4.39 1,010.47

Assessment 11/1/2010 42.90 1,053.37 Assessment

Late Fee 11/16/2010 8.58 1,061.95

Assessment 12/1/2010 42.90 1,104.85 Assessment

Count: 1

Total Units: 299

11/18/2010 4:04:34 PM Page 4 of 4
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Resident Transaction Detail

Active Flag Yes

Void Flag No

ANTELOPE
Account #: 111931 Property Address: 7868 MARBLEDOE ST 

Code Date Amount Balance Check# Memo

Admin Ltr 6/9/2009 15.00 15.00 Certified Letter

FIN 7/6/2009 100.00 115.00 06/22/09: Lighting

Admin Ltr 7/7/2009 15.00 130.00 Certified Letter

Admin Ltr 9/23/2009 15.00 145.00 Certified Letter

Admin Ltr 9/23/2009 15.00 160.00 Certified Letter

Admin Ltr 10/13/2009 15.00 175.00 Certified Letter

Admin Ltr 10/13/2009 15.00 190.00 Certified Letter

FIN 10/12/2009 100.00 290.00 09/01/09: Landscape Maintenance

FIN 11/12/2009 100.00 390.00 09/01/2009: Landscape Maintenance

FIN 11/12/2009 100.00 490.00 09/01/2009: Landscape Maintenance

FIN 12/2/2009 100.00 590.00 09/01/2009: Landscape Maintenance

FIN 12/2/2009 100.00 690.00 09/01/2009: Landscape Maintenance

INTENT 1/15/2010 50.00 740.00 1st Notice

INTENT 2/18/2010 100.00 840.00 Intent to Lien

Fine 4/2/2010 100.00 940.00 09/01/09: Landscape Maintenance

Fine 4/2/2010 100.00 1,040.00 09/01/09: Landscape Maintenance

Fine 4/22/2010 100.00 1,140.00 09/01/09: Landscape Maintenance

Admin Ltr 5/28/2010 15.00 1,155.00 Certified Letter

Admin Ltr 5/28/2010 15.00 1,170.00 Certified Letter

Admin Ltr 5/28/2010 15.00 1,185.00 Certified Letter

Admin Ltr 5/28/2010 15.00 1,200.00 Certified Letter

Admin Ltr 6/23/2010 15.00 1,215.00 Certified Letter

Admin Ltr 6/23/2010 15.00 1,230.00 Certified Letter

Admin Ltr 6/23/2010 15.00 1,245.00 Certified Letter

Admin Ltr 6/23/2010 15.00 1,260.00 Certified Letter

Fine 7/1/2010 100.00 1,360.00 Landscape Maintenance 9/1/10

Fine 7/1/2010 100.00 1,460.00 Landscape Maintenance 9/1/10

Fine 8/4/2010 100.00 1,560.00 Landscape Maintenance 9/1/10

Fine 8/4/2010 100.00 1,660.00 Landscape Maintenance 9/1/10

Fine 6/22/2010 100.00 1,760.00 Unsightly 1/26/10

Fine 8/4/2010 100.00 1,860.00 Unsightly 1/26/10

Fine 8/4/2010 100.00 1,960.00 Unsightly 1/26/10

Fine 6/22/2010 100.00 2,060.00 Landscape Maintenance 3/30/10

Fine 8/4/2010 100.00 2,160.00 Landscape Maintenance 3/30/10

Fine 8/4/2010 100.00 2,260.00 Landscape Maintenance 3/30/10

Fine 6/22/2010 100.00 2,360.00 Landscape Maintenance 3/30/10

Fine 8/4/2010 100.00 2,460.00 Landscape Maintenance 9/1/09

Fine 8/4/2010 100.00 2,560.00 Landscape Maintenance 3/30/09

Fine 5/19/2010 100.00 2,660.00 Landscape Maintenance 9/1/09

Fine 5/19/2010 100.00 2,760.00 Landscape Maintenance 9/1/09

11/18/2010 4:04:43 PM Page 1 of 2
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Resident Transaction Detail

Active Flag Yes

Void Flag No

ANTELOPE
INTENT 10/4/2010 250.00 3,010.00 Record Lien

Fine 10/21/2010 100.00 3,110.00 09/01/09: Landscape Maintenance

Fine 10/21/2010 100.00 3,210.00 03/30/10: Landscape Maintenance

Fine 10/21/2010 100.00 3,310.00 09/01/09: Landscape Maintenance

Fine 10/21/2010 100.00 3,410.00 03/30/10: Landscape Maintenance

Count: 1

Total Units: 299

11/18/2010 4:04:43 PM Page 2 of 2
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Resident Transaction Detail

Active Flag Yes

Void Flag No

ANTELOPE
Account #: 58066 Property Address: 7868 MARBLEDOE ST 

Code Date Amount Balance Check# Memo

MA 6/1/2005 39.00 39.00

CC 6/1/2005 175.00 214.00

PMT 6/2/2005 -253.00 -39.00

MA 7/1/2005 39.00 0.00

PMT 7/13/2005 -10.00 -10.00

MA 8/1/2005 39.00 29.00

PMT 8/12/2005 -29.00 0.00

MA 9/1/2005 39.00 39.00

PMT 9/12/2005 -68.00 -29.00

MA 10/1/2005 39.00 10.00

PMT 10/17/2005 -10.00 0.00 1775 101705.usb

MA 11/1/2005 39.00 39.00

MA 12/1/2005 39.00 78.00

PMT 12/12/2005 -78.00 0.00 1930 121205.usb

MA 1/1/2006 39.00 39.00

PMT 1/13/2006 -39.00 0.00 1950 011306.usb

MA 2/1/2006 39.00 39.00

LF 2/16/2006 1.95 40.95

MA 3/1/2006 39.00 79.95

PMT 3/13/2006 -78.00 1.95 1879 031306.usb

MA 4/1/2006 39.00 40.95

PMT 4/17/2006 -39.00 1.95 1823 041706.usb

MA 5/1/2006 39.00 40.95

LF 5/16/2006 1.95 42.90

MA 6/1/2006 39.00 81.90

LFI 5/30/2006 0.58 82.48

LF 6/16/2006 1.95 84.43

PMT 6/15/2006 -79.95 4.48 1904 061506.usb

MA 7/1/2006 39.00 43.48

LF 7/16/2006 1.95 45.43

MA 8/1/2006 39.00 84.43

LFI 7/30/2006 0.58 85.01

PMT 8/12/2006 -126.00 -40.99 1910

MA 9/1/2006 39.00 -1.99

MA 10/1/2006 39.00 37.01

MA 11/1/2006 39.00 76.01

PMT 11/15/2006 -76.01 0.00 1979 111506.usb

MA 12/1/2006 39.00 39.00

PMT 11/30/2006 -115.00 -76.00 1954 113006.USB

MA 1/1/2007 39.00 -37.00

12/20/2010 11:10:34 AM Page 1 of 4
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Resident Transaction Detail

Active Flag Yes

Void Flag No

ANTELOPE
MA 2/1/2007 39.00 2.00

MA 3/1/2007 39.00 41.00

PMT 3/14/2007 -41.00 0.00 1971 031407.usb

PMT 3/29/2007 -80.00 -80.00 2027 032907.usb

MA 4/1/2007 39.00 -41.00

MA 5/1/2007 39.00 -2.00

MA 6/1/2007 39.00 37.00

PMT 6/28/2007 -76.00 -39.00 2062 062807.usb

MA 7/1/2007 39.00 0.00

MA 8/1/2007 39.00 39.00

LF 8/16/2007 1.95 40.95

LFI 8/30/2007 0.58 41.53

MA 9/1/2007 39.00 80.53

LF 9/16/2007 3.90 84.43

MA 10/1/2007 39.00 123.43

LFI 9/30/2007 1.17 124.60

PMT 10/1/2007 -119.00 5.60 2123 100107.usb

MA 11/1/2007 39.00 44.60

LF 11/16/2007 1.95 46.55

LFI 11/30/2007 0.58 47.13 Late Fee Processed

MA 12/1/2007 39.00 86.13

LF 12/16/2007 3.90 90.03 Late Fee Processed

LFI 12/30/2007 1.17 91.20 Late Fee Processed

MA 1/1/2008 39.00 130.20 Assessment

LF 1/16/2008 5.85 136.05 Late Fee Processed

LFI 1/30/2008 1.75 137.80 Late Fee Processed

MA 2/1/2008 39.00 176.80 Assessment

PMT 2/4/2008 -125.13 51.67 01076 020408.usb

MA 3/1/2008 39.00 90.67 Assessment

PMT 3/3/2008 -90.67 0.00 1053

MA 4/1/2008 39.00 39.00 Assessment

LF 4/16/2008 1.95 40.95 Late Fee Processed

PMT 4/30/2008 -79.95 -39.00 01104 043008.usb

MA 5/1/2008 39.00 0.00 Assessment

MA 6/1/2008 39.00 39.00 Assessment

PMT 6/2/2008 -39.00 0.00 01135 060208.usb

MA 7/1/2008 39.00 39.00 Assessment

PMT 7/14/2008 -39.00 0.00 01111 071408.usb

MA 8/1/2008 39.00 39.00 Assessment

LF 8/16/2008 1.95 40.95 Late Fee Processed

LFI 8/30/2008 0.58 41.53 Late Fee Processed

MA 9/1/2008 39.00 80.53 Assessment

LF 9/16/2008 3.90 84.43 Late Fee Processed

12/20/2010 11:10:34 AM Page 2 of 4
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Resident Transaction Detail

Active Flag Yes

Void Flag No

ANTELOPE
LFI 9/30/2008 1.17 85.60 Late Fee Processed

MA 10/1/2008 39.00 124.60 Assessment

LF 10/16/2008 5.85 130.45 Late Fee Processed

LFI 10/30/2008 1.75 132.20 Late Fee Processed

MA 11/1/2008 39.00 171.20 Assessment

LF 11/16/2008 7.80 179.00 Late Fee Processed

LFI 11/30/2008 2.34 181.34 Late Fee Processed

PMT 12/1/2008 -210.00 -28.66 01191 120108.usb

MA 12/1/2008 39.00 10.34 Assessment

PMT 12/29/2008 -49.34 -39.00 01279 122908.usb

MA 1/1/2009 39.00 0.00 Assessment

MA 2/1/2009 39.00 39.00 Assessment

LF 2/16/2009 1.95 40.95 Late Fee Processed

LFI 2/28/2009 0.58 41.53 Late Fee Processed

MA 3/1/2009 39.00 80.53 Assessment

LF 3/16/2009 3.90 84.43 Late Fee Processed

PMT 3/27/2009 -126.00 -41.57 1328

MA 4/1/2009 39.00 -2.57 Assessment

MA 5/1/2009 39.00 36.43 Assessment

PMT 5/12/2009 -84.00 -47.57 01357 051209].usb

MA 6/1/2009 39.00 -8.57 Assessment

MA 7/1/2009 39.00 30.43 Assessment

MA 8/1/2009 39.00 69.43 Assessment

LF 8/16/2009 3.47 72.90 Late Fee Processed

LFI 8/30/2009 1.04 73.94 Late Fee Processed

MA 9/1/2009 39.00 112.94 Assessment

LF 9/16/2009 5.42 118.36 Late Fee Processed

INTENT 9/17/2009 100.00 218.36 INTENT TO LIEN

LFI 9/30/2009 1.63 219.99 Late Fee Processed

MA 10/1/2009 39.00 258.99 Assessment

LF 10/16/2009 7.37 266.36 Late Fee Processed

LFI 10/30/2009 0.65 267.01 Late Fee Processed

MA 11/1/2009 39.00 306.01 Assessment

LF 11/16/2009 9.32 315.33 Late Fee Processed

LFI 11/30/2009 0.82 316.15 Late Fee Processed

MA 12/1/2009 39.00 355.15 Assessment

LF 12/16/2009 11.27 366.42 Late Fee Processed

LFI 12/30/2009 0.99 367.41 Late Fee Processed

MA 1/1/2010 42.90 410.31 Assessment

Late Fee 1/16/2010 13.42 423.73 Late Fee Processed

Interest 1/30/2010 1.18 424.91 Late Fee Processed

Assessment 2/1/2010 42.90 467.81 Assessment

Late Fee 2/16/2010 15.56 483.37 Late Fee Processed

12/20/2010 11:10:34 AM Page 3 of 4
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Resident Transaction Detail

Active Flag Yes

Void Flag No

ANTELOPE
Interest 2/28/2010 1.37 484.74 Late Fee Processed

Assessment 3/1/2010 42.90 527.64 Assessment

Late Fee 3/16/2010 17.71 545.35 Late Fee Processed

Interest 3/30/2010 1.56 546.91 Late Fee Processed

Assessment 4/1/2010 42.90 589.81 Assessment

Late Fee 4/16/2010 19.85 609.66 Late Fee Processed

Interest 4/30/2010 1.75 611.41 Late Fee Processed

Assessment 5/1/2010 42.90 654.31 Assessment

Late Fee 5/16/2010 22.00 676.31 Late Fee Processed

Interest 5/30/2010 1.94 678.25 Late Fee Processed

Assessment 6/1/2010 42.90 721.15 Assessment

Late Fee 6/16/2010 24.14 745.29 Late Fee Processed

Interest 6/30/2010 2.12 747.41 Late Fee Processed

Assessment 7/1/2010 42.90 790.31 Assessment

Late Fee 7/16/2010 26.29 816.60 Late Fee Processed

Interest 7/31/2010 2.31 818.91 Late Fee Processed

Assessment 8/1/2010 42.90 861.81 Assessment

Late Fee 8/16/2010 45.24 907.05 Late Fee Processed

Interest 8/31/2010 2.50 909.55 Late Fee Processed

Assessment 9/1/2010 42.90 952.45 Assessment

Late Fee 9/16/2010 2.15 954.60 Late Fee Processed

Assessment 10/1/2010 42.90 997.50 Assessment

Late Fee 10/16/2010 8.58 1,006.08

Late Fee 10/31/2010 4.39 1,010.47

Assessment 11/1/2010 42.90 1,053.37 Assessment

Late Fee 11/16/2010 8.58 1,061.95

Late Fee 11/30/2010 4.67 1,066.62

Assessment 12/1/2010 42.90 1,109.52 Assessment

Late Fee 12/16/2010 8.58 1,118.10

Assessment 1/1/2011 45.00 1,163.10 Assessment

Count: 1

Total Units: 300

12/20/2010 11:10:34 AM Page 4 of 4

USB000496
JA01039



Resident Transaction Detail

Active Flag Yes

Void Flag No

ANTELOPE
Account #: 111931 Property Address: 7868 MARBLEDOE ST 

Code Date Amount Balance Check# Memo

Admin Ltr 6/9/2009 15.00 15.00 Certified Letter

FIN 7/6/2009 100.00 115.00 06/22/09: Lighting

Admin Ltr 7/7/2009 15.00 130.00 Certified Letter

Admin Ltr 9/23/2009 15.00 145.00 Certified Letter

Admin Ltr 9/23/2009 15.00 160.00 Certified Letter

Admin Ltr 10/13/2009 15.00 175.00 Certified Letter

Admin Ltr 10/13/2009 15.00 190.00 Certified Letter

FIN 10/12/2009 100.00 290.00 09/01/09: Landscape Maintenance

FIN 11/12/2009 100.00 390.00 09/01/2009: Landscape Maintenance

FIN 11/12/2009 100.00 490.00 09/01/2009: Landscape Maintenance

FIN 12/2/2009 100.00 590.00 09/01/2009: Landscape Maintenance

FIN 12/2/2009 100.00 690.00 09/01/2009: Landscape Maintenance

INTENT 1/15/2010 50.00 740.00 1st Notice

INTENT 2/18/2010 100.00 840.00 Intent to Lien

Fine 4/2/2010 100.00 940.00 09/01/09: Landscape Maintenance

Fine 4/2/2010 100.00 1,040.00 09/01/09: Landscape Maintenance

Fine 4/22/2010 100.00 1,140.00 09/01/09: Landscape Maintenance

Admin Ltr 5/28/2010 15.00 1,155.00 Certified Letter

Admin Ltr 5/28/2010 15.00 1,170.00 Certified Letter

Admin Ltr 5/28/2010 15.00 1,185.00 Certified Letter

Admin Ltr 5/28/2010 15.00 1,200.00 Certified Letter

Admin Ltr 6/23/2010 15.00 1,215.00 Certified Letter

Admin Ltr 6/23/2010 15.00 1,230.00 Certified Letter

Admin Ltr 6/23/2010 15.00 1,245.00 Certified Letter

Admin Ltr 6/23/2010 15.00 1,260.00 Certified Letter

Fine 7/1/2010 100.00 1,360.00 Landscape Maintenance 9/1/10

Fine 7/1/2010 100.00 1,460.00 Landscape Maintenance 9/1/10

Fine 8/4/2010 100.00 1,560.00 Landscape Maintenance 9/1/10

Fine 8/4/2010 100.00 1,660.00 Landscape Maintenance 9/1/10

Fine 6/22/2010 100.00 1,760.00 Unsightly 1/26/10

Fine 8/4/2010 100.00 1,860.00 Unsightly 1/26/10

Fine 8/4/2010 100.00 1,960.00 Unsightly 1/26/10

Fine 6/22/2010 100.00 2,060.00 Landscape Maintenance 3/30/10

Fine 8/4/2010 100.00 2,160.00 Landscape Maintenance 3/30/10

Fine 8/4/2010 100.00 2,260.00 Landscape Maintenance 3/30/10

Fine 6/22/2010 100.00 2,360.00 Landscape Maintenance 3/30/10

Fine 8/4/2010 100.00 2,460.00 Landscape Maintenance 9/1/09

Fine 8/4/2010 100.00 2,560.00 Landscape Maintenance 3/30/09

Fine 5/19/2010 100.00 2,660.00 Landscape Maintenance 9/1/09

Fine 5/19/2010 100.00 2,760.00 Landscape Maintenance 9/1/09

12/20/2010 11:10:44 AM Page 1 of 2
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Resident Transaction Detail

Active Flag Yes

Void Flag No

ANTELOPE
INTENT 10/4/2010 250.00 3,010.00 Record Lien

Fine 10/21/2010 100.00 3,110.00 09/01/09: Landscape Maintenance

Fine 10/21/2010 100.00 3,210.00 03/30/10: Landscape Maintenance

Fine 10/21/2010 100.00 3,310.00 09/01/09: Landscape Maintenance

Fine 10/21/2010 100.00 3,410.00 03/30/10: Landscape Maintenance

Count: 1

Total Units: 300

12/20/2010 11:10:44 AM Page 2 of 2
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DAVID ALESSI* 
 

THOMAS BAYARD * 
 

ROBERT KOENIG** 
 

RYAN KERBOW*** 
 

* Admitted to the California Bar 
 

** Admitted to the California, Nevada 
and Colorado Bar 

 
*** Admitted to the Nevada and California Bar 

 
 

 

      
9500 W. Flamingo Road, Suite 100 

Las Vegas, Nevada 89147 
Telephone: 702-222-4033 
Facsimile: 702-222-4043 
 www.alessikoenig.com 

 

  
  

ADDITIONAL OFFICES  
 

AGOURA HILLS, CA 
PHONE: 818- 735-9600 

 
RENO NV  

PHONE: 775-626-2323 
& 

DIAMOND BAR CA 
 PHONE: 909-861-8300 

 
December 20, 2010 
         Pre-Notice of Default 
Henry & Freddie Ivy 
14389 Madona Ct 
Magalia, CA 95954 
 
Regarding: Antelope Homeowners Association/7868 Marbledoe Ct./HO #18842 
 
Dear Henry & Freddie Ivy: 
 
Please be informed that as of today’s date our office has not received payment pursuant to the Notice 
of Delinquent Assessment Lien recorded against your property on November 12, 2009.  Please 
understand that failure to bring your account current or failure to contact this office by January 4, 
2011 will result in the initiation of foreclosure proceedings on your property and include a minimum 
$750.00 in additional charges.   
 
The total amount currently due is $2,536.92.  Please submit payment to our offices at the above listed 
Nevada address, made payable to the Alessi & Koenig, LLC.  
 
Again, it is extremely important that we receive your payment by January 4, 2011.  Should you fail to 
bring your delinquent account current, you could lose ownership of your home.   
 
Should you have any questions, please contact me at naomi@alessikoenig.com or this office at 702-
222-4033.   
 
 
Yours very truly, 
 
ALESSI & KOENIG, LLC 
 
 
 
Naomi Eden 
Legal Assistant 

 

USB000499
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When recorded mail to:         
                    
THE ALESSI & KOENIG, LLC    
9500 West Flamingo Rd., Ste 100    
Las Vegas, Nevada 89147     
Phone:  702-222-4033      
_________________________________________________________________________________ 
A.P.N. 125-18-112-069  Trustee Sale No. 18842-7868 

 
NOTICE OF DEFAULT AND ELECTION TO SELL UNDER HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION LIEN 

 
WARNING!  IF YOU FAIL TO PAY THE AMOUNT SPECIFIED IN THIS 
NOTICE, YOU COULD LOSE YOUR HOME, EVEN IF THE AMOUNT IS 
IN DISPUTE!  You may have the right to bring your account in good standing by paying all of 
your past due payments plus permitted costs and expenses within the time permitted by law for 
reinstatement of your account.  The sale may not be set until ninety days from the date this notice of 
default recorded, which appears on this notice.  The amount due is $2,522.33 as of January 7, 2011 
and will increase until your account becomes current.  To arrange for payment to stop the 
foreclosure, contact: Antelope Homeowners Association, c/o Alessi & Koenig, 9500 W. Flamingo 
Rd, Ste 100, Las Vegas, NV 89147. 
 
THIS NOTICE pursuant to that certain Assessment Lien, recorded on November 12, 2009 as 
document number 0004474, of Official Records in the County of Clark, State of Nevada. Owner(s): 
Henry & Freddie Ivy, of Lot 139 Block B, as per map recorded in Book 115, Pages 89, as shown 
on the Condominium Plan, Recorded on  as document number Pending as shown on the Subdivision 
map recorded in Maps of the County of Clark, State of Nevada. PROPERTY ADDRESS: 7868 
Marbledoe Ct., Las Vegas, NV 89149.  If you have any questions, you should contact an attorney. 
Notwithstanding the fact that your property is in foreclosure, you may offer your property for sale, 
provided the sale is concluded prior to the conclusion of the foreclosure. REMEMBER YOU MAY 
LOSE LEGAL RIGHTS IF YOU DO NOT TAKE PROMPT ACTION. NOTICE IS HEREBY 
GIVEN THAT The Alessi & Koenig is appointed trustee agent under the above referenced lien, 
dated November 12, 2009, executed by Antelope Homeowners Association to secure assessment 
obligations in favor of said Association, pursuant to the terms contained in the Declaration of 
Covenants, Conditions, and Restrictions (CC&Rs).  A default in the obligation for which said 
CC&Rs has occurred in that the payment(s) have not been made of homeowners assessments due 
from  and all subsequent assessments, late charges, interest, collection and/or attorney fees and costs. 
Dated: January 7, 2011 
 
Naomi Eden, Alessi & Koenig, LLC on behalf of Antelope Homeowners Association   
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First American Title Insurance Company
NATIONAL DEFAULT TITLE SERVICES – TSG DIVISION

2250 CORPORATE CIRCLE, SUITE 350, HENDERSON, NV 89074

JANUARY 20, 2011

ALESSI & KOENIG, LLC
9500 W. FLAMINGO ROAD STE. 100
LAS VEGAS, NV 89147
ATTN: AMANDA LOWER

REFERENCE:   18842/IVY
OUR ORDER NUMBER:   5021453

THE ITEMS ENCLOSED WERE PREPARED FOR THE SOLE USE OF THE HEREIN-NAMED TRUSTEE. THESE ITEMS SHOULD
NOT BE RELIED UPON BY ANY THIRD PARTY AS A CONDITION OF TITLE.

First American Title Insurance Company
National Default Title Services

AUGIE JIMENEZ
ASSISTANT SECRETARY
TITLE OFFICER
PH: 702-222-4273
FX: 866-515-8363

ENCLOSURE
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 ORDER NO: 5021453   
 REFERENCE NO: 18842

 FILE NO:   
 TITLE OFFICER: AUGIE JIMENEZ

First American Title Insurance Company
FORECLOSURE DEPARTMENT - NV, 2250 CORPORATE CIRCLE, SUITE 350

HENDERSON, NV 89074

RECORD PROPERTY INFORMATION REPORT

ALESSI & KOENIG, LLC
9500 W. FLAMINGO ROAD STE. 100
LAS VEGAS, NV 89147
ATTN:  AMANDA LOWER

AS OF THE DATE HEREOF:  JANUARY 12, 2011 AT 7:30 AM        Order# 5021453

A. THE LAST RECORDED DOCUMENT PURPORTING TO TRANSFER TITLE TO THE LAND DESCRIBED
HEREIN SHOWS THE FOLLOWING:

    PURPORTED OWNER: HENRY E IVY AND FREDDIE S. IVY, HUSBAND AND WIFE AS JOINT
TENANTS WITH RIGHTS OF SURVIVORSHIP

 PROPERTY ADDRESS: 7868 MARBLEDOE ST, LAS VEGAS, NEVADA 89149-3740
   

B. ACCORDING TO THE LATEST EQUALIZED ASSESSMENT ROLL THE FOLLOWING AD VALOREM TAX
INFORMATION IS SHOWN:

 ASSESSED VALUATION OF THE LAND:    $7,000.00

 ASSESSED VALUATION OF THE IMPROVEMENTS:    $39,100.00

 EXEMPTIONS:    $.00
   

C. ACCORDING TO THE CURRENT YEAR TAX  FIGURES PROVIDED BY THE TAXING AUTHORITY THE
FOLLOWING TAX INSTALLMENT AMOUNTS AND STATUS IS SHOWN:

1.  THOSE TAXES FOR THE FISCAL YEAR   JULY 1, 2010, THROUGH   JUNE 30, 2011, INCLUDING ANY
SECURED PERSONAL PROPERTY TAXES COLLECTED BY THE COUNTY TREASURER.

TAX DISTRICT: 200.
PARCEL NO.: 125-18-112-069.
1ST INSTALLMENT DUE AUGUST 16, 2010:   $379.81, PAID.
2ND INSTALLMENT DUE OCTOBER 04, 2010:    $379.83, PAID.
3RD INSTALLMENT DUE JANUARY 03, 2011:   $379.83, PAID.
4TH INSTALLMENT DUE MARCH 07, 2011:   $379.83, OPEN.

EACH INSTALLMENT WILL BECOME DELINQUENT TEN (10) DAYS AFTER THE DUE DATE.    
   

**NOTE:  THE TAX INFORMATION SET FORTH ABOVE REFLECTS CURRENT YEAR GENERAL TAX
INFORMATION ONLY.  THE RECORD PROPERTY INFORMATION REPORT DOES NOT PROVIDE
INFORMATION RELATING TO SUPPLEMENTAL TAX BILLS AND/OR PRIOR YEARS(S) DEFAULTED
TAXES.
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 ORDER NO: 5021453   
 REFERENCE NO: 18842

 FILE NO:   
 TITLE OFFICER: AUGIE JIMENEZ

D.  OFFICIAL RECORDS OF THE COUNTY WHERE THE LAND IS LOCATED SHOWS THE FOLLOWING
DEED(S) OF TRUST AFFECTING THE LAND:

1.  A DEED OF TRUST TO SECURE AN ORIGINAL INDEBTEDNESS OF $212,750.00, AND ANY
AMOUNTS OR OBLIGATIONS SECURED THEREBY, RECORDED MAY 23, 2005   IN BOOK 20050523   AS
INSTRUMENT NO. 0004228   AND RE-RECORDED OCTOBER 20, 2005   IN BOOK 20051020   AS
INSTRUMENT NO. 0003872, BOTH OF OFFICIAL RECORDS.
DATED: MAY 13, 2005.
TRUSTOR: HERRY E IVY AND FREDDIE S IVY, HUSBAND AND WIFE WITH

RIGHTS OF SURVIVORSHIP.
TRUSTEE: STEWART TITLE COMPANY.
LENDER: UNIVERSAL AMERICAN MORTGAGE COMPANY, LLC.,A LIMITED

LIABILITY COMPANY.

NOTE 1:  NOTICE OF DEFAULT RECORDED AUGUST 26, 2009   IN BOOK 20090826   AS INSTRUMENT
NO. 0000352   OF OFFICIAL RECORDS.

2.   A DEED OF TRUST TO SECURE AN ORIGINAL INDEBTEDNESS OF $53,150.00, AND ANY OTHER
AMOUNTS OR OBLIGATIONS SECURED THEREBY, RECORDED MAY 23, 2005   IN BOOK 20050523   AS
INSTRUMENT NO. 0004229   OF OFFICIAL RECORDS.
DATED: MAY 13, 2005.
TRUSTOR: HENRY E IVY AND FREDDIE S IVY, HUSBAND AND WIFE RIGHTS

TO SURVIVORSHIP.
TRUSTEE: STEWART TITLE COMPANY.
BENEFICIARY:   MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC.

("MERS"), AS NOMINEE FOR
LENDER: UNIVERSAL AMERICAN MORTGAGE COMPANY, LLC, A FLORIDA

LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY.

3.  A CLAIM OF LIEN RECORDED OCTOBER 23, 2009   IN BOOK 20091023,   AS INSTRUMENT NO.
0000229,   OF OFFICIAL RECORDS.
LIEN CLAIMANT:   REPUBLIC SERVICES OF SOUTHERN NEVADA.
   PO BOX 98508.
   LAS VEGAS, NV  89193-8508.
PHONE:   702-735-5151.
AMOUNT: $91.70.

4.  A NOTICE OF HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION ASSESSMENT LIEN RECORDED NOVEMBER 12, 2009
IN BOOK   20091112   AS INSTRUMENT NO. 0004474   OF OFFICIAL RECORDS.
ASSOCIATION: ANTELOPE HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION.
AMOUNT: $692.36, AND ANY OTHER AMOUNTS DUE THEREUNDER.

5.  A CLAIM OF LIEN RECORDED AUGUST 23, 2010   IN BOOK 20100823,   AS INSTRUMENT NO. 0004765,
OF OFFICIAL RECORDS.
LIEN CLAIMANT:   CITY OF LAS VEGAS SEWER.
   400 E STEWART AVE.
   LAS VEGAS, NV  89101.
PHONE:   702-229-6281.
AMOUNT: $271.38.

6.  A NOTICE OF HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION ASSESSMENT LIEN RECORDED OCTOBER 19, 2010
IN BOOK   20101019   AS INSTRUMENT NO. 0001557   OF OFFICIAL RECORDS.
ASSOCIATION: ANTELOPE HOA.
AMOUNT: $3,010.00, AND ANY OTHER AMOUNTS DUE THEREUNDER.

   

E.  OFFICIAL RECORDS OF THE COUNTY SHOWS THE GENERAL INDEX MATTERS AGAINST THE
PURPORTED OWNERS AS FOLLOWS:
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 ORDER NO: 5021453   
 REFERENCE NO: 18842

 FILE NO:   
 TITLE OFFICER: AUGIE JIMENEZ

NONE

   
LIMITATION OF LIABILITY

RECIPIENT RECOGNIZES THAT IT IS DIFFICULT TO DETERMINE THE EXTENT OF DAMAGES WHICH COULD
ARISE FROM ANY ERROR OR OMISSION IN THIS REPORT.  RECIPIENT RECOGNIZES THAT THE FEE
CHARGED IS NOMINAL IN RELATION TO THE POTENTIAL DAMAGES OR LIABILITIES ARISING FROM ANY
SUCH ERROR OR OMISSION.   AS A PART OF THE CONSIDERATION GIVEN IN EXCHANGE FOR THE
ISSUANCE OF THIS REPORT, THE RECIPIENT AGREES THAT THE COMPANY'S SOLE LIABILITY FOR ANY
LOSS OR DAMAGE ARISING BY REASON OF ANY ERROR OR OMISSION CONTAINED HEREIN SHALL BE
LIMITED BY THIS PARAGRAPH. IN NO EVENT SHALL SUCH LIABILITY EXCEED THE FEE AMOUNT
CHARGED FOR THIS REPORT.
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 ORDER NO: 5021453   
 REFERENCE NO: 18842

 FILE NO:   
 TITLE OFFICER: AUGIE JIMENEZ

F. THE LAND REFERRED TO IN THIS REPORT IS SITUATED IN THE   STATE OF NEVADA, COUNTY OF
CLARK, CITY OF LAS VEGAS, AND DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

PARCEL ONE (1):

LOT 139 IN BLOCK B OF ANTELOPE-UNIT 1 (A COMMON INTEREST COMMUNITY) AS SHOWN BY
MAP THEREOF ON FILE IN BOOK 115 OF PLATS, PAGE 89, IN THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY
RECORDER, CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA.

PARCEL TWO (2):

A NON-EXCLUSIVE EASEMENT OF ACCESS, INGRESS, EGRESS, USE AND ENJOYMENT OF, IN, TO
AND OVER THE ASSOCIATION PROPERTY AS DELINEATED ON THE PLAT MAP AND FURTHER
DEFINED IN THE DECLARATION OF COVENANTS, CONDITIONS AND RESTRICTIONS FOR
ANTELOPE-UNIT 1 RECORDED JUNE 23, 2004 IN BOOK 20040623 AS DOCUMENT NO. 2016 AND AS
THE SAME MAY FROM TIME TO TIME BE AMENDED AND/OR SUPPLEMENTED IN THE OFFICE OF
THE COUNTY RECORDER OF CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA, WHICH EASEMENT IS APPURTENANT TO
PARCEL ONE (1).   

125-18-112-069

* * * * * * * *
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 ORDER NO: 5021453   
 REFERENCE NO: 18842

 FILE NO:   
 TITLE OFFICER: AUGIE JIMENEZ

EXHIBIT "A"

THE LAND REFERRED TO IN THIS REPORT IS SITUATED IN THE   STATE OF NEVADA, COUNTY OF CLARK,
CITY OF LAS VEGAS, AND DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

PARCEL ONE (1):

LOT 139 IN BLOCK B OF ANTELOPE-UNIT 1 (A COMMON INTEREST COMMUNITY) AS SHOWN BY MAP
THEREOF ON FILE IN BOOK 115 OF PLATS, PAGE 89, IN THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY RECORDER, CLARK
COUNTY, NEVADA.

PARCEL TWO (2):

A NON-EXCLUSIVE EASEMENT OF ACCESS, INGRESS, EGRESS, USE AND ENJOYMENT OF, IN, TO AND
OVER THE ASSOCIATION PROPERTY AS DELINEATED ON THE PLAT MAP AND FURTHER DEFINED IN THE
DECLARATION OF COVENANTS, CONDITIONS AND RESTRICTIONS FOR ANTELOPE-UNIT 1 RECORDED
JUNE 23, 2004 IN BOOK 20040623 AS DOCUMENT NO. 2016 AND AS THE SAME MAY FROM TIME TO TIME BE
AMENDED AND/OR SUPPLEMENTED IN THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY RECORDER OF CLARK COUNTY,
NEVADA, WHICH EASEMENT IS APPURTENANT TO PARCEL ONE (1).   

125-18-112-069

* * * * * * * *
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Inst #: 201102170001289
Fees: $14.00
N/C Fee: $0.00
02/17/2011 09:33:20 AM
Receipt #: 680059
Requestor:
ALESSI & KOENIG LLC (JUNES
Recorded By: KXC Pgs: 1
DEBBIE CONWAY
CLARK COUNTY RECORDER

When recorded mail to:

THE ALESSI & KOENIG, LLC
9500 West Flamingo Rd., Ste 100
Las Vegas, Nevada 89147
Phone: 702-222-4033

A.P.N. 125-18-112-069 Trustee Sale No. 18842-7868

NOTICE OF DEFAULT AND ELECTION TO SELL UNDER HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION LIEN

WARNING! IF YOU FAIL TO PAY THE AMOUNT SPECIFIED IN THIS
NOTICE, YOU COULD LOSE YOUR HOME, EVEN IF THE AMOUNT IS
I N D I S P U T E ! You may have the right to bring your account in good standing by paying all of
your past due payments plus permitted costs and expenses within the time permitted by law for
reinstatement of your account. The sale may not be set until ninety days from the date this notice of
default recorded, which appears on this notice. The amount due is $2,522.33 as of January 7,2011
and will increase until your account becomes current. To arrange for payment to stop the
foreclosure, contact: Antelope Homeowners Association, c/o Alessi & Koenig, 9500 W. Flamingo
Rd, Ste 100, Las Vegas, NV 89147.

THIS NOTICE pursuant to that certain Assessment Lien, recorded on November 12, 2009 as
document number 0004474, of Official Records in the County of Clark, State of Nevada. Owner(s):
Henry & Freddie Ivy, of Lot 139 Block B, as per map recorded in Book 115, Pages 89, as shown
on the Condominium Plan, Recorded on as document number Pending as shown on the Subdivision
map recorded in Maps of the County of Clark, State of Nevada. PROPERTY ADDRESS: 7868
Marbledoe Ct., Las Vegas, NV 89149. If you have any questions, you should contact an attorney.
Notwithstanding the fact that your property is in foreclosure, you may offer your property for sale,
provided the sale is concluded prior to the conclusion of the foreclosure. REMEMBER YOU MAY
LOSE LEGAL RIGHTS IF YOU DO NOT TAKE PROMPT ACTION. NOTICE IS HEREBY
GIVEN THAT The Alessi & Koenig is appointed trustee agent under the above referenced lien,
dated November 12, 2009, executed by Antelope Homeowners Association to secure assessment
obligations in favor of said Association, pursuant to the terms contained in the Declaration of
Covenants, Conditions, and Restrictions (CC&Rs). A default in the obligation for which said
CC&Rs has occurred in that the payment(s) have not been made of homeowners assessments due
from and all subsequent assessments, late charges, interest, collection and/or attorney fees and costs.
Dated: January 7,2011

Kj
Naomi Eden, Alessi & Koenig, LLC on behalf of Antelope Homeowners Association
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Dene Donaldson

From: certifiedpro@walzgroup.com
Sent: Tuesday, February 22, 2011 1:10 PM
To: Amanda Lower; Dene Donaldson; alessi@databasewhiz.com; Dene Donaldson; Tyra Ellerbe; 

certifiedpro@walzgroup.com; cmitchell@walzgroup.com; lportillo@walzgroup.com; 
mfalcon@walzgroup.com; prothacker@walzgroup.com; jsherwood@walzgroup.com; 
SBholat@walzgroup.com; CDavis@walzgroup.com; DBruce@walzgroup.com; 
JHouts@walzgroup.com; SMcFarland@walzgroup.com; KTabarez@walzgroup.com; 
SESupport@walzgroup.com; JDeckard@walzgroup.com; JBonales@walzgroup.com

Subject: Alessi & Koenig, LLC (96): Import Batch #1561024 Complete

File: 18842_NOD_M.xml 
 

RECORD SUMMARY 
26 Record(s) Accepted. 

0 Record(s) Rejected.   (If any, explanation is attached) 
 

LETTER SUMMARY 
Certified Letters = 13  (Return Receipt = 0) 

 
First Class Letters = 13 

Certificate of Mailing = 0 
Electronic Return Receipt = 13 
 

CASSING SUMMARY 
8 Address(es) Successfully CASSed. 

5 Address(es) Unsuccessfully CASSed. 
 

FAST FORWARDING SUMMARY 
(NOTE: Only Succesfully CASSed Addresses can be Fast Forwarded) 

 
8 Address(es) queried for Fast Forwarding Address. 

4 Address(es) had Fast Forwarding Address. 
 
 

 
Server: SAN-DB-02 Database: CertifiedPro Application: SAN-IMPORT-05 

 
THIS IS AN AUTOMATED ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FROM THE WALZ CERTIFIEDPRO SYSTEM. PLEASE DO NOT REPLY 

TO THIS E-MAIL. 
The information in this email is confidential and may be legally privileged. Access to this 

email by anyone other than the intended addressee is unauthorized. If you are not the 
intended recipient of this message, any review, disclosure, copying, distribution, retention, 

or any action taken or omitted to be taken in reliance on it is prohibited and may be 
unlawful. If you are not the intended recipient, please reply to or forward a copy of this 
message to the sender and delete the message, any attachments, and any copies thereof from 

your system. 
 

 
 

The information in this email is confidential and may be legally privileged.    
Access to this email by anyone other than the intended addressee is unauthorized.  If you are 

not the intended recipient of this message, any review, disclosure, copying, distribution, 
retention, or any action taken or omitted to be taken in reliance on it is prohibited and may 

be unlawful.  If you are not the intended recipient, please reply to or forward a copy of 
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this message to the sender and delete the message, any attachments, and any copies thereof 
from your system. 
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Resident Transaction Detail
Active Flag Yes
Void Flag No

ANTELOPE
Account #: 111931 Property Address: 7868 MARBLEDOE ST 

Code Date Amount Balance Check# Memo

Admin Ltr 6/9/2009 15.00 15.00 Certified Letter
FIN 7/6/2009 100.00 115.00 06/22/09: Lighting
Admin Ltr 7/7/2009 15.00 130.00 Certified Letter
Admin Ltr 9/23/2009 15.00 145.00 Certified Letter
Admin Ltr 9/23/2009 15.00 160.00 Certified Letter
Admin Ltr 10/13/2009 15.00 175.00 Certified Letter
Admin Ltr 10/13/2009 15.00 190.00 Certified Letter
FIN 10/12/2009 100.00 290.00 09/01/09: Landscape Maintenance
FIN 11/12/2009 100.00 390.00 09/01/2009: Landscape Maintenance
FIN 11/12/2009 100.00 490.00 09/01/2009: Landscape Maintenance
FIN 12/2/2009 100.00 590.00 09/01/2009: Landscape Maintenance
FIN 12/2/2009 100.00 690.00 09/01/2009: Landscape Maintenance
INTENT 1/15/2010 50.00 740.00 1st Notice
INTENT 2/18/2010 100.00 840.00 Intent to Lien
Fine 4/2/2010 100.00 940.00 09/01/09: Landscape Maintenance
Fine 4/2/2010 100.00 1,040.00 09/01/09: Landscape Maintenance
Fine 4/22/2010 100.00 1,140.00 09/01/09: Landscape Maintenance
Admin Ltr 5/28/2010 15.00 1,155.00 Certified Letter
Admin Ltr 5/28/2010 15.00 1,170.00 Certified Letter
Admin Ltr 5/28/2010 15.00 1,185.00 Certified Letter
Admin Ltr 5/28/2010 15.00 1,200.00 Certified Letter
Admin Ltr 6/23/2010 15.00 1,215.00 Certified Letter
Admin Ltr 6/23/2010 15.00 1,230.00 Certified Letter
Admin Ltr 6/23/2010 15.00 1,245.00 Certified Letter
Admin Ltr 6/23/2010 15.00 1,260.00 Certified Letter
Fine 7/1/2010 100.00 1,360.00 Landscape Maintenance 9/1/10
Fine 7/1/2010 100.00 1,460.00 Landscape Maintenance 9/1/10
Fine 8/4/2010 100.00 1,560.00 Landscape Maintenance 9/1/10
Fine 8/4/2010 100.00 1,660.00 Landscape Maintenance 9/1/10
Fine 6/22/2010 100.00 1,760.00 Unsightly 1/26/10
Fine 8/4/2010 100.00 1,860.00 Unsightly 1/26/10
Fine 8/4/2010 100.00 1,960.00 Unsightly 1/26/10
Fine 6/22/2010 100.00 2,060.00 Landscape Maintenance 3/30/10
Fine 8/4/2010 100.00 2,160.00 Landscape Maintenance 3/30/10
Fine 8/4/2010 100.00 2,260.00 Landscape Maintenance 3/30/10
Fine 6/22/2010 100.00 2,360.00 Landscape Maintenance 3/30/10
Fine 8/4/2010 100.00 2,460.00 Landscape Maintenance 9/1/09
Fine 8/4/2010 100.00 2,560.00 Landscape Maintenance 3/30/09
Fine 5/19/2010 100.00 2,660.00 Landscape Maintenance 9/1/09
Fine 5/19/2010 100.00 2,760.00 Landscape Maintenance 9/1/09

5/31/2011 11:07:12 AM Page 1 of 2
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Resident Transaction Detail
Active Flag Yes
Void Flag No

ANTELOPE
INTENT 10/4/2010 250.00 3,010.00 Record Lien
Fine 10/21/2010 100.00 3,110.00 09/01/09: Landscape Maintenance
Fine 10/21/2010 100.00 3,210.00 03/30/10: Landscape Maintenance
Fine 10/21/2010 100.00 3,310.00 09/01/09: Landscape Maintenance
Fine 10/21/2010 100.00 3,410.00 03/30/10: Landscape Maintenance
Fine 12/27/2010 100.00 3,510.00 08/03/10: Trash
Certified Letter 12/8/2010 15.00 3,525.00
Certified Letter 12/8/2010 15.00 3,540.00
Certified Letter 12/28/2010 15.00 3,555.00
Certified Letter 12/28/2010 15.00 3,570.00
Fine 1/12/2011 100.00 3,670.00 09/01/09: Landscape Maintenance
Fine 1/12/2011 100.00 3,770.00 03/30/10: Landscape Maintenance
Fine 1/12/2011 100.00 3,870.00 08/03/10: Trash
Fine 1/12/2011 100.00 3,970.00 09/01/09: Landscape Maintenance
Fine 1/12/2011 100.00 4,070.00 03/30/10: Landscape Maintenance
Fine 1/12/2011 100.00 4,170.00 08/03/10: Trash
Fine 2/15/2011 100.00 4,270.00 09/01/09: Landscape Maintenance
Fine 2/15/2011 100.00 4,370.00 09/01/09: Landscape Maintenance
Fine 2/15/2011 100.00 4,470.00 09/01/09: Landscape Maintenance
Fine 2/15/2011 100.00 4,570.00 09/01/09: Landscape Maintenance
Fine 2/15/2011 100.00 4,670.00 09/01/09: Landscape Maintenance
Fine 2/15/2011 100.00 4,770.00 03/30/10: Landscape Maintenance
Fine 2/15/2011 100.00 4,870.00 03/30/10: Landscape Maintenance
Fine 2/15/2011 100.00 4,970.00 03/30/10: Landscape Maintenance
Fine 2/15/2011 100.00 5,070.00 03/30/10: Landscape Maintenance
Fine 2/15/2011 100.00 5,170.00 03/30/10: Landscape Maintenance
Fine 2/15/2011 100.00 5,270.00 08/03/10: Trash
Fine 2/15/2011 100.00 5,370.00 08/03/10: Trash
Fine 2/15/2011 100.00 5,470.00 08/03/10: Trash
Fine 2/15/2011 100.00 5,570.00 08/03/10: Trash
Fine 2/15/2011 100.00 5,670.00 08/03/10: Trash
Fine 3/31/2011 100.00 5,770.00 09/01/09: Landscape Maintenance
Fine 3/31/2011 100.00 5,870.00 03/30/10: Landscape Maintenance
Fine 3/31/2011 100.00 5,970.00 08/03/10: Trash
Fine 3/31/2011 100.00 6,070.00 09/01/09: Landscape Maintenance
Fine 3/31/2011 100.00 6,170.00 03/30/10: Landscape Maintenance
Fine 3/31/2011 100.00 6,270.00 08/03/10: Trash
Certified Letter 3/2/2011 15.00 6,285.00
Certified Letter 3/2/2011 15.00 6,300.00
Fine 5/19/2011 100.00 6,400.00 03/30/10: Landscape Maintenance
Fine 5/19/2011 100.00 6,500.00 03/30/10: Landscape Maintenance

Count: 1
Total Units: 300

5/31/2011 11:07:12 AM Page 2 of 2

USB000528
JA01071



Resident Transaction Detail
Active Flag Yes
Void Flag No

ANTELOPE
Account #: 58066 Property Address: 7868 MARBLEDOE ST 

Code Date Amount Balance Check# Memo

MA 6/1/2005 39.00 39.00
CC 6/1/2005 175.00 214.00
PMT 6/2/2005 -253.00 -39.00
MA 7/1/2005 39.00 0.00
PMT 7/13/2005 -10.00 -10.00
MA 8/1/2005 39.00 29.00
PMT 8/12/2005 -29.00 0.00
MA 9/1/2005 39.00 39.00
PMT 9/12/2005 -68.00 -29.00
MA 10/1/2005 39.00 10.00
PMT 10/17/2005 -10.00 0.00 1775 101705.usb
MA 11/1/2005 39.00 39.00
MA 12/1/2005 39.00 78.00
PMT 12/12/2005 -78.00 0.00 1930 121205.usb
MA 1/1/2006 39.00 39.00
PMT 1/13/2006 -39.00 0.00 1950 011306.usb
MA 2/1/2006 39.00 39.00
LF 2/16/2006 1.95 40.95
MA 3/1/2006 39.00 79.95
PMT 3/13/2006 -78.00 1.95 1879 031306.usb
MA 4/1/2006 39.00 40.95
PMT 4/17/2006 -39.00 1.95 1823 041706.usb
MA 5/1/2006 39.00 40.95
LF 5/16/2006 1.95 42.90
MA 6/1/2006 39.00 81.90
LFI 5/30/2006 0.58 82.48
LF 6/16/2006 1.95 84.43
PMT 6/15/2006 -79.95 4.48 1904 061506.usb
MA 7/1/2006 39.00 43.48
LF 7/16/2006 1.95 45.43
MA 8/1/2006 39.00 84.43
LFI 7/30/2006 0.58 85.01
PMT 8/12/2006 -126.00 -40.99 1910
MA 9/1/2006 39.00 -1.99
MA 10/1/2006 39.00 37.01
MA 11/1/2006 39.00 76.01
PMT 11/15/2006 -76.01 0.00 1979 111506.usb
MA 12/1/2006 39.00 39.00
PMT 11/30/2006 -115.00 -76.00 1954 113006.USB
MA 1/1/2007 39.00 -37.00

5/31/2011 11:06:58 AM Page 1 of 5
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Resident Transaction Detail
Active Flag Yes
Void Flag No

ANTELOPE
MA 2/1/2007 39.00 2.00
MA 3/1/2007 39.00 41.00
PMT 3/14/2007 -41.00 0.00 1971 031407.usb
PMT 3/29/2007 -80.00 -80.00 2027 032907.usb
MA 4/1/2007 39.00 -41.00
MA 5/1/2007 39.00 -2.00
MA 6/1/2007 39.00 37.00
PMT 6/28/2007 -76.00 -39.00 2062 062807.usb
MA 7/1/2007 39.00 0.00
MA 8/1/2007 39.00 39.00
LF 8/16/2007 1.95 40.95
LFI 8/30/2007 0.58 41.53
MA 9/1/2007 39.00 80.53
LF 9/16/2007 3.90 84.43
MA 10/1/2007 39.00 123.43
LFI 9/30/2007 1.17 124.60
PMT 10/1/2007 -119.00 5.60 2123 100107.usb
MA 11/1/2007 39.00 44.60
LF 11/16/2007 1.95 46.55
LFI 11/30/2007 0.58 47.13 Late Fee Processed
MA 12/1/2007 39.00 86.13
LF 12/16/2007 3.90 90.03 Late Fee Processed
LFI 12/30/2007 1.17 91.20 Late Fee Processed
MA 1/1/2008 39.00 130.20 Assessment
LF 1/16/2008 5.85 136.05 Late Fee Processed
LFI 1/30/2008 1.75 137.80 Late Fee Processed
MA 2/1/2008 39.00 176.80 Assessment
PMT 2/4/2008 -125.13 51.67 01076 020408.usb
MA 3/1/2008 39.00 90.67 Assessment
PMT 3/3/2008 -90.67 0.00 1053
MA 4/1/2008 39.00 39.00 Assessment
LF 4/16/2008 1.95 40.95 Late Fee Processed
PMT 4/30/2008 -79.95 -39.00 01104 043008.usb
MA 5/1/2008 39.00 0.00 Assessment
MA 6/1/2008 39.00 39.00 Assessment
PMT 6/2/2008 -39.00 0.00 01135 060208.usb
MA 7/1/2008 39.00 39.00 Assessment
PMT 7/14/2008 -39.00 0.00 01111 071408.usb
MA 8/1/2008 39.00 39.00 Assessment
LF 8/16/2008 1.95 40.95 Late Fee Processed
LFI 8/30/2008 0.58 41.53 Late Fee Processed
MA 9/1/2008 39.00 80.53 Assessment
LF 9/16/2008 3.90 84.43 Late Fee Processed

5/31/2011 11:06:58 AM Page 2 of 5
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Resident Transaction Detail
Active Flag Yes
Void Flag No

ANTELOPE
LFI 9/30/2008 1.17 85.60 Late Fee Processed
MA 10/1/2008 39.00 124.60 Assessment
LF 10/16/2008 5.85 130.45 Late Fee Processed
LFI 10/30/2008 1.75 132.20 Late Fee Processed
MA 11/1/2008 39.00 171.20 Assessment
LF 11/16/2008 7.80 179.00 Late Fee Processed
LFI 11/30/2008 2.34 181.34 Late Fee Processed
PMT 12/1/2008 -210.00 -28.66 01191 120108.usb
MA 12/1/2008 39.00 10.34 Assessment
PMT 12/29/2008 -49.34 -39.00 01279 122908.usb
MA 1/1/2009 39.00 0.00 Assessment
MA 2/1/2009 39.00 39.00 Assessment
LF 2/16/2009 1.95 40.95 Late Fee Processed
LFI 2/28/2009 0.58 41.53 Late Fee Processed
MA 3/1/2009 39.00 80.53 Assessment
LF 3/16/2009 3.90 84.43 Late Fee Processed
PMT 3/27/2009 -126.00 -41.57 1328
MA 4/1/2009 39.00 -2.57 Assessment
MA 5/1/2009 39.00 36.43 Assessment
PMT 5/12/2009 -84.00 -47.57 01357 051209].usb
MA 6/1/2009 39.00 -8.57 Assessment
MA 7/1/2009 39.00 30.43 Assessment
MA 8/1/2009 39.00 69.43 Assessment
LF 8/16/2009 3.47 72.90 Late Fee Processed
LFI 8/30/2009 1.04 73.94 Late Fee Processed
MA 9/1/2009 39.00 112.94 Assessment
LF 9/16/2009 5.42 118.36 Late Fee Processed
INTENT 9/17/2009 100.00 218.36 INTENT TO LIEN
LFI 9/30/2009 1.63 219.99 Late Fee Processed
MA 10/1/2009 39.00 258.99 Assessment
LF 10/16/2009 7.37 266.36 Late Fee Processed
LFI 10/30/2009 0.65 267.01 Late Fee Processed
MA 11/1/2009 39.00 306.01 Assessment
LF 11/16/2009 9.32 315.33 Late Fee Processed
LFI 11/30/2009 0.82 316.15 Late Fee Processed
MA 12/1/2009 39.00 355.15 Assessment
LF 12/16/2009 11.27 366.42 Late Fee Processed
LFI 12/30/2009 0.99 367.41 Late Fee Processed
MA 1/1/2010 42.90 410.31 Assessment
Late Fee 1/16/2010 13.42 423.73 Late Fee Processed
Interest 1/30/2010 1.18 424.91 Late Fee Processed
Assessment 2/1/2010 42.90 467.81 Assessment
Late Fee 2/16/2010 15.56 483.37 Late Fee Processed

5/31/2011 11:06:58 AM Page 3 of 5
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Resident Transaction Detail
Active Flag Yes
Void Flag No

ANTELOPE
Interest 2/28/2010 1.37 484.74 Late Fee Processed
Assessment 3/1/2010 42.90 527.64 Assessment
Late Fee 3/16/2010 17.71 545.35 Late Fee Processed
Interest 3/30/2010 1.56 546.91 Late Fee Processed
Assessment 4/1/2010 42.90 589.81 Assessment
Late Fee 4/16/2010 19.85 609.66 Late Fee Processed
Interest 4/30/2010 1.75 611.41 Late Fee Processed
Assessment 5/1/2010 42.90 654.31 Assessment
Late Fee 5/16/2010 22.00 676.31 Late Fee Processed
Interest 5/30/2010 1.94 678.25 Late Fee Processed
Assessment 6/1/2010 42.90 721.15 Assessment
Late Fee 6/16/2010 24.14 745.29 Late Fee Processed
Interest 6/30/2010 2.12 747.41 Late Fee Processed
Assessment 7/1/2010 42.90 790.31 Assessment
Late Fee 7/16/2010 26.29 816.60 Late Fee Processed
Interest 7/31/2010 2.31 818.91 Late Fee Processed
Assessment 8/1/2010 42.90 861.81 Assessment
Late Fee 8/16/2010 45.24 907.05 Late Fee Processed
Interest 8/31/2010 2.50 909.55 Late Fee Processed
Assessment 9/1/2010 42.90 952.45 Assessment
Late Fee 9/16/2010 2.15 954.60 Late Fee Processed
Assessment 10/1/2010 42.90 997.50 Assessment
Late Fee 10/16/2010 8.58 1,006.08
Late Fee 10/31/2010 4.39 1,010.47
Assessment 11/1/2010 42.90 1,053.37 Assessment
Late Fee 11/16/2010 8.58 1,061.95
Late Fee 11/30/2010 4.67 1,066.62
Assessment 12/1/2010 42.90 1,109.52 Assessment
Late Fee 12/16/2010 8.58 1,118.10
Late Fee 12/31/2010 4.92 1,123.02
Assessment 1/1/2011 45.00 1,168.02 Assessment
Late Fee 1/16/2011 8.58 1,176.60
Late Fee 1/31/2011 5.18 1,181.78
Assessment 2/1/2011 45.00 1,226.78 Assessment
Late Fee 2/16/2011 8.58 1,235.36
Assessment 3/1/2011 45.00 1,280.36 Assessment
Late Fee 3/16/2011 8.58 1,288.94
Late Fee 3/31/2011 5.67 1,294.61
Assessment 4/1/2011 45.00 1,339.61 Assessment
Late Fee 4/16/2011 2.25 1,341.86
Late Fee 4/30/2011 5.90 1,347.76
Assessment 5/1/2011 45.00 1,392.76 Assessment
Late Fee 5/16/2011 2.25 1,395.01

5/31/2011 11:06:58 AM Page 4 of 5
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Resident Transaction Detail
Active Flag Yes
Void Flag No

ANTELOPE
Assessment 6/1/2011 45.00 1,440.01 Assessment

Count: 1
Total Units: 300

5/31/2011 11:06:58 AM Page 5 of 5
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DAVID ALESSI* 
 

THOMAS BAYARD * 
 

ROBERT KOENIG** 
 

RYAN KERBOW*** 
 

* Admitted to the California Bar 
 

** Admitted to the California, Nevada 
and Colorado Bar 

 
*** Admitted to the Nevada and California Bar 

 
 

 

      
9500 W. Flamingo Road, Suite 100 

Las Vegas, Nevada 89147 
Telephone: 702-222-4033 
Facsimile: 702-222-4043 
 www.alessikoenig.com 

 

  
  

ADDITIONAL OFFICES  
 

AGOURA HILLS, CA 
PHONE: 818- 735-9600 

 
RENO NV  

PHONE: 775-626-2323 
& 

DIAMOND BAR CA 
 PHONE: 909-861-8300 

 
    Pre-Notice of Trustee Sale Notification  
June 17, 2011  
 
Henry & Freddie Ivy 
14389 Madona Ct 
Magalia, CA 95954 
 
Re: Antelope Homeowners Association/7868 Marbledoe Ct./HO #18842 
 
Dear Henry & Freddie Ivy: 
 
Please be informed that as of today’s date our office has not received payment pursuant to the 
Notice of Delinquent Assessment Lien recorded against your property on November 12, 2009 & 
the Notice of Default and Election to Sell recorded on .  Please understand that failure to bring your 
account current or failure to contact this office by July 2, 2011 will result in the continuation of 
foreclosure proceedings against your property and will include a minimum of $1165.00 in 
additional charges.   
 
The total amount currently due is $2,898.39. Please submit payment to our offices at the below 
listed Nevada address, made payable to the Alessi & Koenig.  
 
Again, it is extremely important that we receive your payment by July 2, 2011.  Should you fail to 
bring your delinquent account current, you could lose ownership of your home.   
 
Should you have any questions, please contact this office at 702-222-4033.   
 
 
Yours very truly, 
 
ALESSI & KOENIG, LLC 
 
 
 
Naomi Eden 
Legal Assistant
 

USB000534
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DAVID ALESSI* 

 
THOMAS BAYARD * 

 
ROBERT KOENIG** 

 
RYAN KERBOW**** 

 
HUONG LAM*** 

 
* Admitted to the California Bar 

 
** Admitted to the California, Nevada 

and Colorado Bar 
 

*** Admitted to the Nevada Bar 
 

**** Admitted to the Nevada and California Bar 
 
 
 

 

      
9500 West Flamingo Road, Suite 205 

Las Vegas, Nevada 89147 
Telephone: 702-222-4033 
Facsimile: 702-222-4043 
 www.alessikoenig.com 

 

  
  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 ADDITIONAL OFFICES  
 

AGOURA HILLS, CA 
PHONE: 818- 735-9600 

 
RENO NV  

PHONE: 775-626-2323 
& 

DIAMOND BAR CA 
 PHONE: 909-843-6590 

 
 

 

AUTHORIZATION TO CONCLUDE NON-JUDICIAL FORECLOSURE 
AND CONDUCT TRUSTEE SALE 

 
Dear Board of Directors and Management: 
 
Alessi & Koenig, LLC is processing the posting and publication of a Notice of Trustee Sale for the below 
referenced property.  Prior to the sale taking place, Alessi & Koenig requests a member of the Board of 
Directors, or a managing agent of the Board of Directors, sign this authorization.   
 
If there are no bidders at the trustee sale, the property will revert to the homeowners association (HOA); 
and the HOA will acquire ownership of the property.  Alessi & Koenig will record a Trustee’s Deed Upon 
Sale on behalf of the HOA and advance the real property transfer tax. 
 
Should the property revert to the HOA, Alessi & Koenig will provide an invoice for foreclosure fees and 
reimbursement of costs; including transfer tax and title insurance.  Alessi & Koenig fees approximate 
$2,500 to $2,950.      
 
 
Delinquent homeowner’s name(s):   Henry & Freddie Ivy 
 
Homeowner Association name: Antelope Homeowners Association 
 
Delinquent homeowner’s property address: 7868 Marbledoe Ct., Las Vegas, NV 89149 
 
Estimated Trustee Sale Date:  September 14, 2011  
 
Approximate amount owed bank (1st mortgage): $212,750.00*   Approx Equity:  
 
Approximate Amount owed HOA (delinquent assessment): $1,440.01 
 
Bank Foreclosing:  
 
The undersigned has been authorized to execute this agreement on behalf of the above referenced 
Homeowners Association.  Execution of this agreement authorizes Alessi & Koenig to conduct a public 
auction via trustee sale of the above referenced property. 

Signed:  _________________________________   Dated:  _________________  
AGENT for Antelope Homeowners Association 
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*See www.eppraisal.com
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DAVID ALESSI* 

 

THOMAS BAYARD * 
 

ROBERT KOENIG** 
 

RYAN KERBOW**** 
 

HUONG LAM*** 
 

* Admitted to the California Bar 
 

** Admitted to the California, Nevada 
and Colorado Bar 

 

*** Admitted to the Nevada Bar 
 

**** Admitted to the Nevada and California Bar 
 
 

 

 

      
9500 West Flamingo Road, Suite 205 

Las Vegas, Nevada 89147 
Telephone: 702-222-4033 
Facsimile: 702-222-4043 
 www.alessikoenig.com 

 

  
  

 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 ADDITIONAL OFFICES  

 
AGOURA HILLS, CA 
PHONE: 818- 735-9600 

 
RENO NV  

PHONE: 775-626-2323 
& 

DIAMOND BAR CA 
 PHONE: 909-843-6590 

 
 

 

AUTHORIZATION TO CONCLUDE NON-JUDICIAL FORECLOSURE 
AND CONDUCT TRUSTEE SALE 

 

Dear Board of Directors and Management: 
 
Alessi & Koenig, LLC is processing the posting and publication of a Notice of Trustee Sale for the below 
referenced property.  Prior to the sale taking place, Alessi & Koenig requests a member of the Board of 
Directors, or a managing agent of the Board of Directors, sign this authorization.   
 
If there are no bidders at the trustee sale, the property will revert to the homeowners association (HOA); 
and the HOA will acquire ownership of the property.  Alessi & Koenig will record a Trustee’s Deed Upon 
Sale on behalf of the HOA and advance the real property transfer tax. 
 
Should the property revert to the HOA, Alessi & Koenig will provide an invoice for foreclosure fees and 
reimbursement of costs; including transfer tax and title insurance.  Alessi & Koenig fees approximate 
$2,500 to $2,950.      
 
 
Delinquent homeowner’s name(s):   Henry & Freddie Ivy 
 
Homeowner Association name: Antelope Homeowners Association 
 
Delinquent homeowner’s property address: 7868 Marbledoe Ct., Las Vegas, NV 89149 
 
Estimated Trustee Sale Date:  September 14, 2011  
 
Approximate amount owed bank (1st mortgage): $212,750.00*   Approx Equity:  
 
Approximate Amount owed HOA (delinquent assessment): $1,440.01 
 
Bank Foreclosing:  
 
The undersigned has been authorized to execute this agreement on behalf of the above referenced 
Homeowners Association.  Execution of this agreement authorizes Alessi & Koenig to conduct a public 
auction via trustee sale of the above referenced property. 

Signed:  _________________________________   Dated:  _________________  
AGENT for Antelope Homeowners Association 
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*See www.eppraisal.com
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When recorded mail to: 
Alessi & Koenig, LLC 
9500 West Flamingo Rd., Suite 205 
Las Vegas, NV 89147 
Phone: 702-222-4033 
 
APN: 125-18-112-069 
__________________________________________________________________________ 
Title No.  021411-A-12 TSN 18842-7868   Space above for Recorder’s Use  
 
                                                   NOTICE OF TRUSTEE’S SALE 
 
WARNING!  A SALE OF YOUR PROPERTY IS IMMINENT!  UNLESS YOU PAY THE AMOUNT 
SPECIFIED IN THIS NOTICE BEFORE THE SALE DATE, YOU COULD LOSE YOUR HOME, EVEN IF 
THE AMOUNT IS IN DISPUTE.  YOU MUST ACT BEFORE THE SALE DATE.  IF YOU HAVE ANY 
QUESTIONS, PLEASE CALL The Alessi & Koenig at 702-222-4033.  IF YOU NEED ASSISTANCE, 
PLEASE CALL THE FORECLOSURE SECTION OF THE OMBUDSMAN’S OFFICE, NEVADA REAL 
ESTATE DIVISION, AT 1-877-829-9907 IMMEDIATELY. 
 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT: 
On September 14, 2011, Alessi & Koenig as duly appointed Trustee pursuant to a certain lien, recorded 
on November 12, 2009, as instrument number 0004474, of the official records of Clark County, 
Nevada, WILL SELL THE BELOW MENTIONED PROPERTY TO THE HIGHEST BIDDER FOR 
LAWFUL MONEY OF THE UNITED STATES, OR A CASHIERS CHECK at: 4:00 P.M. at 930 S. 4th 
Street,  Las Vegas Nevada 89101. 
 
The street address and other common designation, if any, of the real property described above is purported to 
be: 7868 Marbledoe Ct., Las Vegas, NV 89149. The owner of the real property is purported to be: 
Henry & Freddie Ivy 
 
The undersigned Trustee disclaims any liability for any incorrectness of the street address and other common 
designations, if any, shown herein.  Said sale will be made, without covenant or warranty, expressed or 
implied, regarding title, possession or encumbrances, to pay the remaining principal sum of a note, 
homeowner’s assessment or other obligation secured by this lien, with interest and other sum as provided 
therein: plus advances, if any, under the terms thereof and interest on such advances, plus fees, charges, 
expenses, of the Trustee and trust created by said lien.  The total amount of the unpaid balance of the 
obligation secured by the property to be sold and reasonable estimated costs, expenses and advances at the time 
of the initial publication of the Notice of Sale is $3,798.39.  Payment must be in cash, a cashier’s check 
drawn on a state or national bank, a check drawn by a state bank or federal credit union, or a check drawn by a 
state or federal savings and loan association, savings association, or savings bank specified in section 5102 of 
the Financial Code and authorized to do business in this state. 
 
Date:  June 20, 2011 
 
 
By: Branko Jeftic on behalf of Antelope Homeowners Association
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Search Results

Showing 1 - 12  of 12   (0.187 
seconds)

Searched for Parcel Id that Begins with '125-18-112-069'

You must login to purchase documents. 

 Click Here to Login.

1

[row]
First Party 

Name

First 
Cross 

Party 
Name

Instrument 

#

Document 

Type
Modifier RecordDate

Parcel 

#
Remarks

Total 

Value

1 
GREYSTONE 
NEVADA 
LLC 

GREYSTONE 

NEVADA LLC 
200505230004226 NOTICE COMPLETION 5/23/2005 

125-18-

112-069 
$0.00 

2 
GREYSTONE 
NEVADA 
LLC 

IVY, HENRY E 200505230004227 DEED 5/23/2005 
125-18-

112-069 
$265,999.00 

3 
IVY, HENRY 
E 

UNIVERSAL 

AMERICAN 

MORTGAGE 
COMPANY LLC 

200505230004228 
DEED OF 

TRUST 
5/23/2005 

125-18-

112-069 
$0.00 

4 
IVY, HENRY 
E 

UNIVERSAL 

AMERICAN 
MORTGAGE 

COMPANY LLC 

200505230004229 
DEED OF 
TRUST 

5/23/2005 
125-18-
112-069 

$0.00 

5 
IVY, HENRY 
E 

UNIVERSAL 
AMERICAN 

MORTGAGE 

COMPANY LLC 

200510200003872 
DEED OF 

TRUST 
10/20/2005 

125-18-

112-069 
$0.00 

6 
GREYSTONE 
NEVADA 
LLC 

IVY, HENRY E 200610030004304 DEED 10/3/2006 
125-18-

112-069 
$0.00 

7 
IVY, HENRY 
E 

RECONTRUST 

COMPANY NA 
200908260000352 

DEFAULT & 
ELECTION TO 

SELL 

8/26/2009 
125-18-

112-069 
$0.00 

8 
IVY, HENRY 
E 

REPUBLIC 

SERVICES 
200910230000229 LIEN 10/23/2009 

125-18-

112-069 
$0.00 

9 IVY, HENRY 
ANTELOPE 
HOMEOWNERS 

ASSOCIATION 

200911120004474 LIEN 11/12/2009 
125-18-

112-069 
$0.00 

10 
E, IVY 
HENRY 

LAS VEGAS 

CITY 
201008230004765 LIEN 8/23/2010 

125-18-

112-069 
$0.00 

11 IVY, HENRY 
ANTELOPE 

HOA 
201010190001557 LIEN 10/19/2010 

125-18-

112-069 
$0.00 

12 IVY, HENRY 
ANTELOPE 
HOMEOWNERS 

ASSOCIATION 

201102170001289 DEFAULT 2/17/2011 
125-18-

112-069 
$0.00 

1
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8/8/2011https://recorder.co.clark.nv.us/oncorewebecommerce/search.aspx?bd=1%2F1%2F1900&ed...

USB000545
JA01088



Henry Ivy ***£; !

7868 Marbledoe Ct.

Freddie Ivy

7868 Marbledoe Ct.

Henry Ivy

14389 MadonaCt

Magalia, CA 95954Las Vegas, NV 89149Las Vegas, NV 89149

UNIVERSAL AMERICAN MORTGAGE COM
LOAN NO. 0006650683
3765 EAST SUNSET RD, SUITE B1
LAS VEGAS, NV 89120

UNIVERSAL AMERICAN MORTGAGE COM

SECONDARY MARKETING OPS
LOAN NO. 0006650683
311 PARK PLACE BLVD, SUITE 500
CLEARWATER, FL 33759-3999

Freddie Ivy

14389 MadonaCt

Magalia, CA 95954

UNIVERSAL AMERICAN MORTGAGE COM

SECONDARY MARKETING OPS
LOAN NO 0006650782
311 PARK PLACE BLVD, SUITE 500
CLEARWATER, FL 33759-3999

UNIVERSAL AMERICAN MORTGAGE COM
LOAN NO. 0006650683
700 NW 107TH AVE. 3RD FLOOR
MIAMI, FL 33172-3139

MERS
MIN 100059600066507828
P.O. BOX 2026
FLINT, Ml 48501-2026

REPUBLIC SERVICES

ACCT#10-61705-3
PO BOX 98508
LAS VEGAS, NV 89193-8508

RECONTRUST COMPANY

TS NO. 09-0101143
2380 PERFORMANCE DR, TX2-985-07-03
RICHARDSON, TX 75082

UNIVERSAL AMERICAN MORTGAGE COM

LOAN NO 0006650782
3765 EAST SUNSET RD. SUITE B1
LAS VEGAS, NV 89120

OMBUDSMANS OFFICE

251 E. SAHARA AVE #205

LAS VEGAS, NV 89104

RE: GORDON MILDEN

CITY OF LAS VEGAS SEWER
CYCLE BILLING NO. 06-016053
400 E.STEWART AVE.
LAS VEGAS, NV 89101

NOT MAILINGS

U.S. Postal Service™
CERTIFIED MAIL™ RECEIPT
(Domestic Mail Only; No Insurance Coverage Provided)

U.S. Postal Service™
CERTIFIED MAIL™ RECEIPT
(Domestic Mail Only; No Insurance Coverage Provided)
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When recorded mail to:
Alessi & Koenig, LLC
9500 West Flamingo Rd., Suite 205
Las Vegas, NV 89147
Phone: 702-222-4033

APN: 125-18-112-069 TSN 18842-7868

NOTICE OF TRUSTEE'S SALE

WARNING! A SALE OF YOUR PROPERTY IS IMMINENT! UNLESS
YOU PAY THE AMOUNT SPECIFIED IN THIS NOTICE BEFORE THE
SALE DATE, YOU COULD LOSE YOUR HOME, EVEN IF THE
AMOUNT IS IN DISPUTE. YOU MUST ACT BEFORE THE SALE DATE.
IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS, PLEASE CALL The Alessi & Koenig at
702-222-4033. IF YOU NEED ASSISTANCE, PLEASE CALL THE
FORECLOSURE SECTION OF THE OMBUDSMAN'S OFFICE, NEVADA
REAL ESTATE DIVISION, AT 1-877-829-9907 IMMEDIATELY.

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT:
On September 14, 2011, Alessi & Koenig as duly appointed Trustee pursuant to a certain lien, recorded on
November 12, 2009, as instrument number 0004474, of the official records of Clark County Nevada WILL
SELL THE BELOW MENTIONED PROPERTY TO THE HIGHEST BIDDER FOR LAWFUL MONEY OF
THE UNITED STATES, OR A CASHIERS CHECK at: 4:00 P.M. at 930 S. 4th Street, Las Vegas Nevada
89101.

The street address and other common designation, if any, of the real property described above is purported to
be: 7868 Marbledoe Ct., Las Vegas, NV 89149. The owner of the real property is purported to be: Henry &
Freddie Ivy

The undersigned Trustee disclaims any liability for any incorrectness of the street address and other common
designations, if any, shown herein. Said sale will be made, without covenant or warranty, expressed or
implied, regarding title, possession or encumbrances, to pay the remaining principal sum of a note,
homeowner's assessment or other obligation secured by this lien, with interest and other sum as provided
therein: plus advances, if any, under the terms thereof and interest on such advances, plus fees, charges,
expenses, of the Trustee and trust created by said lien. The total amount of the unpaid balance of the
obligation secured by the property to be sold and reasonable estimated costs, expenses and advances at the time
of the initial publication of the Notice of Sale is $3,798.39. Payment must be in cash, a cashier's check drawn
on a state or national bank, a check drawn by a state bank or federal credit union, or a check drawn by a state
or federal savings and loan association, savings association, or savings bank specified in section 5102 of the
Financial Code and authorized to do business in this state.

Date: June 20,2011

By: Branko Jeftic on behalf of Antelope Homeowners Association
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DAVID ALESSI* 

 
THOMAS BAYARD * 

 
ROBERT KOENIG** 

 
RYAN KERBOW**** 

 
HUONG LAM*** 

 
* Admitted to the California Bar 

 
** Admitted to the California, Nevada 

and Colorado Bar 
 

*** Admitted to the Nevada Bar 
 

**** Admitted to the Nevada and California Bar 
 
 
 

 

      
9500 West Flamingo Road, Suite 205 

Las Vegas, Nevada 89147 
Telephone: 702-222-4033 
Facsimile: 702-222-4043 
 www.alessikoenig.com 

 

  
  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 ADDITIONAL OFFICES  
 

AGOURA HILLS, CA 
PHONE: 818- 735-9600 

 
RENO NV  

PHONE: 775-626-2323 
& 

DIAMOND BAR CA 
 PHONE: 909-843-6590 

 
 

 

AUTHORIZATION TO CONCLUDE NON-JUDICIAL FORECLOSURE 
AND CONDUCT TRUSTEE SALE 

 
Dear Board of Directors and Management: 
 
Alessi & Koenig, LLC is processing the posting and publication of a Notice of Trustee Sale for the below 
referenced property.  Prior to the sale taking place, Alessi & Koenig requests a member of the Board of 
Directors, or a managing agent of the Board of Directors, sign this authorization.   
 
If there are no bidders at the trustee sale, the property will revert to the homeowners association (HOA); 
and the HOA will acquire ownership of the property.  Alessi & Koenig will record a Trustee’s Deed Upon 
Sale on behalf of the HOA and advance the real property transfer tax. 
 
Should the property revert to the HOA, Alessi & Koenig will provide an invoice for foreclosure fees and 
reimbursement of costs; including transfer tax and title insurance.  Alessi & Koenig fees approximate 
$2,500 to $2,950.      
 
 
Delinquent homeowner’s name(s):   HENRY E & FREDDIE S IVY 
 
Homeowner Association name: Antelope Homeowners Association 
 
Delinquent homeowner’s property address: 7868 Marbledoe Ct., Las Vegas, NV 89149 
 
Estimated Trustee Sale Date:  May 9, 2012  
 
Approximate amount owed bank (1st mortgage): $212,750.00*   Approx Equity:  
 
Approximate Amount owed HOA (delinquent assessment): $1,440.01 
 
Bank Foreclosing:  
 
The undersigned has been authorized to execute this agreement on behalf of the above referenced 
Homeowners Association.  Execution of this agreement authorizes Alessi & Koenig to conduct a public 
auction via trustee sale of the above referenced property. 

Signed:  _________________________________   Dated:  _________________  
AGENT for Antelope Homeowners Association                                   *See www.eppraisal.com
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DAVID ALESSI* 

 

THOMAS BAYARD * 
 

ROBERT KOENIG** 
 

RYAN KERBOW**** 
 

HUONG LAM*** 
 

* Admitted to the California Bar 
 

** Admitted to the California, Nevada 
and Colorado Bar 

 

*** Admitted to the Nevada Bar 
 

**** Admitted to the Nevada and California Bar 
 
 

 

 

      
9500 West Flamingo Road, Suite 205 

Las Vegas, Nevada 89147 
Telephone: 702-222-4033 
Facsimile: 702-222-4043 
 www.alessikoenig.com 

 

  
  

 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 ADDITIONAL OFFICES  

 
AGOURA HILLS, CA 
PHONE: 818- 735-9600 

 
RENO NV  

PHONE: 775-626-2323 
& 

DIAMOND BAR CA 
 PHONE: 909-843-6590 

 
 

 

AUTHORIZATION TO CONCLUDE NON-JUDICIAL FORECLOSURE 
AND CONDUCT TRUSTEE SALE 

 

Dear Board of Directors and Management: 
 
Alessi & Koenig, LLC is processing the posting and publication of a Notice of Trustee Sale for the below 
referenced property.  Prior to the sale taking place, Alessi & Koenig requests a member of the Board of 
Directors, or a managing agent of the Board of Directors, sign this authorization.   
 
If there are no bidders at the trustee sale, the property will revert to the homeowners association (HOA); 
and the HOA will acquire ownership of the property.  Alessi & Koenig will record a Trustee’s Deed Upon 
Sale on behalf of the HOA and advance the real property transfer tax. 
 
Should the property revert to the HOA, Alessi & Koenig will provide an invoice for foreclosure fees and 
reimbursement of costs; including transfer tax and title insurance.  Alessi & Koenig fees approximate 
$2,500 to $2,950.      
 
 
Delinquent homeowner’s name(s):   HENRY E & FREDDIE S IVY 
 
Homeowner Association name: Antelope Homeowners Association 
 
Delinquent homeowner’s property address: 7868 Marbledoe Ct., Las Vegas, NV 89149 
 
Estimated Trustee Sale Date:  May 9, 2012  
 
Approximate amount owed bank (1st mortgage): $212,750.00*   Approx Equity:  
 
Approximate Amount owed HOA (delinquent assessment): $1,440.01 
 
Bank Foreclosing:  
 
The undersigned has been authorized to execute this agreement on behalf of the above referenced 
Homeowners Association.  Execution of this agreement authorizes Alessi & Koenig to conduct a public 
auction via trustee sale of the above referenced property. 

Signed:  _________________________________   Dated:  _________________  
AGENT for Antelope Homeowners Association                                   *See www.eppraisal.com
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When recorded mail to: 
Alessi & Koenig, LLC 
9500 West Flamingo Rd., Suite 205 
Las Vegas, NV 89147 
Phone: 702-222-4033 
_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
        Space above for Recorder’s Use 
 

     APN: 125-18-112-069                 Title No.  021411-A-12                  TSN 18842-7868    
 

NOTICE OF TRUSTEE’S SALE 
 
WARNING!  A SALE OF YOUR PROPERTY IS IMMINENT!  UNLESS YOU PAY THE 
AMOUNT SPECIFIED IN THIS NOTICE BEFORE THE SALE DATE, YOU COULD 
LOSE YOUR HOME, EVEN IF THE AMOUNT IS IN DISPUTE.  YOU MUST ACT 
BEFORE THE SALE DATE.  IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS, PLEASE CALL Alessi 
& Koenig at 702-222-4033. IF YOU NEED ASSISTANCE, PLEASE CALL THE 
FORECLOSURE SECTION OF THE OMBUDSMAN’S OFFICE, NEVADA REAL 
ESTATE DIVISION, AT 1-877-829-9907 IMMEDIATELY. 
 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT: 
 
On May 9, 2012, Alessi & Koenig as duly appointed Trustee pursuant to a certain lien, recorded on 
November 12, 2009, as instrument number 0004474, of the official records of Clark County, Nevada, 
WILL SELL THE BELOW MENTIONED PROPERTY TO THE HIGHEST BIDDER FOR LAWFUL 
MONEY OF THE UNITED STATES, OR A CASHIERS CHECK at:  
 
The street address and other common designation, if any, of the real property described above is purported to 
be: 7868 Marbledoe Ct., Las Vegas, NV 89149. The owner of the real property is purported to be: 
HENRY E & FREDDIE S IVY 
 
The undersigned Trustee disclaims any liability for any incorrectness of the street address and other common 
designations, if any, shown herein.  Said sale will be made, without covenant or warranty, expressed or 
implied, regarding title, possession or encumbrances, to pay the remaining principal sum of a note, 
homeowner’s assessment or other obligation secured by this lien, with interest and other sum as provided 
therein: plus advances, if any, under the terms thereof and interest on such advances, plus fees, charges, 
expenses, of the Trustee and trust created by said lien.  The total amount of the unpaid balance of the 
obligation secured by the property to be sold and reasonable estimated costs, expenses and advances at the time 
of the initial publication of the Notice of Sale is $4,161.61.  Payment must be in cash, a cashier’s check 
drawn on a state or national bank, a check drawn by a state bank or federal credit union, or a check drawn by a 
state or federal savings and loan association, savings association, or savings bank specified in section 5102 of 
the Financial Code and authorized to do business in this state. 
 
Date:  April 4, 2012 
 
By: Ryan Kerbow, Esq. of Alessi & Koenig LLC on behalf of Antelope Homeowners Association
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Resident Transaction Detail
Active Flag Yes
Void Flag No

ANTELOPE
Account #: 58066 Property Address: 7868 MARBLEDOE ST 

Code Date Amount Balance Check# Memo

MA 6/1/2005 39.00 39.00
CC 6/1/2005 175.00 214.00
PMT 6/2/2005 -253.00 -39.00
MA 7/1/2005 39.00 0.00
PMT 7/13/2005 -10.00 -10.00
MA 8/1/2005 39.00 29.00
PMT 8/12/2005 -29.00 0.00
MA 9/1/2005 39.00 39.00
PMT 9/12/2005 -68.00 -29.00
MA 10/1/2005 39.00 10.00
PMT 10/17/2005 -10.00 0.00 1775 101705.usb
MA 11/1/2005 39.00 39.00
MA 12/1/2005 39.00 78.00
PMT 12/12/2005 -78.00 0.00 1930 121205.usb
MA 1/1/2006 39.00 39.00
PMT 1/13/2006 -39.00 0.00 1950 011306.usb
MA 2/1/2006 39.00 39.00
LF 2/16/2006 1.95 40.95
MA 3/1/2006 39.00 79.95
PMT 3/13/2006 -78.00 1.95 1879 031306.usb
MA 4/1/2006 39.00 40.95
PMT 4/17/2006 -39.00 1.95 1823 041706.usb
MA 5/1/2006 39.00 40.95
LF 5/16/2006 1.95 42.90
MA 6/1/2006 39.00 81.90
LFI 5/30/2006 0.58 82.48
LF 6/16/2006 1.95 84.43
PMT 6/15/2006 -79.95 4.48 1904 061506.usb
MA 7/1/2006 39.00 43.48
LF 7/16/2006 1.95 45.43
MA 8/1/2006 39.00 84.43
LFI 7/30/2006 0.58 85.01
PMT 8/12/2006 -126.00 -40.99 1910
MA 9/1/2006 39.00 -1.99
MA 10/1/2006 39.00 37.01
MA 11/1/2006 39.00 76.01
PMT 11/15/2006 -76.01 0.00 1979 111506.usb
MA 12/1/2006 39.00 39.00
PMT 11/30/2006 -115.00 -76.00 1954 113006.USB
MA 1/1/2007 39.00 -37.00
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Resident Transaction Detail
Active Flag Yes
Void Flag No

ANTELOPE
MA 2/1/2007 39.00 2.00
MA 3/1/2007 39.00 41.00
PMT 3/14/2007 -41.00 0.00 1971 031407.usb
PMT 3/29/2007 -80.00 -80.00 2027 032907.usb
MA 4/1/2007 39.00 -41.00
MA 5/1/2007 39.00 -2.00
MA 6/1/2007 39.00 37.00
PMT 6/28/2007 -76.00 -39.00 2062 062807.usb
MA 7/1/2007 39.00 0.00
MA 8/1/2007 39.00 39.00
LF 8/16/2007 1.95 40.95
LFI 8/30/2007 0.58 41.53
MA 9/1/2007 39.00 80.53
LF 9/16/2007 3.90 84.43
MA 10/1/2007 39.00 123.43
LFI 9/30/2007 1.17 124.60
PMT 10/1/2007 -119.00 5.60 2123 100107.usb
MA 11/1/2007 39.00 44.60
LF 11/16/2007 1.95 46.55
LFI 11/30/2007 0.58 47.13 Late Fee Processed
MA 12/1/2007 39.00 86.13
LF 12/16/2007 3.90 90.03 Late Fee Processed
LFI 12/30/2007 1.17 91.20 Late Fee Processed
MA 1/1/2008 39.00 130.20 Assessment
LF 1/16/2008 5.85 136.05 Late Fee Processed
LFI 1/30/2008 1.75 137.80 Late Fee Processed
MA 2/1/2008 39.00 176.80 Assessment
PMT 2/4/2008 -125.13 51.67 01076 020408.usb
MA 3/1/2008 39.00 90.67 Assessment
PMT 3/3/2008 -90.67 0.00 1053
MA 4/1/2008 39.00 39.00 Assessment
LF 4/16/2008 1.95 40.95 Late Fee Processed
PMT 4/30/2008 -79.95 -39.00 01104 043008.usb
MA 5/1/2008 39.00 0.00 Assessment
MA 6/1/2008 39.00 39.00 Assessment
PMT 6/2/2008 -39.00 0.00 01135 060208.usb
MA 7/1/2008 39.00 39.00 Assessment
PMT 7/14/2008 -39.00 0.00 01111 071408.usb
MA 8/1/2008 39.00 39.00 Assessment
LF 8/16/2008 1.95 40.95 Late Fee Processed
LFI 8/30/2008 0.58 41.53 Late Fee Processed
MA 9/1/2008 39.00 80.53 Assessment
LF 9/16/2008 3.90 84.43 Late Fee Processed
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Resident Transaction Detail
Active Flag Yes
Void Flag No

ANTELOPE
LFI 9/30/2008 1.17 85.60 Late Fee Processed
MA 10/1/2008 39.00 124.60 Assessment
LF 10/16/2008 5.85 130.45 Late Fee Processed
LFI 10/30/2008 1.75 132.20 Late Fee Processed
MA 11/1/2008 39.00 171.20 Assessment
LF 11/16/2008 7.80 179.00 Late Fee Processed
LFI 11/30/2008 2.34 181.34 Late Fee Processed
PMT 12/1/2008 -210.00 -28.66 01191 120108.usb
MA 12/1/2008 39.00 10.34 Assessment
PMT 12/29/2008 -49.34 -39.00 01279 122908.usb
MA 1/1/2009 39.00 0.00 Assessment
MA 2/1/2009 39.00 39.00 Assessment
LF 2/16/2009 1.95 40.95 Late Fee Processed
LFI 2/28/2009 0.58 41.53 Late Fee Processed
MA 3/1/2009 39.00 80.53 Assessment
LF 3/16/2009 3.90 84.43 Late Fee Processed
PMT 3/27/2009 -126.00 -41.57 1328
MA 4/1/2009 39.00 -2.57 Assessment
MA 5/1/2009 39.00 36.43 Assessment
PMT 5/12/2009 -84.00 -47.57 01357 051209].usb
MA 6/1/2009 39.00 -8.57 Assessment
MA 7/1/2009 39.00 30.43 Assessment
MA 8/1/2009 39.00 69.43 Assessment
LF 8/16/2009 3.47 72.90 Late Fee Processed
LFI 8/30/2009 1.04 73.94 Late Fee Processed
MA 9/1/2009 39.00 112.94 Assessment
LF 9/16/2009 5.42 118.36 Late Fee Processed
INTENT 9/17/2009 100.00 218.36 INTENT TO LIEN
LFI 9/30/2009 1.63 219.99 Late Fee Processed
MA 10/1/2009 39.00 258.99 Assessment
LF 10/16/2009 7.37 266.36 Late Fee Processed
LFI 10/30/2009 0.65 267.01 Late Fee Processed
MA 11/1/2009 39.00 306.01 Assessment
LF 11/16/2009 9.32 315.33 Late Fee Processed
LFI 11/30/2009 0.82 316.15 Late Fee Processed
MA 12/1/2009 39.00 355.15 Assessment
LF 12/16/2009 11.27 366.42 Late Fee Processed
LFI 12/30/2009 0.99 367.41 Late Fee Processed
MA 1/1/2010 42.90 410.31 Assessment
Late Fee 1/16/2010 13.42 423.73 Late Fee Processed
Interest 1/30/2010 1.18 424.91 Late Fee Processed
Assessment 2/1/2010 42.90 467.81 Assessment
Late Fee 2/16/2010 15.56 483.37 Late Fee Processed
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Resident Transaction Detail
Active Flag Yes
Void Flag No

ANTELOPE
Interest 2/28/2010 1.37 484.74 Late Fee Processed
Assessment 3/1/2010 42.90 527.64 Assessment
Late Fee 3/16/2010 17.71 545.35 Late Fee Processed
Interest 3/30/2010 1.56 546.91 Late Fee Processed
Assessment 4/1/2010 42.90 589.81 Assessment
Late Fee 4/16/2010 19.85 609.66 Late Fee Processed
Interest 4/30/2010 1.75 611.41 Late Fee Processed
Assessment 5/1/2010 42.90 654.31 Assessment
Late Fee 5/16/2010 22.00 676.31 Late Fee Processed
Interest 5/30/2010 1.94 678.25 Late Fee Processed
Assessment 6/1/2010 42.90 721.15 Assessment
Late Fee 6/16/2010 24.14 745.29 Late Fee Processed
Interest 6/30/2010 2.12 747.41 Late Fee Processed
Assessment 7/1/2010 42.90 790.31 Assessment
Late Fee 7/16/2010 26.29 816.60 Late Fee Processed
Interest 7/31/2010 2.31 818.91 Late Fee Processed
Assessment 8/1/2010 42.90 861.81 Assessment
Late Fee 8/16/2010 45.24 907.05 Late Fee Processed
Interest 8/31/2010 2.50 909.55 Late Fee Processed
Assessment 9/1/2010 42.90 952.45 Assessment
Late Fee 9/16/2010 2.15 954.60 Late Fee Processed
Assessment 10/1/2010 42.90 997.50 Assessment
Late Fee 10/16/2010 8.58 1,006.08
Late Fee 10/31/2010 4.39 1,010.47
Assessment 11/1/2010 42.90 1,053.37 Assessment
Late Fee 11/16/2010 8.58 1,061.95
Late Fee 11/30/2010 4.67 1,066.62
Assessment 12/1/2010 42.90 1,109.52 Assessment
Late Fee 12/16/2010 8.58 1,118.10
Late Fee 12/31/2010 4.92 1,123.02
Assessment 1/1/2011 45.00 1,168.02 Assessment
Late Fee 1/16/2011 8.58 1,176.60
Late Fee 1/31/2011 5.18 1,181.78
Assessment 2/1/2011 45.00 1,226.78 Assessment
Late Fee 2/16/2011 8.58 1,235.36
Assessment 3/1/2011 45.00 1,280.36 Assessment
Late Fee 3/16/2011 8.58 1,288.94
Late Fee 3/31/2011 5.67 1,294.61
Assessment 4/1/2011 45.00 1,339.61 Assessment
Late Fee 4/16/2011 2.25 1,341.86
Late Fee 4/30/2011 5.90 1,347.76
Assessment 5/1/2011 45.00 1,392.76 Assessment
Late Fee 5/16/2011 2.25 1,395.01
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Resident Transaction Detail
Active Flag Yes
Void Flag No

ANTELOPE
Late Fee 5/31/2011 6.14 1,401.15
Assessment 6/1/2011 45.00 1,446.15 Assessment
Late Fee 6/16/2011 2.25 1,448.40
Late Fee 6/30/2011 6.37 1,454.77
Assessment 7/1/2011 45.00 1,499.77 Assessment
Late Fee 7/16/2011 2.25 1,502.02
Late Fee 7/31/2011 6.61 1,508.63
Assessment 8/1/2011 45.00 1,553.63 Assessment
Late Fee 8/16/2011 2.25 1,555.88
Late Fee 8/31/2011 6.85 1,562.73
Assessment 9/1/2011 45.00 1,607.73 Assessment
Late Fee 9/16/2011 2.25 1,609.98
Late Fee 9/30/2011 7.08 1,617.06
Assessment 10/1/2011 45.00 1,662.06 Assessment
Late Fee 10/16/2011 2.25 1,664.31
Late Fee 10/31/2011 7.32 1,671.63
Late Fee 11/16/2011 2.25 1,673.88
Assessment 12/1/2011 45.00 1,718.88 Assessment
Late Fee 12/16/2011 2.25 1,721.13
Late Fee 12/31/2011 7.57 1,728.70
Assessment 1/1/2012 45.00 1,773.70 Assessment
Late Fee 1/16/2012 2.25 1,775.95
Late Fee 1/31/2012 7.81 1,783.76
Assessment 2/1/2012 45.00 1,828.76 Assessment
Late Fee 2/16/2012 2.25 1,831.01
Late Fee 2/29/2012 8.06 1,839.07
Assessment 3/1/2012 45.00 1,884.07 Assessment
Late Fee 3/16/2012 2.25 1,886.32
Late Fee 3/31/2012 8.30 1,894.62
Assessment 4/1/2012 45.00 1,939.62 Assessment

Count: 1

Total Units: 300
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Resident Transaction Detail
Active Flag Yes
Void Flag No

ANTELOPE
Account #: 111931 Property Address: 7868 MARBLEDOE ST 

Code Date Amount Balance Check# Memo

Admin Ltr 6/9/2009 15.00 15.00 Certified Letter
FIN 7/6/2009 100.00 115.00 06/22/09: Lighting
Admin Ltr 7/7/2009 15.00 130.00 Certified Letter
Admin Ltr 9/23/2009 15.00 145.00 Certified Letter
Admin Ltr 9/23/2009 15.00 160.00 Certified Letter
Admin Ltr 10/13/2009 15.00 175.00 Certified Letter
Admin Ltr 10/13/2009 15.00 190.00 Certified Letter
FIN 10/12/2009 100.00 290.00 09/01/09: Landscape Maintenance
FIN 11/12/2009 100.00 390.00 09/01/2009: Landscape Maintenance
FIN 11/12/2009 100.00 490.00 09/01/2009: Landscape Maintenance
FIN 12/2/2009 100.00 590.00 09/01/2009: Landscape Maintenance
FIN 12/2/2009 100.00 690.00 09/01/2009: Landscape Maintenance
INTENT 1/15/2010 50.00 740.00 1st Notice
INTENT 2/18/2010 100.00 840.00 Intent to Lien
Fine 4/2/2010 100.00 940.00 09/01/09: Landscape Maintenance
Fine 4/2/2010 100.00 1,040.00 09/01/09: Landscape Maintenance
Fine 4/22/2010 100.00 1,140.00 09/01/09: Landscape Maintenance
Admin Ltr 5/28/2010 15.00 1,155.00 Certified Letter
Admin Ltr 5/28/2010 15.00 1,170.00 Certified Letter
Admin Ltr 5/28/2010 15.00 1,185.00 Certified Letter
Admin Ltr 5/28/2010 15.00 1,200.00 Certified Letter
Admin Ltr 6/23/2010 15.00 1,215.00 Certified Letter
Admin Ltr 6/23/2010 15.00 1,230.00 Certified Letter
Admin Ltr 6/23/2010 15.00 1,245.00 Certified Letter
Admin Ltr 6/23/2010 15.00 1,260.00 Certified Letter
Fine 7/1/2010 100.00 1,360.00 Landscape Maintenance 9/1/10
Fine 7/1/2010 100.00 1,460.00 Landscape Maintenance 9/1/10
Fine 8/4/2010 100.00 1,560.00 Landscape Maintenance 9/1/10
Fine 8/4/2010 100.00 1,660.00 Landscape Maintenance 9/1/10
Fine 6/22/2010 100.00 1,760.00 Unsightly 1/26/10
Fine 8/4/2010 100.00 1,860.00 Unsightly 1/26/10
Fine 8/4/2010 100.00 1,960.00 Unsightly 1/26/10
Fine 6/22/2010 100.00 2,060.00 Landscape Maintenance 3/30/10
Fine 8/4/2010 100.00 2,160.00 Landscape Maintenance 3/30/10
Fine 8/4/2010 100.00 2,260.00 Landscape Maintenance 3/30/10
Fine 6/22/2010 100.00 2,360.00 Landscape Maintenance 3/30/10
Fine 8/4/2010 100.00 2,460.00 Landscape Maintenance 9/1/09
Fine 8/4/2010 100.00 2,560.00 Landscape Maintenance 3/30/09
Fine 5/19/2010 100.00 2,660.00 Landscape Maintenance 9/1/09
Fine 5/19/2010 100.00 2,760.00 Landscape Maintenance 9/1/09
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Resident Transaction Detail
Active Flag Yes
Void Flag No

ANTELOPE
INTENT 10/4/2010 250.00 3,010.00 Record Lien
Fine 10/21/2010 100.00 3,110.00 09/01/09: Landscape Maintenance
Fine 10/21/2010 100.00 3,210.00 03/30/10: Landscape Maintenance
Fine 10/21/2010 100.00 3,310.00 09/01/09: Landscape Maintenance
Fine 10/21/2010 100.00 3,410.00 03/30/10: Landscape Maintenance
Fine 12/27/2010 100.00 3,510.00 08/03/10: Trash
Certified Letter 12/8/2010 15.00 3,525.00
Certified Letter 12/8/2010 15.00 3,540.00
Certified Letter 12/28/2010 15.00 3,555.00
Certified Letter 12/28/2010 15.00 3,570.00
Fine 1/12/2011 100.00 3,670.00 09/01/09: Landscape Maintenance
Fine 1/12/2011 100.00 3,770.00 03/30/10: Landscape Maintenance
Fine 1/12/2011 100.00 3,870.00 08/03/10: Trash
Fine 1/12/2011 100.00 3,970.00 09/01/09: Landscape Maintenance
Fine 1/12/2011 100.00 4,070.00 03/30/10: Landscape Maintenance
Fine 1/12/2011 100.00 4,170.00 08/03/10: Trash
Fine 2/15/2011 100.00 4,270.00 09/01/09: Landscape Maintenance
Fine 2/15/2011 100.00 4,370.00 09/01/09: Landscape Maintenance
Fine 2/15/2011 100.00 4,470.00 09/01/09: Landscape Maintenance
Fine 2/15/2011 100.00 4,570.00 09/01/09: Landscape Maintenance
Fine 2/15/2011 100.00 4,670.00 09/01/09: Landscape Maintenance
Fine 2/15/2011 100.00 4,770.00 03/30/10: Landscape Maintenance
Fine 2/15/2011 100.00 4,870.00 03/30/10: Landscape Maintenance
Fine 2/15/2011 100.00 4,970.00 03/30/10: Landscape Maintenance
Fine 2/15/2011 100.00 5,070.00 03/30/10: Landscape Maintenance
Fine 2/15/2011 100.00 5,170.00 03/30/10: Landscape Maintenance
Fine 2/15/2011 100.00 5,270.00 08/03/10: Trash
Fine 2/15/2011 100.00 5,370.00 08/03/10: Trash
Fine 2/15/2011 100.00 5,470.00 08/03/10: Trash
Fine 2/15/2011 100.00 5,570.00 08/03/10: Trash
Fine 2/15/2011 100.00 5,670.00 08/03/10: Trash
Fine 3/31/2011 100.00 5,770.00 09/01/09: Landscape Maintenance
Fine 3/31/2011 100.00 5,870.00 03/30/10: Landscape Maintenance
Fine 3/31/2011 100.00 5,970.00 08/03/10: Trash
Fine 3/31/2011 100.00 6,070.00 09/01/09: Landscape Maintenance
Fine 3/31/2011 100.00 6,170.00 03/30/10: Landscape Maintenance
Fine 3/31/2011 100.00 6,270.00 08/03/10: Trash
Certified Letter 3/2/2011 15.00 6,285.00
Certified Letter 3/2/2011 15.00 6,300.00
Fine 5/19/2011 100.00 6,400.00 03/30/10: Landscape Maintenance
Fine 5/19/2011 100.00 6,500.00 03/30/10: Landscape Maintenance
Fine 6/3/2011 100.00 6,600.00 07/19/10: Lighting
Certified Letter 6/3/2011 15.00 6,615.00 Certified Letter

4/4/2012 1:36:14 PM Page 2 of 3
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Resident Transaction Detail
Active Flag Yes
Void Flag No

ANTELOPE
Certified Letter 6/3/2011 15.00 6,630.00 Certified Letter
Fine 10/26/2011 100.00 6,730.00 07/19/10: Lighting
Fine 10/26/2011 100.00 6,830.00 07/19/10: Lighting
Fine 12/15/2011 100.00 6,930.00 08/10/11: Unsightly
Certified Letter 12/5/2011 15.00 6,945.00 Certified Letter
Certified Letter 12/5/2011 15.00 6,960.00 Certified Letter
Certified Letter 12/5/2011 15.00 6,975.00 Certified Letter
Fine 1/10/2012 100.00 7,075.00 08/10/11: Unsightly
Fine 1/10/2012 100.00 7,175.00 08/10/11: Unsightly
Fine 2/9/2012 100.00 7,275.00 08/10/11: Unsightly
Fine 2/9/2012 100.00 7,375.00 08/10/11: Unsightly
Fine 3/7/2012 100.00 7,475.00 08/10/11: Unsightly
Fine 3/7/2012 100.00 7,575.00 08/10/11: Unsightly
Fine 4/4/2012 100.00 7,675.00 08/10/11: Unsightly
Fine 4/4/2012 100.00 7,775.00 08/10/11: Unsightly

Count: 1

Total Units: 300

4/4/2012 1:36:14 PM Page 3 of 3
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When recorded mail to:
Alessi & Koenig, LLC
9500 West Flamingo Rd., Suite 205
Las Vegas, NV 89147
Phone: 702-222-4033

APN: 125-18-112-069 TSN 18842-7868

NOTICE OF TRUSTEE'S SALE

WARNING! A SALE OF YOUR PROPERTY IS IMMINENT! UNLESS
YOU PAY THE AMOUNT SPECIFIED IN THIS NOTICE BEFORE THE
SALE DATE, YOU COULD LOSE YOUR HOME, EVEN IF THE
AMOUNT IS IN DISPUTE. YOU MUST ACT BEFORE THE SALE DATE.
IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS, PLEASE CALL Alessi & Koenig at 702-
222-4033. IF YOU NEED ASSISTANCE, PLEASE CALL THE
FORECLOSURE SECTION OF THE OMBUDSMAN'S OFFICE, NEVADA
REAL ESTATE DIVISION, AT 1-877-829-9907 IMMEDIATELY.

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT:

On May 9, 2012, Alessi & Koenig as duly appointed Trustee pursuant to a certain lien, recorded on November
12, 2009, as instrument number 0004474, of the official records of Clark County, Nevada, WILL SELL THE
BELOW MENTIONED PROPERTY TO THE HIGHEST BIDDER FOR LAWFUL MONEY OF THE
UNITED STATES, OR A CASHIERS CHECK at: 2:00 p.m., at 9500 W. Flamingo Rd., Suite #205, Las
Vegas, NV 89147 (Alessi & Koenig, LLC Office Building, 2nd Floor)

The street address and other common designation, if any, of the real property described above is purported to
be: 7868 Marbledoe Ct., Las Vegas, NV 89149. The owner of the real property is purported to be: HENRY E
& FREDDIE S IVY

The undersigned Trustee disclaims any liability for any incorrectness of the street address and other common
designations, if any, shown herein. Said sale will be made, without covenant or warranty, expressed or
implied, regarding title, possession or encumbrances, to pay the remaining principal sum of a note,
homeowner's assessment or other obligation secured by this lien, with interest and other sum as provided
therein: plus advances, if any, under the terms thereof and interest on such advances, plus fees, charges,
expenses, of the Trustee and trust created by said lien. The total amount of the unpaid balance of the
obligation secured by the property to be sold and reasonable estimated costs, expenses and advances at the time
of the initial publication of the Notice of Sale is $4,161.61. Payment must be in cash, a cashier's check drawn
on a state or national bank, a check drawn by a state bank or federal credit union, or a check drawn by a state
or federal savings and loan association, savings association, or savings bank specified in section 5102 of the
Financial Code and authorized to do business in this state.

tDate: April 4,2012

By: Ryan Kerbow, Esq. of Alessi & Koenig LLC on behalf of Antelope Homeowners Association

USB000561
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When recorded mail to: 
Alessi & Koenig, LLC 
9500 West Flamingo Rd., Suite 205 
Las Vegas, NV 89147 
Phone: 702-222-4033 
_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
        Space above for Recorder’s Use 
 

     APN: 125-18-112-069                 Title No.  20120409-04-P                  TSN 18842-7868    
 

NOTICE OF TRUSTEE’S SALE 
 
WARNING!  A SALE OF YOUR PROPERTY IS IMMINENT!  UNLESS YOU PAY THE 
AMOUNT SPECIFIED IN THIS NOTICE BEFORE THE SALE DATE, YOU COULD 
LOSE YOUR HOME, EVEN IF THE AMOUNT IS IN DISPUTE.  YOU MUST ACT 
BEFORE THE SALE DATE.  IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS, PLEASE CALL Alessi 
& Koenig at 702-222-4033. IF YOU NEED ASSISTANCE, PLEASE CALL THE 
FORECLOSURE SECTION OF THE OMBUDSMAN’S OFFICE, NEVADA REAL 
ESTATE DIVISION, AT 1-877-829-9907 IMMEDIATELY. 
 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT: 
 
On July 25, 2012, Alessi & Koenig as duly appointed Trustee pursuant to a certain lien, recorded on 
November 12, 2009, as instrument number 0004474, of the official records of Clark County, Nevada, 
WILL SELL THE BELOW MENTIONED PROPERTY TO THE HIGHEST BIDDER FOR LAWFUL 
MONEY OF THE UNITED STATES, OR A CASHIERS CHECK at: 2:00 p.m., at 9500 W. Flamingo Rd., 
Suite #205, Las Vegas, Nevada 89147 (Alessi & Koenig, LLC Office Building, 2nd Floor)  
 
 
The street address and other common designation, if any, of the real property described above is purported to 
be: 7868 Marbledoe Ct., Las Vegas, NV 89149. The owner of the real property is purported to be: 
HENRY E & FREDDIE S IVY 
 
The undersigned Trustee disclaims any liability for any incorrectness of the street address and other common 
designations, if any, shown herein.  Said sale will be made, without covenant or warranty, expressed or 
implied, regarding title, possession or encumbrances, to pay the remaining principal sum of a note, 
homeowner’s assessment or other obligation secured by this lien, with interest and other sum as provided 
therein: plus advances, if any, under the terms thereof and interest on such advances, plus fees, charges, 
expenses, of the Trustee and trust created by said lien.  The total amount of the unpaid balance of the 
obligation secured by the property to be sold and reasonable estimated costs, expenses and advances at the time 
of the initial publication of the Notice of Sale is $5,071.87.  Payment must be in cash, a cashier’s check 
drawn on a state or national bank, a check drawn by a state bank or federal credit union, or a check drawn by a 
state or federal savings and loan association, savings association, or savings bank specified in section 5102 of 
the Financial Code and authorized to do business in this state. 
 
Date:  June 7, 2012 
 
By: Ryan Kerbow, Esq. of Alessi & Koenig LLC on behalf of Antelope Homeowners Association
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When recorded mail to: 
Alessi & Koenig, LLC 
9500 West Flamingo Rd., Suite 205 
Las Vegas, NV 89147 
Phone: 702-222-4033  
 
 APN: 125-18-112-069                                   TSN 18842-7868    
 

NOTICE OF TRUSTEE’S SALE 
 

WARNING!  A SALE OF YOUR PROPERTY IS IMMINENT!  UNLESS 
YOU PAY THE AMOUNT SPECIFIED IN THIS NOTICE BEFORE THE 
SALE DATE, YOU COULD LOSE YOUR HOME, EVEN IF THE 
AMOUNT IS IN DISPUTE.  YOU MUST ACT BEFORE THE SALE DATE.  
IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS, PLEASE CALL Alessi & Koenig at 702-
222-4033. IF YOU NEED ASSISTANCE, PLEASE CALL THE 
FORECLOSURE SECTION OF THE OMBUDSMAN’S OFFICE, NEVADA 
REAL ESTATE DIVISION, AT 1-877-829-9907 IMMEDIATELY. 
 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT: 
 
On July 25, 2012, Alessi & Koenig as duly appointed Trustee pursuant to a certain lien, recorded on 
November 12, 2009, as instrument number 0004474, of the official records of Clark County, Nevada, WILL 
SELL THE BELOW MENTIONED PROPERTY TO THE HIGHEST BIDDER FOR LAWFUL MONEY OF 
THE UNITED STATES, OR A CASHIERS CHECK at: 2:00 p.m., at 9500 W. Flamingo Rd., Suite #205, Las 
Vegas, Nevada 89147 (Alessi & Koenig, LLC Office Building, 2nd Floor)  
 
The street address and other common designation, if any, of the real property described above is purported to 
be: 7868 Marbledoe Ct., Las Vegas, NV 89149. The owner of the real property is purported to be: HENRY E 
& FREDDIE S IVY 
 
The undersigned Trustee disclaims any liability for any incorrectness of the street address and other common 
designations, if any, shown herein.  Said sale will be made, without covenant or warranty, expressed or 
implied, regarding title, possession or encumbrances, to pay the remaining principal sum of a note, 
homeowner’s assessment or other obligation secured by this lien, with interest and other sum as provided 
therein: plus advances, if any, under the terms thereof and interest on such advances, plus fees, charges, 
expenses, of the Trustee and trust created by said lien.  The total amount of the unpaid balance of the 
obligation secured by the property to be sold and reasonable estimated costs, expenses and advances at the time 
of the initial publication of the Notice of Sale is $5,071.87.  Payment must be in cash, a cashier’s check drawn 
on a state or national bank, a check drawn by a state bank or federal credit union, or a check drawn by a state 
or federal savings and loan association, savings association, or savings bank specified in section 5102 of the 
Financial Code and authorized to do business in this state. 
 
Date:  June 7, 2012 
 
By: Ryan Kerbow, Esq. of Alessi & Koenig LLC on behalf of Antelope Homeowners Association
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7868 Marbledoe Ct.

Las Vegas, NV 89149-3740

Henry E. Ivy

14389 Madona Ct

Magalia, CA 95954

Freddie S. Ivy

14389 Madona Ct

Magalia, CA 95954

Universal American Mortgage Company LLC

311 Park Place Blvd, Suite 500

CLEARWATER, FL 33759-3999

Universal American Mortgage Company LLC
3765 East Sunset Rd, Suite B1

LAS VEGAS, NV 89120

Universal American Mortgage Company LLC MERS

700 NW 107TH AVE. 3RD FLOOR P.O. BOX 2026
RECONTRUST COMPANY

2380 PERFORMANCE DR, TX2-985-07-03

MIAMI, FL 33172-3139 FLINT, Ml 48501-2026 RICHARDSON, TX 75082

REPUBLIC SERVICES
PO BOX 98508

CITY OF LAS VEGAS SEWER

400 E. STEWART AVE.
Law Offices of Dale Haley

3690 S Eastern Ave. Ste 210

LAS VEGAS, NV 89193-8508 LAS VEGAS, NV 89101 Las Vegas, NV 89169

OMBUDSMANS OFFICE
Attn: GORDAN MILDEN
2501 E. SAHARA AVE #205
LAS VEGAS, NV 89104

U.S. Postal ServiceTM
CERTIFIED MAIL™ RECEIPT
(Domestic Mail Only; No Insurance Coverage Provided)

For delivery information visit our website at www.usps.com,.

F F I C-
' a-
* 3"
• 3-

ru
o

' a
a
a
n-
3-
•
ru

. a
n-

•/^SQ^-.Postage

Certified Fee

Return Receipt Fee
(Endorsement Required)

Restricted Delivery Fee
(Endorsement Required)

W ,-•.*.
Postrnsrk

Here
< — i i _ - ^ - ' ft ••#»*••'•

r< yJ
Henry E. Ivy

sent To 7868 Marbledoe Ct.

S'ffaei'Api'No'.
orPOBoxNo. L a s V egas, NV 89149-3740
Ciiy.'siaie, ZIP-

Total Postage

NOTS MAILINGS

USB000566
JA01109



U.S. Postal Service™
CERTIFIED MAIL™ RECEIPT
(Domestic Mail Only; No Insurance Coverage Provided)

For delivery information visit our website at www.usps.com®

U.S. Postal Service™
CERTIFIED MAIL™ RECEIPT-J3

P-

P-
3-
3"
3"

ru

•
D
p-
3"
•
ru
HI
a
p-

$ x£9-5&Postage

Certified Fee

Return Receipt Fee
(Endorsement Required)

Restricted Delivery Fee
(Endorsement Required)

^
Postmark

Here- ? • • .•v\

Total Postage
Total Postage, H enry E. Ivy

~ 14389 Madona Ct

Freddie S. Ivy

o e n " ° 7868 Marbledoe Ct.

'SftSetdpVNo:,

orPOBoxNo. L a s V e g a s , NV 89149-3740
City, State, ZlPi

Sent To

"Sifeei'Aptfib:; ..
or PO Box No. Magalia, CA 95954
'Cliy.'Siaie'ZIPi.

ru
H*
a
p-

>rm 3800, August 2006

U.S. Postal Service™
CERTIFIED MAIL™ RECEIPT
(Domestic Mail Only; No Insurance Coverage Provided)

For delivery information visit our website at www.usps.com®

U.S. Postal Service™
CERTIFIED MAIL™ RECEIPT

CD
IT

m
O F F I CAAA

3-
3-

ru
a
a
a

a
p-
3"

a

ru
r=l
a
p-

WCertllled Fee

Return Receipt Fee
(Endorsement Required)

Restricted Delivery Fee
(Endorsement Required)

Certified Fee
ru
•
a
a
a
p-

•
nj

a
p-

Postmark
Here

\ * ^
Postmark
' Here

Return Receipt Fee
(Endorsement Required)

Restricted Delivery Fee
(Endorsement Required)

Total Postage

\

w
Total Postage'

Freddie S. Ivy

14389 Madona Ct

Magalia, CA 95954

U n ' V e r S a l A m e r i c a n Mortgage Company LLC
311 Park Place Blvd, Suite 500

S S S , CLEAR^ER,FL 33759-3999
•SSSStXptJB:;1

or PO Box No.

C/ryrStete,'2JP+

PS Form 3800, August 2UUb

U.S. Postal Service™
CERTIFIED MAIL™ RECEIPT
(Domestic Mail Only; No Insurance Coverage Provided)

For delivery information visit our website at www.usps.como

U.S. Postal Service™
CERTIFIED MAIL™ RECEIPT
(Domestic Mail Only; No Insurance Coverage Provided)

For delivery information visit our website at www.usps.com®

O
ru
p-
m

p-
m

ru
•
•
o
p-
3"

a

ru
HI
•

< ; / ^ ^ • /&&*-%>l>Postage

Certified Fee

Return Receipt Fee
(Endorsement Required)

Restricted Delivery Fee
(Endorsement Required)

• ^ yM \&f&~ ~Certified Fee
ru
a
•
a
a
p-
3"

•

ru

•
p-

Postmark
Here

Postmark
Here- a \*[&?11Return Receipt Fee

(Endorsement Required)

Restricted Delivery Fee
(Endorsement Required)

\

Universal American Mortgage Company LLC

3765 East Sunset Rd, Suite B1

LAS VEGAS, NV 89120

Total Postage f Total Postage & •

Universal American Mortgage Company LLC

700 NW 107TH AVE. 3RD FLOOR

Sent To

'Sfreei'Xpi'NbT
or PO Box No.

C/ftTStefftT'/PH

Sent To

SifeeCAptm:;
or PO Box No.
W a s * * * MIAMI, FL 33172-3139

USB000567
JA01110



U.S. Postal Service™
CERTIFIED MAIL™ RECEIPT
(Domestic Mail Only; No Insurance Coverage Provided)

For delivery information visit our website at www.usps.com®

U.S. Postal Service™
CERTIFIED MAIL™ RECEIPT
(Domestic Mail Only; No Insurance Coverage Provided)

For delivery information visit our website at www.usps.com®

3-
p-

p-m

FFf iCSA I i Cp- p -
3 -

Postage

Cettlfled Fee

Return Receipt Fee
(Endorsement Required)

Restricted Delivery Fee
(Endorsement Required)

Postage

Certified Fee

Return Receipt Fee
(Endorsement Required)

Restricted Delivery Fee
(Endorsement Required)

M_ru
in
•

•
P-
3-
o

ru
HI
a
p-

. ru
•
a
a
•
p-
3"
•
ru
HI
a
p -

Postmark
HereIS-.

Postmark
Here1 ' ̂ L-S

Total Postar Total PostagePCfc.
RECONTRUST COMPANY

2380 PERFORMANCE DR, TX2-985-07-03

MERS

P.O. BOX 2026

WeWffiNi

?:!!°.^°: FLINT, Ml 48501-2026
City. State, Zll

'SffSitVApiW.
orPOBoxNo. RICHARDSON, TX 75082
'city'siaieTziP

PS Form 3800, August 2006

U.S. Postal Service™
CERTIFIED MAIL™ RECEIPT
(Domestic Mail Only; No Insurance Coverage Provided)

U S. Postal Service™
CERTIFIED MAIL™ RECEIPT

=0
_n
p-
m
p-
rr
.3"
rr
nj
a
a
a
a
p-
3-

a
ru
•
p-

For delivery information visit our website at www.usps.com®

* ( x ,'Postmark

• *

( ' ' ' • '

Postage

Certified Fee

Return Receipt Fee
(Endorsement Required)

Restricted Delivery Fee
(Endorsement Required)

Total Postage
CITY OF LAS VEGAS SEWER

400 E. STEWART AVE.
REPUBLIC SERVICES

PO BOX 98508

LAS VEGAS, NV 89193-8508

Sent To
Sent To

-sBWAptW.!
or PO Box No.

C/i>(Ste(e,*Z/P+

ru
a
p-

'Stmei'Api'W.
orPOBoxNo. ^ g VEGAS, NV 89101
"Clty.'Stale'ZIP

U.S. Postal Service™
CERTIFIED MAIL™ RECEIPT
(Domestic Mail Only; No Insurance Coverage Provided)

For delivery information visit our website at www.usps.comg)

U.S. Postal Service™
CERTIFIED MAIL™ RECEIPT
(Domestic Mail Only; No Insurance Coverage Provided)

For delivery information visit our website at www.usps.com©

ru
p-

P-
P-

L.L .USrp-

=r

a-
, -3-
' ru
• a
i a
. 1=3

' a
p-

p-
3- •C-Z&L-/$

fflCertified Fee

Return Receipt Fee
(Endorsement Required)

Restricted Delivery Fee
(Endorsement Required)

Certified Fee

Return Receipt Fee
(Endorsement Required)

Restricted Delivery Fee
(Endorsement Required)

Postmark
Here

ru
a
•
a
a
r̂
•
ru
HI
a
r-

* ̂  Postmark
p Her*/ - ' \m-~-irP-

\

Law Offices of Dale Haley

3690 S Eastern Ave. Ste 210

Las Vegas, NV 89169

Total PostageTotal Postage

bem >° OMBUDSMANS OFFICE

-WSftGOE.- A t t n : G O RDAN MILDEN
orPOBoxNo 2501 E. SAHARA AVE #205

cWstiiirziPi ^ S VEGAS, NV 89104

ru
HI
a
p-

SivWAiX'Nb:,
orPOBoxNo.

'Ciiy'Siaie'zfP-

PS Form 3800, August 2006 USB000568
JA01111



When recorded mail to:
Alessi & Koenig, LLC
9500 West Flamingo Rd., Suite 205
Las Vegas, NV 89147
Phone: 702-222-4033

APN: 125-18-112-069 TSN 18842-7868

NOTICE OF TRUSTEE'S SALE

WARNING! A SALE OF YOUR PROPERTY IS IMMINENT! UNLESS
YOU PAY THE AMOUNT SPECIFIED IN THIS NOTICE BEFORE THE
SALE DATE, YOU COULD LOSE YOUR HOME, EVEN IF THE
AMOUNT IS IN DISPUTE. YOU MUST ACT BEFORE THE SALE DATE.
IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS, PLEASE CALL Alessi & Koenig at 702-
222-4033. IF YOU NEED ASSISTANCE, PLEASE CALL THE
FORECLOSURE SECTION OF THE OMBUDSMAN'S OFFICE, NEVADA
REAL ESTATE DIVISION, AT 1-877-829-9907 IMMEDIATELY.

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT:

On July 25, 2012, Alessi & Koenig as duly appointed Trustee pursuant to a certain lien, recorded on
November 12, 2009, as instrument number 0004474, of the official records of Clark County, Nevada, WILL
SELL THE BELOW MENTIONED PROPERTY TO THE HIGHEST BIDDER FOR LAWFUL MONEY OF
THE UNITED STATES, OR A CASHIERS CHECK at: 2:00 p.m., at 9500 W. Flamingo Rd., Suite #205, Las
Vegas, Nevada 89147 (Alessi & Koenig, LLC Office Building, 2nd Floor)

The street address and other common designation, if any, of the real property described above is purported to
be: 7868 Marbledoe Ct., Las Vegas, NV 89149. The owner of the real property is purported to be: HENRY E
& FREDDIE S IVY

The undersigned Trustee disclaims any liability for any incorrectness of the street address and other common
designations, if any, shown herein. Said sale will be made, without covenant or warranty, expressed or
implied, regarding title, possession or encumbrances, to pay the remaining principal sum of a note,
homeowner's assessment or other obligation secured by this lien, with interest and other sum as provided
therein: plus advances, if any, under the terms thereof and interest on such advances, plus fees, charges,
expenses, of the Trustee and trust created by said lien. The total amount of the unpaid balance of the
obligation secured by the property to be sold and reasonable estimated costs, expenses and advances at the time
of the initial publication of the Notice of Sale is $5,071.87. Payment must be in cash, a cashier's check drawn
on a state or national bank, a check drawn by a state bank or federal credit union, or a check drawn by a state
or federal savings and loan association, savings association, or savings bank specified in section 5102 of the
Financial Code and authorized to do business in misstate.

Date: June 7, 2012 I L •

*By: Ryan Kerbow, Esq. of Alessi & Koenig LLC on behalf of Antelope Homeowners Association
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Resident Transaction Detail
Active Flag Yes
Void Flag No

ANTELOPE
Account #: 58066 Property Address: 7868 MARBLEDOE ST 

Code Date Amount Balance Check# Memo

MA 6/1/2005 39.00 39.00
CC 6/1/2005 175.00 214.00
PMT 6/2/2005 -253.00 -39.00
MA 7/1/2005 39.00 0.00
PMT 7/13/2005 -10.00 -10.00
MA 8/1/2005 39.00 29.00
PMT 8/12/2005 -29.00 0.00
MA 9/1/2005 39.00 39.00
PMT 9/12/2005 -68.00 -29.00
MA 10/1/2005 39.00 10.00
PMT 10/17/2005 -10.00 0.00 1775 101705.usb
MA 11/1/2005 39.00 39.00
MA 12/1/2005 39.00 78.00
PMT 12/12/2005 -78.00 0.00 1930 121205.usb
MA 1/1/2006 39.00 39.00
PMT 1/13/2006 -39.00 0.00 1950 011306.usb
MA 2/1/2006 39.00 39.00
LF 2/16/2006 1.95 40.95
MA 3/1/2006 39.00 79.95
PMT 3/13/2006 -78.00 1.95 1879 031306.usb
MA 4/1/2006 39.00 40.95
PMT 4/17/2006 -39.00 1.95 1823 041706.usb
MA 5/1/2006 39.00 40.95
LF 5/16/2006 1.95 42.90
MA 6/1/2006 39.00 81.90
LFI 5/30/2006 0.58 82.48
LF 6/16/2006 1.95 84.43
PMT 6/15/2006 -79.95 4.48 1904 061506.usb
MA 7/1/2006 39.00 43.48
LF 7/16/2006 1.95 45.43
MA 8/1/2006 39.00 84.43
LFI 7/30/2006 0.58 85.01
PMT 8/12/2006 -126.00 -40.99 1910
MA 9/1/2006 39.00 -1.99
MA 10/1/2006 39.00 37.01
MA 11/1/2006 39.00 76.01
PMT 11/15/2006 -76.01 0.00 1979 111506.usb
MA 12/1/2006 39.00 39.00
PMT 11/30/2006 -115.00 -76.00 1954 113006.USB
MA 1/1/2007 39.00 -37.00

7/5/2012 9:37:00 AM Page 1 of 5
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Resident Transaction Detail
Active Flag Yes
Void Flag No

ANTELOPE
MA 2/1/2007 39.00 2.00
MA 3/1/2007 39.00 41.00
PMT 3/14/2007 -41.00 0.00 1971 031407.usb
PMT 3/29/2007 -80.00 -80.00 2027 032907.usb
MA 4/1/2007 39.00 -41.00
MA 5/1/2007 39.00 -2.00
MA 6/1/2007 39.00 37.00
PMT 6/28/2007 -76.00 -39.00 2062 062807.usb
MA 7/1/2007 39.00 0.00
MA 8/1/2007 39.00 39.00
LF 8/16/2007 1.95 40.95
LFI 8/30/2007 0.58 41.53
MA 9/1/2007 39.00 80.53
LF 9/16/2007 3.90 84.43
MA 10/1/2007 39.00 123.43
LFI 9/30/2007 1.17 124.60
PMT 10/1/2007 -119.00 5.60 2123 100107.usb
MA 11/1/2007 39.00 44.60
LF 11/16/2007 1.95 46.55
LFI 11/30/2007 0.58 47.13 Late Fee Processed
MA 12/1/2007 39.00 86.13
LF 12/16/2007 3.90 90.03 Late Fee Processed
LFI 12/30/2007 1.17 91.20 Late Fee Processed
MA 1/1/2008 39.00 130.20 Assessment
LF 1/16/2008 5.85 136.05 Late Fee Processed
LFI 1/30/2008 1.75 137.80 Late Fee Processed
MA 2/1/2008 39.00 176.80 Assessment
PMT 2/4/2008 -125.13 51.67 01076 020408.usb
MA 3/1/2008 39.00 90.67 Assessment
PMT 3/3/2008 -90.67 0.00 1053
MA 4/1/2008 39.00 39.00 Assessment
LF 4/16/2008 1.95 40.95 Late Fee Processed
PMT 4/30/2008 -79.95 -39.00 01104 043008.usb
MA 5/1/2008 39.00 0.00 Assessment
MA 6/1/2008 39.00 39.00 Assessment
PMT 6/2/2008 -39.00 0.00 01135 060208.usb
MA 7/1/2008 39.00 39.00 Assessment
PMT 7/14/2008 -39.00 0.00 01111 071408.usb
MA 8/1/2008 39.00 39.00 Assessment
LF 8/16/2008 1.95 40.95 Late Fee Processed
LFI 8/30/2008 0.58 41.53 Late Fee Processed
MA 9/1/2008 39.00 80.53 Assessment
LF 9/16/2008 3.90 84.43 Late Fee Processed
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Resident Transaction Detail
Active Flag Yes
Void Flag No

ANTELOPE
LFI 9/30/2008 1.17 85.60 Late Fee Processed
MA 10/1/2008 39.00 124.60 Assessment
LF 10/16/2008 5.85 130.45 Late Fee Processed
LFI 10/30/2008 1.75 132.20 Late Fee Processed
MA 11/1/2008 39.00 171.20 Assessment
LF 11/16/2008 7.80 179.00 Late Fee Processed
LFI 11/30/2008 2.34 181.34 Late Fee Processed
PMT 12/1/2008 -210.00 -28.66 01191 120108.usb
MA 12/1/2008 39.00 10.34 Assessment
PMT 12/29/2008 -49.34 -39.00 01279 122908.usb
MA 1/1/2009 39.00 0.00 Assessment
MA 2/1/2009 39.00 39.00 Assessment
LF 2/16/2009 1.95 40.95 Late Fee Processed
LFI 2/28/2009 0.58 41.53 Late Fee Processed
MA 3/1/2009 39.00 80.53 Assessment
LF 3/16/2009 3.90 84.43 Late Fee Processed
PMT 3/27/2009 -126.00 -41.57 1328
MA 4/1/2009 39.00 -2.57 Assessment
MA 5/1/2009 39.00 36.43 Assessment
PMT 5/12/2009 -84.00 -47.57 01357 051209].usb
MA 6/1/2009 39.00 -8.57 Assessment
MA 7/1/2009 39.00 30.43 Assessment
MA 8/1/2009 39.00 69.43 Assessment
LF 8/16/2009 3.47 72.90 Late Fee Processed
LFI 8/30/2009 1.04 73.94 Late Fee Processed
MA 9/1/2009 39.00 112.94 Assessment
LF 9/16/2009 5.42 118.36 Late Fee Processed
INTENT 9/17/2009 100.00 218.36 INTENT TO LIEN
LFI 9/30/2009 1.63 219.99 Late Fee Processed
MA 10/1/2009 39.00 258.99 Assessment
LF 10/16/2009 7.37 266.36 Late Fee Processed
LFI 10/30/2009 0.65 267.01 Late Fee Processed
MA 11/1/2009 39.00 306.01 Assessment
LF 11/16/2009 9.32 315.33 Late Fee Processed
LFI 11/30/2009 0.82 316.15 Late Fee Processed
MA 12/1/2009 39.00 355.15 Assessment
LF 12/16/2009 11.27 366.42 Late Fee Processed
LFI 12/30/2009 0.99 367.41 Late Fee Processed
MA 1/1/2010 42.90 410.31 Assessment
Late Fee 1/16/2010 13.42 423.73 Late Fee Processed
Interest 1/30/2010 1.18 424.91 Late Fee Processed
Assessment 2/1/2010 42.90 467.81 Assessment
Late Fee 2/16/2010 15.56 483.37 Late Fee Processed
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Resident Transaction Detail
Active Flag Yes
Void Flag No

ANTELOPE
Interest 2/28/2010 1.37 484.74 Late Fee Processed
Assessment 3/1/2010 42.90 527.64 Assessment
Late Fee 3/16/2010 17.71 545.35 Late Fee Processed
Interest 3/30/2010 1.56 546.91 Late Fee Processed
Assessment 4/1/2010 42.90 589.81 Assessment
Late Fee 4/16/2010 19.85 609.66 Late Fee Processed
Interest 4/30/2010 1.75 611.41 Late Fee Processed
Assessment 5/1/2010 42.90 654.31 Assessment
Late Fee 5/16/2010 22.00 676.31 Late Fee Processed
Interest 5/30/2010 1.94 678.25 Late Fee Processed
Assessment 6/1/2010 42.90 721.15 Assessment
Late Fee 6/16/2010 24.14 745.29 Late Fee Processed
Interest 6/30/2010 2.12 747.41 Late Fee Processed
Assessment 7/1/2010 42.90 790.31 Assessment
Late Fee 7/16/2010 26.29 816.60 Late Fee Processed
Interest 7/31/2010 2.31 818.91 Late Fee Processed
Assessment 8/1/2010 42.90 861.81 Assessment
Late Fee 8/16/2010 45.24 907.05 Late Fee Processed
Interest 8/31/2010 2.50 909.55 Late Fee Processed
Assessment 9/1/2010 42.90 952.45 Assessment
Late Fee 9/16/2010 2.15 954.60 Late Fee Processed
Assessment 10/1/2010 42.90 997.50 Assessment
Late Fee 10/16/2010 8.58 1,006.08
Late Fee 10/31/2010 4.39 1,010.47
Assessment 11/1/2010 42.90 1,053.37 Assessment
Late Fee 11/16/2010 8.58 1,061.95
Late Fee 11/30/2010 4.67 1,066.62
Assessment 12/1/2010 42.90 1,109.52 Assessment
Late Fee 12/16/2010 8.58 1,118.10
Late Fee 12/31/2010 4.92 1,123.02
Assessment 1/1/2011 45.00 1,168.02 Assessment
Late Fee 1/16/2011 8.58 1,176.60
Late Fee 1/31/2011 5.18 1,181.78
Assessment 2/1/2011 45.00 1,226.78 Assessment
Late Fee 2/16/2011 8.58 1,235.36
Assessment 3/1/2011 45.00 1,280.36 Assessment
Late Fee 3/16/2011 8.58 1,288.94
Late Fee 3/31/2011 5.67 1,294.61
Assessment 4/1/2011 45.00 1,339.61 Assessment
Late Fee 4/16/2011 2.25 1,341.86
Late Fee 4/30/2011 5.90 1,347.76
Assessment 5/1/2011 45.00 1,392.76 Assessment
Late Fee 5/16/2011 2.25 1,395.01
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Resident Transaction Detail
Active Flag Yes
Void Flag No

ANTELOPE
Late Fee 5/31/2011 6.14 1,401.15
Assessment 6/1/2011 45.00 1,446.15 Assessment
Late Fee 6/16/2011 2.25 1,448.40
Late Fee 6/30/2011 6.37 1,454.77
Assessment 7/1/2011 45.00 1,499.77 Assessment
Late Fee 7/16/2011 2.25 1,502.02
Late Fee 7/31/2011 6.61 1,508.63
Assessment 8/1/2011 45.00 1,553.63 Assessment
Late Fee 8/16/2011 2.25 1,555.88
Late Fee 8/31/2011 6.85 1,562.73
Assessment 9/1/2011 45.00 1,607.73 Assessment
Late Fee 9/16/2011 2.25 1,609.98
Late Fee 9/30/2011 7.08 1,617.06
Assessment 10/1/2011 45.00 1,662.06 Assessment
Late Fee 10/16/2011 2.25 1,664.31
Late Fee 10/31/2011 7.32 1,671.63
Late Fee 11/16/2011 2.25 1,673.88
Assessment 12/1/2011 45.00 1,718.88 Assessment
Late Fee 12/16/2011 2.25 1,721.13
Late Fee 12/31/2011 7.57 1,728.70
Assessment 1/1/2012 45.00 1,773.70 Assessment
Late Fee 1/16/2012 2.25 1,775.95
Late Fee 1/31/2012 7.81 1,783.76
Assessment 2/1/2012 45.00 1,828.76 Assessment
Late Fee 2/16/2012 2.25 1,831.01
Late Fee 2/29/2012 8.06 1,839.07
Assessment 3/1/2012 45.00 1,884.07 Assessment
Late Fee 3/16/2012 2.25 1,886.32
Late Fee 3/31/2012 8.30 1,894.62
Assessment 4/1/2012 45.00 1,939.62 Assessment
Late Fee 4/16/2012 2.25 1,941.87
Late Fee 4/30/2012 8.54 1,950.41
Assessment 5/1/2012 45.00 1,995.41 Assessment
Late Fee 5/16/2012 2.25 1,997.66
Assessment 6/1/2012 45.00 2,042.66 Assessment
Late Fee 5/31/2012 8.79 2,051.45
Late Fee 6/16/2012 2.25 2,053.70
Late Fee 6/30/2012 9.04 2,062.74
Assessment 7/1/2012 45.00 2,107.74 Assessment

Count: 1

Total Units: 300
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Resident Transaction Detail
Active Flag Yes
Void Flag No

ANTELOPE
Account #: 111931 Property Address: 7868 MARBLEDOE ST 

Code Date Amount Balance Check# Memo

Admin Ltr 6/9/2009 15.00 15.00 Certified Letter
FIN 7/6/2009 100.00 115.00 06/22/09: Lighting
Admin Ltr 7/7/2009 15.00 130.00 Certified Letter
Admin Ltr 9/23/2009 15.00 145.00 Certified Letter
Admin Ltr 9/23/2009 15.00 160.00 Certified Letter
Admin Ltr 10/13/2009 15.00 175.00 Certified Letter
Admin Ltr 10/13/2009 15.00 190.00 Certified Letter
FIN 10/12/2009 100.00 290.00 09/01/09: Landscape Maintenance
FIN 11/12/2009 100.00 390.00 09/01/2009: Landscape Maintenance
FIN 11/12/2009 100.00 490.00 09/01/2009: Landscape Maintenance
FIN 12/2/2009 100.00 590.00 09/01/2009: Landscape Maintenance
FIN 12/2/2009 100.00 690.00 09/01/2009: Landscape Maintenance
INTENT 1/15/2010 50.00 740.00 1st Notice
INTENT 2/18/2010 100.00 840.00 Intent to Lien
Fine 4/2/2010 100.00 940.00 09/01/09: Landscape Maintenance
Fine 4/2/2010 100.00 1,040.00 09/01/09: Landscape Maintenance
Fine 4/22/2010 100.00 1,140.00 09/01/09: Landscape Maintenance
Admin Ltr 5/28/2010 15.00 1,155.00 Certified Letter
Admin Ltr 5/28/2010 15.00 1,170.00 Certified Letter
Admin Ltr 5/28/2010 15.00 1,185.00 Certified Letter
Admin Ltr 5/28/2010 15.00 1,200.00 Certified Letter
Admin Ltr 6/23/2010 15.00 1,215.00 Certified Letter
Admin Ltr 6/23/2010 15.00 1,230.00 Certified Letter
Admin Ltr 6/23/2010 15.00 1,245.00 Certified Letter
Admin Ltr 6/23/2010 15.00 1,260.00 Certified Letter
Fine 7/1/2010 100.00 1,360.00 Landscape Maintenance 9/1/10
Fine 7/1/2010 100.00 1,460.00 Landscape Maintenance 9/1/10
Fine 8/4/2010 100.00 1,560.00 Landscape Maintenance 9/1/10
Fine 8/4/2010 100.00 1,660.00 Landscape Maintenance 9/1/10
Fine 6/22/2010 100.00 1,760.00 Unsightly 1/26/10
Fine 8/4/2010 100.00 1,860.00 Unsightly 1/26/10
Fine 8/4/2010 100.00 1,960.00 Unsightly 1/26/10
Fine 6/22/2010 100.00 2,060.00 Landscape Maintenance 3/30/10
Fine 8/4/2010 100.00 2,160.00 Landscape Maintenance 3/30/10
Fine 8/4/2010 100.00 2,260.00 Landscape Maintenance 3/30/10
Fine 6/22/2010 100.00 2,360.00 Landscape Maintenance 3/30/10
Fine 8/4/2010 100.00 2,460.00 Landscape Maintenance 9/1/09
Fine 8/4/2010 100.00 2,560.00 Landscape Maintenance 3/30/09
Fine 5/19/2010 100.00 2,660.00 Landscape Maintenance 9/1/09
Fine 5/19/2010 100.00 2,760.00 Landscape Maintenance 9/1/09
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Resident Transaction Detail
Active Flag Yes
Void Flag No

ANTELOPE
INTENT 10/4/2010 250.00 3,010.00 Record Lien
Fine 10/21/2010 100.00 3,110.00 09/01/09: Landscape Maintenance
Fine 10/21/2010 100.00 3,210.00 03/30/10: Landscape Maintenance
Fine 10/21/2010 100.00 3,310.00 09/01/09: Landscape Maintenance
Fine 10/21/2010 100.00 3,410.00 03/30/10: Landscape Maintenance
Fine 12/27/2010 100.00 3,510.00 08/03/10: Trash
Certified Letter 12/8/2010 15.00 3,525.00
Certified Letter 12/8/2010 15.00 3,540.00
Certified Letter 12/28/2010 15.00 3,555.00
Certified Letter 12/28/2010 15.00 3,570.00
Fine 1/12/2011 100.00 3,670.00 09/01/09: Landscape Maintenance
Fine 1/12/2011 100.00 3,770.00 03/30/10: Landscape Maintenance
Fine 1/12/2011 100.00 3,870.00 08/03/10: Trash
Fine 1/12/2011 100.00 3,970.00 09/01/09: Landscape Maintenance
Fine 1/12/2011 100.00 4,070.00 03/30/10: Landscape Maintenance
Fine 1/12/2011 100.00 4,170.00 08/03/10: Trash
Fine 2/15/2011 100.00 4,270.00 09/01/09: Landscape Maintenance
Fine 2/15/2011 100.00 4,370.00 09/01/09: Landscape Maintenance
Fine 2/15/2011 100.00 4,470.00 09/01/09: Landscape Maintenance
Fine 2/15/2011 100.00 4,570.00 09/01/09: Landscape Maintenance
Fine 2/15/2011 100.00 4,670.00 09/01/09: Landscape Maintenance
Fine 2/15/2011 100.00 4,770.00 03/30/10: Landscape Maintenance
Fine 2/15/2011 100.00 4,870.00 03/30/10: Landscape Maintenance
Fine 2/15/2011 100.00 4,970.00 03/30/10: Landscape Maintenance
Fine 2/15/2011 100.00 5,070.00 03/30/10: Landscape Maintenance
Fine 2/15/2011 100.00 5,170.00 03/30/10: Landscape Maintenance
Fine 2/15/2011 100.00 5,270.00 08/03/10: Trash
Fine 2/15/2011 100.00 5,370.00 08/03/10: Trash
Fine 2/15/2011 100.00 5,470.00 08/03/10: Trash
Fine 2/15/2011 100.00 5,570.00 08/03/10: Trash
Fine 2/15/2011 100.00 5,670.00 08/03/10: Trash
Fine 3/31/2011 100.00 5,770.00 09/01/09: Landscape Maintenance
Fine 3/31/2011 100.00 5,870.00 03/30/10: Landscape Maintenance
Fine 3/31/2011 100.00 5,970.00 08/03/10: Trash
Fine 3/31/2011 100.00 6,070.00 09/01/09: Landscape Maintenance
Fine 3/31/2011 100.00 6,170.00 03/30/10: Landscape Maintenance
Fine 3/31/2011 100.00 6,270.00 08/03/10: Trash
Certified Letter 3/2/2011 15.00 6,285.00
Certified Letter 3/2/2011 15.00 6,300.00
Fine 5/19/2011 100.00 6,400.00 03/30/10: Landscape Maintenance
Fine 5/19/2011 100.00 6,500.00 03/30/10: Landscape Maintenance
Fine 6/3/2011 100.00 6,600.00 07/19/10: Lighting
Certified Letter 6/3/2011 15.00 6,615.00 Certified Letter
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Resident Transaction Detail
Active Flag Yes
Void Flag No

ANTELOPE
Certified Letter 6/3/2011 15.00 6,630.00 Certified Letter
Fine 10/26/2011 100.00 6,730.00 07/19/10: Lighting
Fine 10/26/2011 100.00 6,830.00 07/19/10: Lighting
Fine 12/15/2011 100.00 6,930.00 08/10/11: Unsightly
Certified Letter 12/5/2011 15.00 6,945.00 Certified Letter
Certified Letter 12/5/2011 15.00 6,960.00 Certified Letter
Certified Letter 12/5/2011 15.00 6,975.00 Certified Letter
Fine 1/10/2012 100.00 7,075.00 08/10/11: Unsightly
Fine 1/10/2012 100.00 7,175.00 08/10/11: Unsightly
Fine 2/9/2012 100.00 7,275.00 08/10/11: Unsightly
Fine 2/9/2012 100.00 7,375.00 08/10/11: Unsightly
Fine 3/7/2012 100.00 7,475.00 08/10/11: Unsightly
Fine 3/7/2012 100.00 7,575.00 08/10/11: Unsightly
Fine 4/4/2012 100.00 7,675.00 08/10/11: Unsightly
Fine 4/4/2012 100.00 7,775.00 08/10/11: Unsightly
Certified Letter 6/6/2012 15.00 7,790.00 Certified Letter
Certified Letter 6/6/2012 15.00 7,805.00 Certified Letter
Certified Letter 6/6/2012 15.00 7,820.00 Certified Letter
Fine 6/20/2012 100.00 7,920.00 01/09/12: Satellite Dish
Certified Letter 6/20/2012 15.00 7,935.00 Certified Letter
Certified Letter 6/20/2012 15.00 7,950.00 Certified Letter
Certified Letter 6/20/2012 15.00 7,965.00 Certified Letter

Count: 1

Total Units: 300
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1 2  Item 1 to 30 of 36

Transaction Report

Reference #: 18842

Article Number Ref #
Record 

Indicator

USPS® 

Service 

Type

Name & Address
Date 

Mailed
Status

USPS® 

Pstg. 

Fees

1 2226803921 18842 NOA
First-Class 

Mail®

Henry & Freddie Ivy

7868 MARBLEDOE ST

LAS VEGAS, NV 89149-

3740

10/29/2009

Unclaimed With 

Forwarding 

Address

0.44

2 71138257147371814462 18842 NOA
Certified 

Mail™

Henry & Freddie Ivy

7868 MARBLEDOE ST

LAS VEGAS, NV 89149-

3740

10/29/2009

Unclaimed With 

Forwarding 

Address

4.34

3 2247321068 18842 NOD
First-Class 

Mail®

Freddie Ivy

14389 MADONNA CT

MAGALIA, CA 95954-9641

02/23/2011
Walz Event -

Mailed
0.44

4 71969006929503067186 18842 NOD
Certified 

Mail™

Freddie Ivy

14389 MADONNA CT

MAGALIA, CA 95954-9641

02/23/2011 RRE Event 4.34

5 2247321067 18842 NOD
First-Class 

Mail®

Henry Ivy

14389 MADONNA CT

MAGALIA, CA 95954-9641

02/23/2011
Walz Event -

Mailed
0.44

6 71969006929503067179 18842 NOD
Certified 

Mail™

Henry Ivy

14389 MADONNA CT

MAGALIA, CA 95954-9641

02/23/2011 RRE Event 4.34

7 2247321065 18842 NOD
First-Class 

Mail®

Freddie Ivy

7868 MARBLEDOE ST

LAS VEGAS, NV 89149-

3740

02/23/2011 Unclaimed 0.44

8 71969006929503067155 18842 NOD
Certified 

Mail™

Freddie Ivy

7868 MARBLEDOE ST

LAS VEGAS, NV 89149-

3740

02/23/2011 RRE Event 4.34

9 2247321062 18842 NOD
First-Class 

Mail®

Henry Ivy

7868 MARBLEDOE ST

LAS VEGAS, NV 89149-

3740

02/23/2011 Unclaimed 0.44

10 71969006929503067131 18842 NOD
Certified 

Mail™

Henry Ivy

7868 MARBLEDOE ST

LAS VEGAS, NV 89149-

3740

02/23/2011 RRE Event 4.34

11 2247321084 18842 NOD
First-Class 

Mail®

Universal American 

Mortgage Company, Llc 

Secondary Marketing Ops

15550 Lightwave Dr

Clearwater, FL 33760-3520

02/23/2011
Walz Event -

Mailed
0.44

12 71969006929503067346 18842 NOD
Certified 

Mail™

Universal American 

Mortgage Company, Llc 

Secondary Marketing Ops

15550 Lightwave Dr

Clearwater, FL 33760-3520

02/23/2011 RRE Event 4.34

36 Records $86.04
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1 2  Item 1 to 30 of 36

Article Number Ref #
Record 

Indicator

USPS® 

Service 

Type

Name & Address
Date 

Mailed
Status

USPS® 

Pstg. 

Fees

13 2247321083 18842 NOD First-Class 

Mail®

Universal American 

Mortgage Company, Llc 

Secondary Marketing Ops

15550 Lightwave Dr

Clearwater, FL 33760-3520

02/23/2011 Walz Event -

Mailed

0.44

14 71969006929503067339 18842 NOD
Certified 

Mail™

Universal American 

Mortgage Company, Llc 

Secondary Marketing Ops

15550 Lightwave Dr

Clearwater, FL 33760-3520

02/23/2011 RRE Event 4.34

15 2247321082 18842 NOD
First-Class 

Mail®

Freddie Ivy

410 Branchwood Dr

Rio Vista, CA 94571-2249

02/23/2011
Walz Event -

Mailed
0.44

16 71969006929503067322 18842 NOD
Certified 

Mail™

Freddie Ivy

410 Branchwood Dr

Rio Vista, CA 94571-2249

02/23/2011 RRE Event 4.34

17 2247321081 18842 NOD
First-Class 

Mail®

Henry Ivy

410 Branchwood Dr

Rio Vista, CA 94571-2249

02/23/2011
Walz Event -

Mailed
0.44

18 71969006929503067315 18842 NOD
Certified 

Mail™

Henry Ivy

410 Branchwood Dr

Rio Vista, CA 94571-2249

02/23/2011 RRE Event 4.34

19 2247321080 18842 NOD
First-Class 

Mail®

CITY OF LAS VEGAS 

SEWER 

CYCLE BILLING NO. 06-

016053

400 E. STEWART AVE.

LAS VEGAS, NV 89101

02/23/2011
Walz Event -

Mailed
0.44

20 71969006929503067308 18842 NOD
Certified 

Mail™

CITY OF LAS VEGAS 

SEWER 

CYCLE BILLING NO. 06-

016053

400 E. STEWART AVE.

LAS VEGAS, NV 89101

02/23/2011 RRE Event 4.34

21 2247321079 18842 NOD
First-Class 

Mail®

REPUBLIC SERVICES 

PO BOX 98508

LAS VEGAS, NV 89193-

8508

02/23/2011
Walz Event -

Mailed
0.44

22 71969006929503067292 18842 NOD
Certified 

Mail™

REPUBLIC SERVICES 

PO BOX 98508

LAS VEGAS, NV 89193-

8508

02/23/2011 RRE Event 4.34

23 2247321078 18842 NOD
First-Class 

Mail®

RECONTRUST COMPANY 

TS NO. 09-0101143

2380 PERFORMANCE DR, 

TX2-985-07-03

RICHARDSON, TX 75082

02/23/2011
Walz Event -

Mailed
0.44

24 71969006929503067285 18842 NOD
Certified 

Mail™

RECONTRUST COMPANY 

TS NO. 09-0101143

2380 PERFORMANCE DR, 

TX2-985-07-03

RICHARDSON, TX 75082

02/23/2011 RRE Event 4.34

36 Records $86.04
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1 2  Item 1 to 30 of 36

Article Number Ref #
Record 

Indicator

USPS® 

Service 

Type

Name & Address
Date 

Mailed
Status

USPS® 

Pstg. 

Fees

25 2247321077 18842 NOD First-Class 

Mail®

UNIVERSAL AMERICAN 

MORTGAGE COMPANY, 

LLC

LOAN NO 0006650782

3765 EAST SUNSET RD. 

SUITE B1

LAS VEGAS, NV 89120

02/23/2011 Unclaimed 0.44

26 71969006929503067278 18842 NOD
Certified 

Mail™

UNIVERSAL AMERICAN 

MORTGAGE COMPANY, 

LLC

LOAN NO 0006650782

3765 EAST SUNSET RD. 

SUITE B1

LAS VEGAS, NV 89120

02/23/2011 Unclaimed 4.34

27 2247321076 18842 NOD
First-Class 

Mail®

UNIVERSAL AMERICAN 

MORTGAGE COMPANY, 

LLC

SECONDARY MARKETING 

OPS

311 PARK PLACE BLVD 

STE 500

CLEARWATER, FL 33759-

3999

02/23/2011 Unclaimed 0.44

28 71969006929503067261 18842 NOD
Certified 

Mail™

UNIVERSAL AMERICAN 

MORTGAGE COMPANY, 

LLC

SECONDARY MARKETING 

OPS

311 PARK PLACE BLVD 

STE 500

CLEARWATER, FL 33759-

3999

02/23/2011 RRE Event 4.34

29 2247321075 18842 NOD
First-Class 

Mail®

MERS 

PO BOX 507

HERNDON, VA 20172-

0507

02/23/2011
Walz Event -

Mailed
0.44

30 71969006929503067254 18842 NOD
Certified 

Mail™

MERS 

PO BOX 507

HERNDON, VA 20172-

0507

02/23/2011 RRE Event 4.34

36 Records $86.04
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Resident Transaction Detail
Active Flag Yes
Void Flag No

ANTELOPE
Account #: 58066 Property Address: 7868 MARBLEDOE ST 

Code Date Amount Balance Check# Memo

MA 6/1/2005 39.00 39.00
CC 6/1/2005 175.00 214.00
PMT 6/2/2005 -253.00 -39.00
MA 7/1/2005 39.00 0.00
PMT 7/13/2005 -10.00 -10.00
MA 8/1/2005 39.00 29.00
PMT 8/12/2005 -29.00 0.00
MA 9/1/2005 39.00 39.00
PMT 9/12/2005 -68.00 -29.00
MA 10/1/2005 39.00 10.00
PMT 10/17/2005 -10.00 0.00 1775 101705.usb
MA 11/1/2005 39.00 39.00
MA 12/1/2005 39.00 78.00
PMT 12/12/2005 -78.00 0.00 1930 121205.usb
MA 1/1/2006 39.00 39.00
PMT 1/13/2006 -39.00 0.00 1950 011306.usb
MA 2/1/2006 39.00 39.00
LF 2/16/2006 1.95 40.95
MA 3/1/2006 39.00 79.95
PMT 3/13/2006 -78.00 1.95 1879 031306.usb
MA 4/1/2006 39.00 40.95
PMT 4/17/2006 -39.00 1.95 1823 041706.usb
MA 5/1/2006 39.00 40.95
LF 5/16/2006 1.95 42.90
MA 6/1/2006 39.00 81.90
LFI 5/30/2006 0.58 82.48
LF 6/16/2006 1.95 84.43
PMT 6/15/2006 -79.95 4.48 1904 061506.usb
MA 7/1/2006 39.00 43.48
LF 7/16/2006 1.95 45.43
MA 8/1/2006 39.00 84.43
LFI 7/30/2006 0.58 85.01
PMT 8/12/2006 -126.00 -40.99 1910
MA 9/1/2006 39.00 -1.99
MA 10/1/2006 39.00 37.01
MA 11/1/2006 39.00 76.01
PMT 11/15/2006 -76.01 0.00 1979 111506.usb
MA 12/1/2006 39.00 39.00
PMT 11/30/2006 -115.00 -76.00 1954 113006.USB
MA 1/1/2007 39.00 -37.00
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Resident Transaction Detail
Active Flag Yes
Void Flag No

ANTELOPE
MA 2/1/2007 39.00 2.00
MA 3/1/2007 39.00 41.00
PMT 3/14/2007 -41.00 0.00 1971 031407.usb
PMT 3/29/2007 -80.00 -80.00 2027 032907.usb
MA 4/1/2007 39.00 -41.00
MA 5/1/2007 39.00 -2.00
MA 6/1/2007 39.00 37.00
PMT 6/28/2007 -76.00 -39.00 2062 062807.usb
MA 7/1/2007 39.00 0.00
MA 8/1/2007 39.00 39.00
LF 8/16/2007 1.95 40.95
LFI 8/30/2007 0.58 41.53
MA 9/1/2007 39.00 80.53
LF 9/16/2007 3.90 84.43
MA 10/1/2007 39.00 123.43
LFI 9/30/2007 1.17 124.60
PMT 10/1/2007 -119.00 5.60 2123 100107.usb
MA 11/1/2007 39.00 44.60
LF 11/16/2007 1.95 46.55
LFI 11/30/2007 0.58 47.13 Late Fee Processed
MA 12/1/2007 39.00 86.13
LF 12/16/2007 3.90 90.03 Late Fee Processed
LFI 12/30/2007 1.17 91.20 Late Fee Processed
MA 1/1/2008 39.00 130.20 Assessment
LF 1/16/2008 5.85 136.05 Late Fee Processed
LFI 1/30/2008 1.75 137.80 Late Fee Processed
MA 2/1/2008 39.00 176.80 Assessment
PMT 2/4/2008 -125.13 51.67 01076 020408.usb
MA 3/1/2008 39.00 90.67 Assessment
PMT 3/3/2008 -90.67 0.00 1053
MA 4/1/2008 39.00 39.00 Assessment
LF 4/16/2008 1.95 40.95 Late Fee Processed
PMT 4/30/2008 -79.95 -39.00 01104 043008.usb
MA 5/1/2008 39.00 0.00 Assessment
MA 6/1/2008 39.00 39.00 Assessment
PMT 6/2/2008 -39.00 0.00 01135 060208.usb
MA 7/1/2008 39.00 39.00 Assessment
PMT 7/14/2008 -39.00 0.00 01111 071408.usb
MA 8/1/2008 39.00 39.00 Assessment
LF 8/16/2008 1.95 40.95 Late Fee Processed
LFI 8/30/2008 0.58 41.53 Late Fee Processed
MA 9/1/2008 39.00 80.53 Assessment
LF 9/16/2008 3.90 84.43 Late Fee Processed
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LFI 9/30/2008 1.17 85.60 Late Fee Processed
MA 10/1/2008 39.00 124.60 Assessment
LF 10/16/2008 5.85 130.45 Late Fee Processed
LFI 10/30/2008 1.75 132.20 Late Fee Processed
MA 11/1/2008 39.00 171.20 Assessment
LF 11/16/2008 7.80 179.00 Late Fee Processed
LFI 11/30/2008 2.34 181.34 Late Fee Processed
PMT 12/1/2008 -210.00 -28.66 01191 120108.usb
MA 12/1/2008 39.00 10.34 Assessment
PMT 12/29/2008 -49.34 -39.00 01279 122908.usb
MA 1/1/2009 39.00 0.00 Assessment
MA 2/1/2009 39.00 39.00 Assessment
LF 2/16/2009 1.95 40.95 Late Fee Processed
LFI 2/28/2009 0.58 41.53 Late Fee Processed
MA 3/1/2009 39.00 80.53 Assessment
LF 3/16/2009 3.90 84.43 Late Fee Processed
PMT 3/27/2009 -126.00 -41.57 1328
MA 4/1/2009 39.00 -2.57 Assessment
MA 5/1/2009 39.00 36.43 Assessment
PMT 5/12/2009 -84.00 -47.57 01357 051209].usb
MA 6/1/2009 39.00 -8.57 Assessment
MA 7/1/2009 39.00 30.43 Assessment
MA 8/1/2009 39.00 69.43 Assessment
LF 8/16/2009 3.47 72.90 Late Fee Processed
LFI 8/30/2009 1.04 73.94 Late Fee Processed
MA 9/1/2009 39.00 112.94 Assessment
LF 9/16/2009 5.42 118.36 Late Fee Processed
INTENT 9/17/2009 100.00 218.36 INTENT TO LIEN
LFI 9/30/2009 1.63 219.99 Late Fee Processed
MA 10/1/2009 39.00 258.99 Assessment
LF 10/16/2009 7.37 266.36 Late Fee Processed
LFI 10/30/2009 0.65 267.01 Late Fee Processed
MA 11/1/2009 39.00 306.01 Assessment
LF 11/16/2009 9.32 315.33 Late Fee Processed
LFI 11/30/2009 0.82 316.15 Late Fee Processed
MA 12/1/2009 39.00 355.15 Assessment
LF 12/16/2009 11.27 366.42 Late Fee Processed
LFI 12/30/2009 0.99 367.41 Late Fee Processed
MA 1/1/2010 42.90 410.31 Assessment
Late Fee 1/16/2010 13.42 423.73 Late Fee Processed
Interest 1/30/2010 1.18 424.91 Late Fee Processed
Assessment 2/1/2010 42.90 467.81 Assessment
Late Fee 2/16/2010 15.56 483.37 Late Fee Processed
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Interest 2/28/2010 1.37 484.74 Late Fee Processed
Assessment 3/1/2010 42.90 527.64 Assessment
Late Fee 3/16/2010 17.71 545.35 Late Fee Processed
Interest 3/30/2010 1.56 546.91 Late Fee Processed
Assessment 4/1/2010 42.90 589.81 Assessment
Late Fee 4/16/2010 19.85 609.66 Late Fee Processed
Interest 4/30/2010 1.75 611.41 Late Fee Processed
Assessment 5/1/2010 42.90 654.31 Assessment
Late Fee 5/16/2010 22.00 676.31 Late Fee Processed
Interest 5/30/2010 1.94 678.25 Late Fee Processed
Assessment 6/1/2010 42.90 721.15 Assessment
Late Fee 6/16/2010 24.14 745.29 Late Fee Processed
Interest 6/30/2010 2.12 747.41 Late Fee Processed
Assessment 7/1/2010 42.90 790.31 Assessment
Late Fee 7/16/2010 26.29 816.60 Late Fee Processed
Interest 7/31/2010 2.31 818.91 Late Fee Processed
Assessment 8/1/2010 42.90 861.81 Assessment
Late Fee 8/16/2010 45.24 907.05 Late Fee Processed
Interest 8/31/2010 2.50 909.55 Late Fee Processed
Assessment 9/1/2010 42.90 952.45 Assessment
Late Fee 9/16/2010 2.15 954.60 Late Fee Processed
Assessment 10/1/2010 42.90 997.50 Assessment
Late Fee 10/16/2010 8.58 1,006.08
Late Fee 10/31/2010 4.39 1,010.47
Assessment 11/1/2010 42.90 1,053.37 Assessment
Late Fee 11/16/2010 8.58 1,061.95
Late Fee 11/30/2010 4.67 1,066.62
Assessment 12/1/2010 42.90 1,109.52 Assessment
Late Fee 12/16/2010 8.58 1,118.10
Late Fee 12/31/2010 4.92 1,123.02
Assessment 1/1/2011 45.00 1,168.02 Assessment
Late Fee 1/16/2011 8.58 1,176.60
Late Fee 1/31/2011 5.18 1,181.78
Assessment 2/1/2011 45.00 1,226.78 Assessment
Late Fee 2/16/2011 8.58 1,235.36
Assessment 3/1/2011 45.00 1,280.36 Assessment
Late Fee 3/16/2011 8.58 1,288.94
Late Fee 3/31/2011 5.67 1,294.61
Assessment 4/1/2011 45.00 1,339.61 Assessment
Late Fee 4/16/2011 2.25 1,341.86
Late Fee 4/30/2011 5.90 1,347.76
Assessment 5/1/2011 45.00 1,392.76 Assessment
Late Fee 5/16/2011 2.25 1,395.01
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Late Fee 5/31/2011 6.14 1,401.15
Assessment 6/1/2011 45.00 1,446.15 Assessment
Late Fee 6/16/2011 2.25 1,448.40
Late Fee 6/30/2011 6.37 1,454.77
Assessment 7/1/2011 45.00 1,499.77 Assessment
Late Fee 7/16/2011 2.25 1,502.02
Late Fee 7/31/2011 6.61 1,508.63
Assessment 8/1/2011 45.00 1,553.63 Assessment
Late Fee 8/16/2011 2.25 1,555.88
Late Fee 8/31/2011 6.85 1,562.73
Assessment 9/1/2011 45.00 1,607.73 Assessment
Late Fee 9/16/2011 2.25 1,609.98
Late Fee 9/30/2011 7.08 1,617.06
Assessment 10/1/2011 45.00 1,662.06 Assessment
Late Fee 10/16/2011 2.25 1,664.31
Late Fee 10/31/2011 7.32 1,671.63
Late Fee 11/16/2011 2.25 1,673.88
Assessment 12/1/2011 45.00 1,718.88 Assessment
Late Fee 12/16/2011 2.25 1,721.13
Late Fee 12/31/2011 7.57 1,728.70
Assessment 1/1/2012 45.00 1,773.70 Assessment
Late Fee 1/16/2012 2.25 1,775.95
Late Fee 1/31/2012 7.81 1,783.76
Assessment 2/1/2012 45.00 1,828.76 Assessment
Late Fee 2/16/2012 2.25 1,831.01
Late Fee 2/29/2012 8.06 1,839.07
Assessment 3/1/2012 45.00 1,884.07 Assessment
Late Fee 3/16/2012 2.25 1,886.32
Late Fee 3/31/2012 8.30 1,894.62
Assessment 4/1/2012 45.00 1,939.62 Assessment
Late Fee 4/16/2012 2.25 1,941.87
Late Fee 4/30/2012 8.54 1,950.41
Assessment 5/1/2012 45.00 1,995.41 Assessment
Late Fee 5/16/2012 2.25 1,997.66
Assessment 6/1/2012 45.00 2,042.66 Assessment
Late Fee 5/31/2012 8.79 2,051.45
Late Fee 6/16/2012 2.25 2,053.70
Late Fee 6/30/2012 9.04 2,062.74
Assessment 7/1/2012 45.00 2,107.74 Assessment
Late Fee 7/16/2012 2.25 2,109.99
Assessment 8/1/2012 45.00 2,154.99 Assessment

Count: 1
Total Units: 300
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When recorded mail to and 
Mail Tax Statements to: 
Antelope Homeowners Association 
C/O CAMCO 
Las Vegas, NV  
 
 
 
A.P.N. No.125-18-112-069 
___________________________________________________________________________ 
Trustee Sale No. 18842-7868 Space above for Recorder’s Use 

 
TRUSTEE’S DEED UPON SALE 

 
The Grantee (Buyer) herein was Foreclosing Beneficiary: Antelope Homeowners Association  
The amount of unpaid debt together with costs (Real Property Transfer Tax Value):  
The amount paid by the Grantee (Buyer) at the Trustee’s Sale: $0.00 
The Documentary Transfer Tax:  
Property address: 7868 Marbledoe Ct., Las Vegas, NV 89149 
Said property is in [    ] unincorporated area: City of Las Vegas 
Trustor (Former Owner that was foreclosed on): HENRY E & FREDDIE S IVY 
 
Alessi & Koenig, LLC (herein called Trustee), as the duly appointed Trustee under that certain Notice of 
Delinquent Assessment Lien, recorded November 12, 2009 as instrument number 0004474, in Clark 
County, does hereby grant, without warranty expressed or implied to: Antelope Homeowners Association 
(Grantee), all its right, title and interest in the property legally described as: Lot 139 Block B, as per map 
recorded in Book 115, Pages 89 as shown in the Office of the County Recorder of Clark County Nevada.    
 
TRUSTEE STATES THAT: 
This conveyance is made pursuant to the powers conferred upon Trustee by NRS 116 et seq., and that 
certain Notice of Delinquent Assessment Lien, described herein.  Default occurred as set forth in a Notice 
of Default and Election to Sell which was recorded in the office of the recorder of said county.  All 
requirements of law regarding the mailing of copies of notices and the posting and publication of the copies 
of the Notice of Sale have been complied with.  Said property was sold by said Trustee at public auction on 
July 25, 2012 at the place indicated on the Notice of Trustee’s Sale.   
 
Dated: ______________  ______________________________________________ 

Signature of AUTHORIZED AGENT for Antelope Homeowners 
Association 

    Printed Name:___________________________________ 
State of Nevada   ) 
County of Clark  ) 
 
SUBSCRIBED and SWORN to before me _____________, _____ 
 
WITNESS my hand and official seal.  ___________________________________  
(Seal)       (Signature) 
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When recorded return to:      
        
THE ALESSI & KOENIG, LLC      
9500 W. Flamingo Rd., Ste 205     
Las Vegas, Nevada 89147     
Phone: (702) 222-4033      
           ________ 
A.P.N. 125-18-112-069                       Trustee Sale No. 18842-7868 
 

RELEASE OF NOTICE OF DELINQUENT ASSESSMENT LIEN 
 
In accordance with the provisions of Nevada Revised Statutes chapter 116.3116 et al., the Notice of Delinquent 
Assessment Lien, recorded by Antelope Homeowners Association, is released.  Said lien was recorded 
on November 12, 2009 in Book 20091112 as instrument number 0004474, against the property legally 
described as Lot 139 Block B, as per map recorded in Book 115, Pages 89 inclusive of maps recorded in 
the County recorder of Clark County, Nevada. 
 
The owner(s) of record as reflected on the public record as of the date of Lien recordation is (was):  
HENRY E & FREDDIE S IVY 
 
Property Address: 7868 Marbledoe Ct., Las Vegas, NV 89149 
 
Dated: September 6, 2012 
 
__________________________________ 
By:  Naomi Eden of Alessi & Koenig, LLC on behalf of Antelope Homeowners Association 
 
State of Nevada 
County of Clark 
 
On September 6, 2012, before me personally appeared Naomi Eden, personally known to me (or proved 
to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument 
and acknowledged that he/she executed the same in his/her authorized capacity, and that by signing his/her 
signature on the instrument, the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the 
instrument. 
 
WITNESS my hand and seal. 
 
(Seal)       (Signature) 
 
       ________________________ 
       NOTARY PUBLIC
 

USB000591
JA01134



Inst #: 201108110003087
Fees: $14.00
N/C Fee: $0.00
08/11/2011 09:59:58 AM
Receipt #: 876604
Requestor:
ALESSI & KOENIG LLC (JUNES
Recorded By: CDE Pgs: 1

DEBBIE CONWAY
CLARK COUNTY RECORDER

When recorded mail to:
Alessi & Koenig, LLC
9500 West Flamingo Rd., Suite 205
Las Vegas, NV 89147
Phone: 702-222-4033

APN: 125-18-112-069 TSN 18842-7868

NOTICE OF TRUSTEE'S SALE

WARNING! A SALE OF YOUR PROPERTY IS IMMINENT! UNLESS
YOU PAY THE AMOUNT SPECIFIED IN THIS NOTICE BEFORE THE
SALE DATE, YOU COULD LOSE YOUR HOME, EVEN IF THE
AMOUNT IS IN DISPUTE. YOU MUST ACT BEFORE THE SALE DATE
IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS, PLEASE CALL The Alessi & Koenig at
702-222-4033. IF YOU NEED ASSISTANCE, PLEASE CALL THE
FORECLOSURE SECTION OF THE OMBUDSMAN'S OFFICE, NEVADA
REAL ESTATE DIVISION, AT 1-877-829-9907 IMMEDIATELY.

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT:
On September 14, 2011, Alessi & Koenig as duly appointed Trustee pursuant to a certain lien, recorded on
November 12, 2009, as instrument number 0004474, of the official records of Clark County, Nevada, WILL
SELL THE BELOW MENTIONED PROPERTY TO THE HIGHEST BIDDER FOR LAWFUL MONEY OF
THE UNITED STATES, OR A CASHIERS CHECK at: 4:00 P.M. at 930 S. 4th Street, Las Vegas Nevada
89101.

The street address and other common designation, if any, of the real property described above is purported to
be: 7868 Marbledoe Ct., Las Vegas, NV 89149. The owner of the real property is purported to be: Henry &
Freddie Ivy I

The undersigned Trustee disclaims any liability for any incorrectness of the street address and other common
designations, if any, shown herein. Said sale will be made, without covenant or warranty, expressed or
implied, regarding title, possession or encumbrances, to pay the remaining principal sum of a note,
homeowner's assessment or other obligation secured by this lien, with interest and other sum as provided
therein: plus advances, if any, under the terms thereof and interest on such advances, plus fees, charges,
expenses, of the Trustee and trust created by said lien. The total amount of the unpaid balance of the
obligation secured by the property to be sold and reasonable estimated costs, expenses and advances at the time
of the initial publication of the Notice of Sale is $3,798.39. Payment must be in cash, a cashier's check drawn
on a state or national bank, a check drawn by a state bank or federal credit union, or a check drawn by a state
or federal savings and loan association) savings association, or savings bank specified in section 5102 of the
Financial Code and authorized to do business in this state.

Date: June 20,2011

By: Branko Jeftic on behalf of Antelope Homeowners Association
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Mary Indalecio

Branko Jeftic
Thursday, August 02, 2012 4:09 PM
Mary Indalecio; Tom Bayard; David Alessi
SFR Investments TDUS

From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

Mary,

Following is the break down for SFR Investments purchases on July 25,

2012:

Check $30,133.10

6160 Winston Falls "^ ' '
$7,550.00+40.80+$17.00=$7,607.80

2039 Waverly C.
$7,300.00+$38.25+17.00=$7.345.02

1837 E El Campo Grande
$4,500.00+$22.95+17.00=$4,539.95

2627SDurangoDr#204
$4,600.00+$25.50+17.00=$4.642.50

7868 Marbledoe Ct
$5,950.00+$30.60+$17.00=$5,997.60

*4i

Branko

~^s
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:i .jiaasig'SaMdMA^^ IJ^LA^K:

00241003430000241 11-24

Office All # 1210(8)

Operator I.O.: renoOGS3 reno2189

CASHIER'S CHECK

August 02, 2012 •*
PAY TO THE ORDER OF * * *ALESSI & KOENIG* * *

***Thirty thousand one hundred thirty-three dollars and 10 cents' i**}$30,133.10**

IFOVEFtUSS 30,133.10 >&WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A.
4075 S FORT APACHE RD
LAS VEGAS, NV 89147
FOR INQUIRIES CALL (480) 394-3122

AUTHOBUHfSIGNATURE

ii'ooitt iooai. in- i:isioooBi.ai:i,aE.i smaaii1
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Mary Indalecio

Branko Jeftic
Thursday, August 02, 2012 4:09 PM
Mary Indalecio; Tom Bayard; David Alessi
SFR Investments TDUS

From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

Mary,

Following is the break down for SFR Investments purchases on July 25,
2012:

Check $30,133.10

6160 Winston Falls
$7,550.00+40.80+$17.00=$7,607.80

2039 Waverly C.
$7,300.00+$38.25+17.00=$7.345.02

1837 E El Campo Grande
$4,500.00+$22.95+17.00=$4,539.95

2627SDurangoDr#204
$4,600.00+$25.50+17.00=$4.642.50

7868 Marbledoe Ct J,
$5,950.00+$30.60+$17.00=$5,997.60 " *

Branko
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Mary indalecio

Branko Jeftic
Thursday, August 02, 2012 4:09 PM
Mary Indalecio; Tom Bayard; David Alessi
SFR Investments TDUS

From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

Mary,

Following is the break down for SFR Investments purchases on July 25,

2012:

Check $30,133.10

6160 Winston Falls
$7,550.00+40.80+$17.00=$7,607.80

2039 Waverly C.
$7,300.00+$38.25+17.00=$7.345.02

1837 E El Campo Grande
$4,500.00+$22.95+17.00=$4,539.95

2627SDurangoDr#204
$4,600.00+$25.50+17.00=$4.642.50

7868 Marbledoe Ct Ju
$5,950.00+$30.60+$17.00=$5,997.60 ""*

Branko
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Antelope Homeowners Association

HOA Lawyers Group
9500 W. Flamingo Suite #204
Las Vegas, NV 89147
(702) 222-4033

Account #:

HENRY E & FREDDIE S IVY

Las Vegas NV 89149
58066

7868 Marbledoe Ct.
Old Owner: . .

July 30, 2012 3rd party sale
December 28, 2009 RPIR - GI Report received from Title
October 27, 2009 Lien recordation sent via regular and certified mail
October 26, 2011 No contact from Property Owner
August 26, 2010 Pre-Notice of Default sent to homeowner via regular mail
July 26, 2011 No contact from Property Owner
May 25, 2011 Pre-Notice of Trustee Sale sent to homeowner
September 24, 2014 Sent Claim form to Ocwen for small amount of excess proceeds remaining in file.
September 24, 2014 Received call from Ocwen Loan Servicing inquiring if any excess proceeds remained in file, 

advised small amount, would send claim form.
August 24, 2011 Notice of Trustee Sale mailings sent via certified mail
August 24, 2011 1st postponement of HOA sale.  New sale date 11.30.2011.
February 22, 2011 10 Day Notice of Default Mailings sent via certified mail, (90) day waiting period initiated
December 22, 2009 RPIR-GI Report Ordered
December 22, 2009 Notice of Default Drafted and sent for Title Research Report
December 22, 2009 No contact from Property Owner
January 22, 2011 TRI Data Received
October 21, 2011 Payoff made to Miles, Bauer, Bergstrom & Winters
December 20, 2010 Pre-Notice of Default sent to homeowner via regular mail
October 19, 2011 Received payoff request from Miles, Bauer, Bergstrom & Winters
September 20, 2010 Senior (Bank) to foreclose on property. No new owner information at this time. AK to 

monitor public records for new owner information
June 20, 2011 HOA sale set for 09.14.2011.
June 20, 2011 Authorization to conduct HOA sale sent to management/board via email
October 19, 2010 No new owner information recorded
June 19, 2012 Publication Date down processed for posting and publishing of Trustee Sale
June 19, 2010 Chapter 7 Bankruptcy discharged 5/3/10
January 19, 2010 Monitoring Bankruptcy

7868 Marbledoe Ct. Account #:  58066
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Antelope Homeowners Association

HOA Lawyers Group
9500 W. Flamingo Suite #204
Las Vegas, NV 89147
(702) 222-4033

November 17, 2011 2nd  postponement of HOA sale.  New sale date 01.25.2012.
December 15, 2011 No contact from Property Owner
July 15, 2011 Received signed Authorization to Publish. AK reviewing file to proceed with sale
September 14, 2010 Property surrendered in Chapter 7 bankruptcy, Monitoring public records for Senior Trustee 

Deed
February 14, 2011 TRI Complete-Waiting for Recorded NOD
January 13, 2012 3rd postponement of HOA sale.  New sale date 02.29.2012.
January 12, 2010 Chapter 7 Bankruptcy filed.
July 11, 2012 Payoff request made to Miles, Bauer, Bergstrom & Winters
December 1, 2009 Pre-Notice of Default
November 30, 2009 No contact from Property Owner
April 9, 2012 Publication Date down processed for posting and publishing of Trustee Sale
August 8, 2011 Publication Date down processed for posting and publishing of Trustee Sale
June 8, 2012 Received Payoff request from Miles, Bauer, Bergstrom & Winters
February 8, 2012 No contact from Property Owner
August 7, 2012 Paid In Full through 9/15/2012
August 7, 2012 Cut check to CAMCO for $360.00
August 7, 2012 Cut check to Antelope Homeowners Association for $2,256.53
June 7, 2012 HOA sale set for 07.25.2012.
January 7, 2011 Notice of Default Drafted and sent for TRI Report
September 6, 2012 Release of Lien sent for recording
August 5, 2012 Payment in full received. 10 day waiting period for funds to clear initiated.
January 5, 2010 No contact from Property Owner
April 4, 2012 HOA sale set for 05.09.2012.
July 3, 2012 Received Payoff request from Miles, Bauer, Bergstrom & Winters
May 3, 2012 Sale was canceled.
March 2, 2011 Notice of Default and Election to Sell (90) day waiting period expires 5-22-11
March 2, 2010 Monitoring Bankruptcy
February 15, 2010 Monitoring Bankruptcy
May 1, 2011 No contact from Property Owner
April 1, 2011 No contact from Property Owner

7868 Marbledoe Ct. Account #:  58066
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DOUGLAS E. MILES • 
Also Admitted in California and 

Illinois 
RICHARD J. BAUER, JR." 
JEREMY T. BERGSTROM 

Also Admitted in Arizona 
FRED TIMOTHY WINTERS" 
KEENAN E. McCLENAHAN* 
MARK T. DOMEYER* 

Also Admitted in District of 
Columbia & Virginia 
TAMI S. CROSBY" 
L. BRYANT JAQUEZ * 
DANIEL L. CARTER " 
GINA M. CORENA 
WAYNE A. RASH 
ROCK K. JUNG 
VY T. PHAM • 
KRISTA J. NIELSON 
HADI R. SEYED-ALI 
JORY C. GATtABEDIAN 
THOMAS M. MORLAN 

Admitted In California 
BRIAN H. TRAN * 
ANNA A. GHAJAR 
CORI B. JONES" 
STEVEN E. STERN 

Admitted in Arizona 84 Illinois 
ANDREW H. PASTWICK 

Also Admitted in Arizona and 
California 
CATHERINE K. MASON • 
CHRISTINE A. CHUNG* 
HANH T. NGUYEN * 
THOMAS B. SONG 

" CALIFORNIA OFFICE 
1231 E. DYER ROAD 

SUITE 100 
SANTA ANA, CA 92705 
PHONE (714)481-9100 

FACSIMILE (714)481-9141 

MILES, BAUER, BERGSTROM & WINTERS, LLF  
ATTORNEYS AT LAW 	SINCE'  1985 

2200 Paseo Verde Parkway, Suite 250 
Henderson, NV 89052 
Phone: (702) 369-5960 
Fax: (702) 369-4955 

  

October 11,2011 

Antelope Homeowners Association 
C/o THE ALESSI & KOENIG, LLC 
9500 West Flamingo Rd., Ste 100 
Las Vegas, NV 89147 

Re: 	Property Address: 7868 Marbledoe Street, Las Vegas, NV 89149 
MBBW File No. 11-HI 638 

Dear Sirs: 

SENT VIA FIRST CLASS MAIL 

This letter is in response to your Notice of Sale with regard to the HOA assessments purportedly owed on the 
above described real property. This firm represents the interests of MERS as nominee for Bank of America, 
N.A., as successor by merger to BAC Home Loans Servicing, LP (hereinafter "BANA") with regard to these 
issues. BANA is the beneficiary/servicer of the first deed of trust loan secured by the property. 

As you know, NRS 116.3116 governs liens against units for assessments. Pursuant to NRS 116.3116: 

The association has a lien on a unit for: 

any penalties, fees, charges, late charges, fines and interest charged pursuant to paragraphs 0) to (n), 
inclusive, of subsection I of NRS 116.3102 are enforceable as assessments under this section 

While the HOA may claim a lien under NRS 116.3102 Subsection (1), Paragraphs (j) through (n) of this Statute 
clearly provide that such a lien is JUNIOR to first deeds of trust to the extent the lien is for fees and charges 
imposed for collection and/or attorney fees, collection costs, late fees, service charges and interest. See 
Subsection 2(b) of NRS 116.3116, which states in pertinent part: 

2. A lien under this section is prior to all other liens and encumbrances on a unit except: 

MARKED FOR IDENTIFICATION 
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Rock K. Jung, Esq. 
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(b) A first security interest on the unit recorded before the date on which the assessment sought to be 
enforced became delinquent... 

The lien is also prior to all security interests described in paragraph (b) to the extent of the assessments  
for common expenses.. .which would have become due in the absence of acceleration during the 9 months 
immediately preceding institution of an action to enforce the lien. 

Subsection 2b of NRS 116.3116 clearly provides that an BOA lien "is prior to all other liens and encumbrances 
on a unit except: a first security interest on the unit..." But such a lien is prior to a first security interest to the 
extent of the assessments for common expenses which would have become due during the 9 months before 
institution of an action to enforce the lien. 

Based on Section 2(b), a portion of your BOA lien is arguably senior to BANA's first deed of trust, specifically 
the nine months of assessments for common expenses incurred before the date of your notice of delinquent 
assessment. For purposes of calculating the nine-month period, the trigger date is the date the MA sought to 
enforce its lien. It is unclear, based upon the information known to date, what amount the nine months' of 
common assessments pre-dating the NOD actually are. That amount, whatever it is, is the amount BANA 
should be required to rightfully pay to fully discharge its obligations to the BOA per NRS 116.3102 and my 
client hereby offers to pay that sum upon presentation of adequate proof of the same by the HOA. 

Please let me know the status of the Foreclosure sale that is scheduled for November 30, 2011, My client does 
not want these issues to become further exacerbated by a wrongful BOA sale and it is my client's goal and 
intent to have these issues resolved as soon as possible. Please refrain from taking further action to enforce this 
BOA lien until my client and the BOA have had an opportunity to speak to attempt to fully resolve all issues. 

Thank you for your time and assistance with this matter. I may be reached by phone directly at (702) 942-0412. 
Please fax the breakdown of the BOA arrears to my attention at (702) 942-0411. I will be in touch as soon as 
I've reviewed the same with BANA. 

Sincerely, 

MILES, BA UER, BERGSTROM & WINTERS, LLP 
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Assessor's/Tax ID No. 12518112069 

Recording Requested By: 
OCWEN LOAN SERVICING, LLC 

When Recorded Return To: 
OCWEN LOAN SERVICING, LLC 
1795 INTERNATIONAL WAY 
IDAHO FALLS, ID 83402 

Inst #: 20180601-0003171 
Fees: $40.00 
06/01/2018 03:42:04 PM 
Receipt #: 3418478 
Requestor: 
NATIONWIDE LEGAL 
Recorded By: DROY Pgs: 2 
DEBBIE CONWAY 
CLARK COUNTY RECORDER 
Src: FRONT COUNTER 
Ofc: MAIN OFFICE 

CORPORATE ASSIGNMENT OF DEED OF TRUST 
Clark, Nevada 
SELLER'S SERVICING #:7131458866 "IVY" 
SELLER'S LENDER ID#: NW 25315 

THE UNDERSIGNED DOES HEREBY AFFIRM THAT THIS DOCUMENT SUBMITTED 
FOR RECORDING DOES NOT CONTAIN PERSONAL INFORMATION ABOUT ANY 
PERSON. 

Date of Assignment: 5/17/18  
Assignor: EAGLE HOME MORTGAGE, LLC F/K/A UNIVERSAL AMERICAN MORTGAGE 
COMPANY LLC at 700 NW 107th  Avenue 31d  Floor, Miami, FL 33172-3139 
Assignee: GREENPOINT MORTGAGE FUNDING, INC at 7933 PRESTON ROAD, PIANO, 
TX 75024 

Executed By: HENRY E IVY AND FREDDIE S IVY, HUSBAND AND WIFE WITH RIGHTS 
OF SURVIVORSHIP To: UNIVERSAL AMERICAN MORTGAGE COMPANY, LLC Date of 
Deed of Trust: 05/13/2005 Recorded: 05/23/2005 in Book: 20050523 as Instrument No.: 
0004228 ReRecorded 10/20/2005 in Book: 20051020 as Instrument No.: 0003872 In the 
County of Clark, State of Nevada. 

Assessor's/Tax ID No. 12518112069 

Property Address: 7868 MARBLE DOE STREET, LAS VEGAS, NV 89149 

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that for good and valuable consideration, the 
receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the said Assignor hereby assigns 
unto the above-named Assignee, the said Deed of Trust having an original principal sum of 
$212,750.00 with interest, secured thereby, and the full benefit of all the powers and of all 
the covenants and provisos therein contained, and the said Assignor hereby grants and 
conveys unto the said Assignee, the Assignor's interest under the Deed of Trust. 

*RRM*RR2GMAC*02/26/2018 10:37:49 AM* GMAC40GMACA000000000000004953462* 
NVCLARK* NVCLARK_TRUST_ASSIGN_ASSN * LJW*LJWGMAC* 
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WI 	my handyd official seal, 

#' AO  

JasletiTirado, Notary Public 

Notary Expires: I / /22  

CORPORATE ASSIGNMENT OF DEED OF TRUST Page 2 of 2 

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the said Deed of Trust, and the said property unto the said 
Assignee forever, subject to the terms contained in said Deed of Trust. IN WITNESS 

WHEREOF, the assignor has executed these presents the day and year first above 
written: 

EAGLE HOME MORTGAGE, LLC A FLORIDA LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY F/K/A 
UNIVERSAL AMERICAN MORTGAGE COMPANY LLC, A FLORIDA LIMITED LIABILITY 
COMPANY 

On 5/17/18 

Name: Darlene Fajardo 

Title: Assistant Vice President 

STATE OF FLORIDA 

COUNTY OF PINELLAS  

On 5/17/18, before me, Janet Tirado, a Notary Public in Pinellas  in the State of Florida,  
personally appeared Darlene Fajardo, Assistant Vice President, personally known to me 
(or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person(s) whose name(s) 
is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they 
executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity, and that by his/her/their signature 
on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, 
executed the instrument. 
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4 #4/6/111111%0' 	(This area for notarial seal) 

Mail Tax Statements To: HENRY IVY, 7868 MARBLE DOE STREET, LAS VEGAS, NV 89149 
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